

USRobotics®

Cordless Dual Phone for Skype Accessory Handset



Regulatory and Warranty Information
Informations légales et garantie
Hinweise zu Vorschriften und Garantie
Conformità e garanzia
Normativa y garantía
Reglementen en garantie
Yasal Bilgiler ve Garanti
Informace o predpisech a záruce
Szabályozási és jótállási információk
Informacje dotyczące regulacji prawnych i gwarancji
Bestämmelser och garanti
Πληροφορίες για νομικά θέματα και Εγγύηση
المعلومات التنظيمية والضمان

R24.0684.00
rev 3.3 03/07

Contents

English	1
Français	11
Deutsch	21
Italiano	31
Español	41
Nederlands	51
Türkçe	61
Česky	71
Magyar	81
Polski	91
Svenska	101
Ελληνικά	111
121	العربية

Regulatory Information

CE Compliance



Declaration of Conformity

We, U.S. Robotics Corporation of 935 National Parkway, Schaumburg, Illinois, 60173-5157 USA, declare under our sole responsibility that the product, USRobotics Cordless Dual Phone for Skype Accessory Handset, Model 9631, to which this declaration relates, is in conformity with the following standards and/or other normative documents.

EN301 489-1

EN301 489-6

EN301 406

EN60950-1

EN61000-3-2

EN61000-3-3

EN50360

We, U.S. Robotics Corporation, hereby declare the above named product is in compliance and conformity with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of Directive 1999/5/EC.

The conformity assessment procedure referred to in Article 10 (4) and detailed in Annex III of Directive 1999/5/EC has been followed.

This equipment is in compliance with the European recommendation 1999/519/ECC, governing the exposure to the electromagnetic radiation.

An electronic copy of the original CE Declaration of Conformity is available at the U.S. Robotics website: www.usr.com

EU Health Protection

This device complies with the European requirements governing exposure to electromagnetic radiation. This wireless device is a transmitter/receiver and has been designed and manufactured to comply with the exposure limits recommended by the Council of the European Union and the International Commission on Non-Ionizing Radiation Protection (ICNIRP, 1999) for the entire population. The exposure standard for portable equipment uses the "Specific Absorption Rate" as unit of measure. The maximum SAR value of this wireless device measured in the conformity test is 0.042 W/Kg.

U.S. Robotics Corporation Two (2) Year Limited Warranty

1.0 GENERAL TERMS:

1.1 This Limited Warranty is extended only to the original end-user purchaser (CUSTOMER) and is not transferable.

1.2 No agent, reseller, or business partner of U.S. Robotics Corporation (U.S. ROBOTICS) is authorised to modify the terms of this Limited Warranty on behalf of U.S. ROBOTICS.

1.3 This Limited Warranty expressly excludes any product that has not been purchased as new from U.S. ROBOTICS or its authorised reseller.

1.4 This Limited Warranty is only applicable in the country or territory where the product is intended for use (As indicated by the Product Model Number and any local telecommunication approval stickers affixed to the product).

1.5 U.S. ROBOTICS warrants to the CUSTOMER that this product will be free from defects in workmanship and materials, under normal use and service, for TWO (2) YEARS from the date of purchase from U.S. ROBOTICS or its authorised reseller.

1.6 U.S. ROBOTICS sole obligation under this warranty shall be, at U.S. ROBOTICS sole discretion, to repair the defective product or part with new or reconditioned parts; or to exchange the defective product or part with a new or reconditioned product or part that is the same or similar; or if neither of the two foregoing options is reasonably available, U.S. ROBOTICS may, at its sole discretion, provide a refund to the CUSTOMER not to exceed the latest published U.S. ROBOTICS recommended retail purchase price of the product, less any applicable service fees. All products or parts that are exchanged for replacement will become the property of U.S. ROBOTICS.

1.7 U.S. ROBOTICS warrants any replacement product or part for NINETY (90) DAYS from the date the product or part is shipped to Customer.

1.8 U.S. ROBOTICS makes no warranty or representation that this product will meet CUSTOMER requirements or work in combination with any hardware or software products provided by third parties.

1.9 U.S. ROBOTICS makes no warranty or representation that the operation of the software products provided with this product will be uninterrupted or error free, or that all defects in software products will be corrected.

1.10 U.S. ROBOTICS shall not be responsible for any software or other CUSTOMER data or information contained in or stored on this product.

2.0 CUSTOMER OBLIGATIONS:

2.1 CUSTOMER assumes full responsibility that this product meets CUSTOMER specifications and requirements.

2.2 CUSTOMER is specifically advised to make a backup copy of all software provided with this product.

2.3 CUSTOMER assumes full responsibility to properly install and configure this product and to ensure proper installation, configuration, operation and compatibility with the operating environment in which this product is to function.

2.4 CUSTOMER must furnish U.S. ROBOTICS a dated Proof of Purchase (copy of original purchase receipt from U.S. ROBOTICS or its authorised reseller) for any warranty claims to be authorised.

3.0 OBTAINING WARRANTY SERVICE:

3.1 CUSTOMER must contact U.S. ROBOTICS Technical Support or an authorised U.S. ROBOTICS Service Centre within the applicable warranty period to obtain warranty service authorisation.

3.2 Customer must provide Product Model Number, Product Serial Number and dated Proof of Purchase (copy of original purchase receipt from U.S. ROBOTICS or its authorised reseller) to obtain warranty service authorisation.

3.3 For information on how to contact U.S. ROBOTICS Technical Support or an authorised U.S. ROBOTICS Service Centre, please see the U.S. ROBOTICS corporate Web site at: www.usr.com

3.4 CUSTOMER should have the following information / items readily available when contacting U.S. ROBOTICS Technical Support:

- Product Model Number
- Product Serial Number
- Dated Proof of Purchase
- CUSTOMER contact name & telephone number
- CUSTOMER Computer Operating System version
- U.S. ROBOTICS Installation CD-ROM
- U.S. ROBOTICS Installation Guide

4.0 WARRANTY REPLACEMENT:

4.1 In the event U.S. ROBOTICS Technical Support or its authorised U.S. ROBOTICS Service Centre determines the product or part has a malfunction or failure attributable directly to faulty workmanship and/or materials; and the product is within the TWO (2) YEAR warranty term; and the CUSTOMER will include a copy of the dated Proof of Purchase (original purchase receipt from U.S. ROBOTICS or its authorised reseller) with the product or part with the returned product or part, then U.S. ROBOTICS will issue CUSTOMER a Return Material Authorisation (RMA) and instructions for the return of the product to the authorised U.S. ROBOTICS Drop Zone.

4.2 Any product or part returned to U.S. ROBOTICS without an RMA issued by U.S. ROBOTICS or its authorised U.S. ROBOTICS Service Centre will be returned.

4.3 CUSTOMER agrees to pay shipping charges to return the product or part to the authorised U.S. ROBOTICS Return Centre; to insure the product or assume the risk of loss or damage which may occur in transit; and to use a shipping container equivalent to the original packaging.

4.4 Responsibility for loss or damage does not transfer to U.S. ROBOTICS until the returned product or part is received as an authorised return at an authorised U.S. ROBOTICS Return Centre.

4.5 Authorised CUSTOMER returns will be unpacked, visually inspected, and matched to the Product Model Number and Product Serial Number for which the RMA was authorised. The enclosed Proof of Purchase will be inspected for date of purchase and place of purchase. U.S. ROBOTICS may deny warranty service if visual inspection of the returned product or part does not match the CUSTOMER supplied information for which the RMA was issued.

4.6 Once a CUSTOMER return has been unpacked, visually inspected, and tested U.S. ROBOTICS will, at its sole discretion, repair or replace, using new or reconditioned product or parts, to whatever extent it deems necessary to restore the product or part to operating condition.

4.7 U.S. ROBOTICS will make reasonable effort to ship repaired or replaced product or part to CUSTOMER, at U.S. ROBOTICS expense, not later than TWENTY ONE (21) DAYS after U.S. ROBOTICS receives the authorised CUSTOMER return at an authorised U.S. ROBOTICS Return Centre.

4.8 U.S. ROBOTICS shall not be liable for any damages caused by delay in delivering or furnishing repaired or replaced product or part.

5.0 LIMITATIONS:

5.1 THIRD-PARTY SOFTWARE: This U.S. ROBOTICS product may include or be bundled with third-party software, the use of which is governed by separate end-user license agreements provided by third-party software vendors. This U.S. ROBOTICS Limited Warranty does not apply to such third-party software. For the applicable warranty refer to the end-user license agreement governing the use of such software.

5.2 DAMAGE DUE TO MISUSE, NEGLIGENCE, NON-COMPLIANCE, IMPROPER INSTALLATION, AND/OR ENVIRONMENTAL FACTORS: To the extent permitted by applicable law, this U.S. ROBOTICS Limited Warranty does not apply to normal wear and tear; damage or loss of data due to interoperability with current and/or future versions of operating system or other current and/or future software and hardware; alterations (by persons other than U.S. ROBOTICS or authorised U.S. ROBOTICS Service Centres); damage caused by operator error or non-compliance with instructions as set out in the user documentation or other accompanying documentation; damage caused by acts of nature such as lightning, storms, floods, fires, and earthquakes, etc. Products evidencing the product serial number has been tampered with or removed; misuse, neglect, and improper handling; damage caused by undue physical, temperature, or electrical stress; counterfeit products; damage or loss of data caused by a computer virus, worm, Trojan horse, or memory content corruption; failures of the product which result from accident, abuse, misuse (including but not limited to improper installation, connection to incorrect voltages, and power points); failures caused by products not supplied by U.S. ROBOTICS; damage caused by moisture, corrosive environments, high voltage surges, shipping, abnormal working conditions; or the use of the product outside the borders of the country or territory intended for use (As indicated by the Product Model Number and any local telecommunication approval stickers affixed to the product).

5.3 TO THE FULL EXTENT ALLOWED BY LAW, THE FOREGOING WARRANTIES AND REMEDIES ARE EXCLUSIVE AND ARE IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, TERMS, OR CONDITIONS, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, EITHER IN FACT OR BY OPERATION OF LAW, STATUTORY OR OTHERWISE, INCLUDING WARRANTIES, TERMS, OR CONDITIONS OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, SATISFACTORY QUALITY, CORRESPONDENCE WITH DESCRIPTION, AND NON-INFRINGEMENT, ALL OF WHICH ARE EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMED. U.S. ROBOTICS NEITHER ASSUMES NOR AUTHORISES ANY OTHER PERSON TO ASSUME FOR IT ANY OTHER LIABILITY IN CONNECTION

WITH THE SALE, INSTALLATION, MAINTENANCE, WARRANTY, OR USE OF ITS PRODUCTS.

5.4 LIMITATION OF LIABILITY. TO THE FULL EXTENT ALLOWED BY LAW, U.S. ROBOTICS ALSO EXCLUDES FOR ITSELF AND ITS SUPPLIERS ANY LIABILITY, WHETHER BASED IN CONTRACT OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE), FOR INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL, OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES OF ANY KIND, OR FOR LOSS OF REVENUE OR PROFITS, LOSS OF BUSINESS, LOSS OF INFORMATION OR DATA, OR OTHER FINANCIAL LOSS ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE SALE, INSTALLATION, MAINTENANCE, USE, PERFORMANCE, FAILURE, OR INTERRUPTION OF ITS PRODUCTS, EVEN IF U.S. ROBOTICS OR ITS AUTHORISED RESELLER HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES, AND LIMITS ITS LIABILITY TO REPAIR, REPLACEMENT, OR REFUND OF THE PURCHASE PRICE PAID, AT U.S. ROBOTICS OPTION. THIS DISCLAIMER OF LIABILITY FOR DAMAGES WILL NOT BE AFFECTED IF ANY REMEDY PROVIDED HEREIN SHALL FAIL OF ITS ESSENTIAL PURPOSE.

6.0 DISCLAIMER:

Some countries, states, territories or provinces do not allow the exclusion or limitation of implied warranties or the limitation of incidental or consequential damages for certain products supplied to consumers, or the limitation of liability for personal injury, so the above limitations and exclusions may be limited in their application to CUSTOMER. When the implied warranties are not allowed by law to be excluded in their entirety, they will be limited to the TWO (2) YEAR duration of this written warranty. This warranty gives CUSTOMER specific legal rights, which may vary depending on local law.

7.0 GOVERNING LAW:

This Limited Warranty shall be governed by the laws of the State of Illinois, U.S.A. excluding its conflicts of laws principles and excluding the United Nations Convention on Contracts for the International Sale of Goods.

U.S. Robotics Corporation
935 National Parkway
Schaumburg, IL, 60173
U.S.A.

Informations légales

Conformité CE



Déclaration de conformité

Nous, U.S. Robotics Corporation, sis au 935 National Parkway, Schaumburg, Illinois, 60173-5157, Etats-Unis, déclarons (et assumons l'entière responsabilité de cette déclaration) que le produit, USRobotics Cordless Dual Phone for Skype Accessory Handset, modèle 9631, auquel se rapporte la présente déclaration, est conforme aux normes ou autres documents normatifs suivants.

EN301 489-1

EN301 489-6

EN301 406

EN60950-1

EN61000-3-2

EN61000-3-3

EN50360

Nous, U.S. Robotics Corporation, déclarons que le produit nommé ci-dessus respecte et se conforme aux spécifications essentielles et autres dispositions de la Directive 1999/5/CE.

Nous avons respecté la procédure d'établissement de conformité visé à l'article 10 (4) et détaillée en annexe III de la Directive 1999/5/CE.

Cet équipement est conforme à la recommandation européenne 1999/519/CE, relative à la limitation de l'exposition du public aux champs électromagnétiques.

La version électronique de la déclaration de conformité CE est disponible sur le site Web d'U.S. Robotics à l'adresse : www.usr.com

Exigences de l'UE relatives à la protection sanitaire

Cet appareil est conforme aux exigences européennes régissant l'exposition aux radiations électromagnétiques. Cet appareil sans fil est un émetteur-récepteur conçu et fabriqué selon les limites d'exposition recommandées par le Conseil européen et l'ICNIRP (Commission internationale de protection contre les rayonnements non ionisants, 1999). Les normes d'exposition relatives à l'équipement portable utilisent l'unité de mesure DAS (Débit d'absorption spécifique). La valeur DAS maximale de ce dispositif sans fil mesurée lors du test de conformité est de 0,042 W/kg.

Garantie limitée de deux (2) ans d'U.S. Robotics Corporation

1.0 CONDITIONS GENERALES :

1.1 Cette garantie limitée ne s'applique qu'à l'acheteur d'origine (le CLIENT) et n'est pas transférable.

1.2 Aucun agent, revendeur ou partenaire commercial d'U.S. Robotics Corporation (U.S. ROBOTICS) n'est autorisé à modifier les conditions de cette garantie limitée au nom d'U.S. ROBOTICS.

1.3 Cette garantie limitée exclut expressément tout produit n'ayant pas été acheté neuf à U.S. ROBOTICS ou à l'un de ses revendeurs agréés.

1.4 Cette garantie limitée ne s'applique que dans le pays ou le territoire destiné à l'utilisation du produit (tel qu'indiqué par le numéro de modèle du produit ou par toute autre étiquette d'homologation locale apposée sur le produit).

1.5 U.S. ROBOTICS garantit au CLIENT que ce produit ne présente aucun défaut et vice de fabrication, dans des conditions normales d'utilisation et d'exploitation, pour une durée de DEUX (2) ANS à compter de la date d'achat auprès d'U.S. ROBOTICS ou d'un revendeur agréé.

1.6 Dans le cadre de cette garantie, la seule obligation sera, pour U.S. ROBOTICS, de réparer le produit ou la pièce défectueuse avec des pièces neuves ou remises à neuf, d'échanger le produit ou la pièce défectueuse avec des pièces neuves ou remises à neuf ou, si aucune des deux options précédentes n'est applicable, U.S. ROBOTICS peut, à sa seule discrétion, rembourser au CLIENT le prix acquitté, sans dépasser le dernier prix d'achat commercial recommandé par U.S. ROBOTICS pour le produit, moins toutes les charges de services applicables. Tous les produits ou composants remplacés deviendront la propriété d'U.S. ROBOTICS.

1.7 U.S. ROBOTICS garantit tout produit ou pièce de substitution pour une période de QUATRE-VINGT-DIX (90) JOURS à partir de la date d'expédition du produit ou de la pièce au client.

1.8 U.S. ROBOTICS ne garantit ni ne déclare que ce produit répondra aux exigences du CLIENT ou fonctionnera en association avec tout produit logiciel ou matériel fourni par des tiers.

1.9 U.S. ROBOTICS ne garantit ni ne déclare que le fonctionnement des logiciels fournis avec ce produit sera ininterrompu ou sans erreur, ou que tous les défauts de ces logiciels seront corrigés.

1.10 U.S. ROBOTICS ne saurait être responsable des données logicielles ou informations du CLIENT contenues ou stockées dans ce produit.

2.0 OBLIGATIONS DU CLIENT :

2.1 Il appartient au CLIENT de vérifier que ce produit répond à ses attentes et à ses exigences.

2.2 Nous conseillons au CLIENT de créer une copie de sauvegarde de tous les logiciels fournis avec ce produit.

2.3 Il appartient au CLIENT d'installer et de configurer correctement ce produit et de s'assurer que son installation, sa configuration et son fonctionnement sont adaptés et compatibles avec l'environnement d'exploitation du produit.

2.4 Pour que sa demande de garantie soit acceptée, le CLIENT devra, dans tous les cas, fournir à U.S. ROBOTICS une preuve d'achat datée (copie du ticket de caisse d'U.S. ROBOTICS ou d'un de ses revendeurs agréés).

3.0 POUR OBTENIR UN SERVICE DE GARANTIE :

3.1 Le CLIENT doit contacter un centre d'assistance U.S. ROBOTICS ou un service après-vente agréé U.S. ROBOTICS pendant la période de garantie applicable afin d'obtenir une autorisation de service de garantie.

3.2 Pour obtenir une autorisation de service de garantie, le client doit fournir le numéro de modèle du produit, le numéro de série du produit et une preuve d'achat datée (original du ticket de caisse d'U.S. ROBOTICS ou d'un de ses revendeurs agréés).

3.3 Pour savoir comment contacter le service d'assistance technique ou un service après-vente U.S. ROBOTICS, veuillez visiter le site Web de la société U.S. ROBOTICS à : www.usr.com

3.4 Lorsqu'il contacte le service d'assistance technique U.S. ROBOTICS, le CLIENT doit avoir les informations suivantes à portée de main :

- Numéro de modèle du produit
- Numéro de série du produit
- Preuve d'achat datée
- Nom et numéro de téléphone du CLIENT
- Version du système d'exploitation de l'ordinateur du CLIENT
- CD-ROM d'installation U.S. ROBOTICS
- Guide d'installation U.S. ROBOTICS

4.0 REMPLACEMENT SOUS GARANTIE :

4.1 Dans l'éventualité où le service technique U.S. ROBOTICS ou un service après-vente agréé U.S. ROBOTICS constaterait que le produit ou la pièce présente un dysfonctionnement ou un problème directement imputable à un défaut matériel ou de main-d'œuvre, si le produit est dans sa période de garantie de DEUX (2) ANS et si le CLIENT joint à la pièce ou au produit retourné la preuve d'achat datée (original du ticket de caisse d'U.S. ROBOTICS ou d'un de ses revendeurs agréés), U.S. ROBOTICS enverra au CLIENT une Autorisation de Retour de Matériel (RMA, Return Material Autorisation), ainsi que des instructions de retour du produit vers le dépôt U.S. ROBOTICS.

4.2 Tout produit ou pièce retourné à U.S. ROBOTICS sans RMA délivré par

U.S. ROBOTICS ou par un service après-vente agréé U.S. ROBOTICS sera renvoyé.

4.3 Le CLIENT accepte de payer les frais d'expédition nécessaires au retour du produit ou de la pièce au centre de retour agréé U.S. ROBOTICS, d'assurer le produit ou assumer les risques de perte ou de dommage encourus lors de l'expédition et d'utiliser un emballage d'expédition équivalent à l'emballage d'origine.

4.4 Le transfert de responsabilité pour tout dommage ou perte à U.S. ROBOTICS ne sera effectif que lorsque la pièce ou le produit retourné sera reçu et accepté par un centre de retour agréé U.S. ROBOTICS.

4.5 Les retours CLIENTS autorisés seront déballés, inspectés et comparés au numéro de modèle du produit et au numéro de série du produit autorisés par la RMA. La date et le lieu d'achat seront vérifiés sur la preuve d'achat. U.S. ROBOTICS se réserve le droit de refuser tout service de garantie si l'inspection du composant ou du produit retourné ne correspond pas aux renseignements fournis par le CLIENT et pour lesquels la RMA a été accordée.

4.6 Une fois le retour du CLIENT déballé, inspecté et testé, U.S. ROBOTICS s'engage, à sa seule discrétion, à le réparer ou le remplacer, au moyen de pièces ou produits neufs ou remis à neuf, dans les limites que la société juge nécessaires pour redonner au produit ou à la pièce un niveau normal de fonctionnement.

4.7 U.S. ROBOTICS fera son possible pour expédier au CLIENT les pièces ou produits réparés ou remplacés, aux frais d'U.S. ROBOTICS, dans les VINGT ET UN (21) JOURS suivant la réception par U.S. ROBOTICS du retour CLIENT autorisé à un centre de retour agréé U.S. ROBOTICS.

4.8 U.S. ROBOTICS ne sera en aucun cas responsable des dommages provoqués par un retard de livraison des pièces ou des produits réparés ou remplacés.

5.0 LIMITATIONS :

5.1 LOGICIEL DE TIERS : il est possible que ce produit U.S. ROBOTICS comprenne un logiciel de tiers ou soit livré avec un tel logiciel, dont l'utilisation est régie par des accords de licence utilisateur séparés fournis par des revendeurs de logiciels de tiers. La présente garantie limitée d'U.S. ROBOTICS ne couvre pas de tels logiciels. Pour la garantie applicable, veuillez vous reporter à l'accord de licence utilisateur correspondant à ces logiciels.

5.2 DOMMAGES LIÉS A UN MAUVAIS USAGE, UNE NEGLIGENCE, UN NON-RESPECT, UNE MAUVAISE INSTALLATION ET / OU DES FACTEURS ENVIRONNEMENTAUX : dans les limites prévues par la loi en vigueur, la présente garantie limitée d'U.S. ROBOTICS ne s'applique pas aux conditions d'usure normales ; à la perte ou aux dommages de données liés à une interopérabilité avec des versions actuelles et / ou futures du système d'exploitation ou d'autres logiciels et matériels actuels et / ou futurs ; aux modifications (par des personnes n'appartenant pas à U.S. ROBOTICS ou à un service après-vente agréé U.S. ROBOTICS) ; aux dommages causés par une erreur d'opération ou par le non-respect des instructions décrites dans la documentation de l'utilisateur ou dans toute documentation annexe ; aux dommages causés par des catastrophes naturelles telles que la foudre, les tempêtes, les inondations, les incendies ou les tremblements de terre ; aux produits dont le numéro de série a été volontairement falsifié ou effacé ; à une utilisation abusive, une négligence ou une mauvaise manipulation ; aux dommages causés par des accidents imprévisibles de nature électrique, physique ou de température ; aux contrefaçons ; aux pertes et dommages de produits provoqués par un virus informatique, un ver ou un cheval de Troie, ou une corruption dans le contenu de la mémoire ; aux échecs du produit liés à un accident, un abus ou une mauvaise utilisation (notamment, mais s'y limiter, une mauvaise installation ou une connexion à une tension ou à une prise inappropriée) ; aux échecs provoqués par des produits non fournis par U.S. ROBOTICS ; aux dommages liés aux environnements humides ou corrosifs, à une surtension, à l'expédition ou à des conditions d'utilisa-

tion inappropriées ; ou à l'utilisation du produit en dehors des frontières du pays ou du territoire destiné à son utilisation (tel qu'indiqué par le numéro de modèle du produit ou par toute étiquette d'homologation locale apposée sur le produit).

5.3 DANS LA MESURE OU LA LOI LE PERMET, LES GARANTIES ET LES RECOURS PRECEDEMMENT CITES SONT EXCLUSIFS ET REMPLACENT LES AUTRES GARANTIES, TERMES OU CONDITIONS, EXPLICITES OU IMPLICITES, DE FACTO OU DE JURE, STATUTAIRES OU AUTRES, NOTAMMENT LES GARANTIES, TERMES OU CONDITIONS DE COMMERCIALISATION, D'ADAPTATION A UN USAGE PARTICULIER, DE QUALITE SATISFAISANTE, DE CORRESPONDANCE A LA DESCRIPTION FOURNIE ET DE NON-INFRACTION, QUI SONT TOUS EXPRESSEMENT REJETES. U.S. ROBOTICS N'ASSUME NI N'AUTORISE AUCUNE PERSONNE A ASSUMER EN SON NOM TOUTE AUTRE RESPONSABILITE EN RAPPORT AVEC LA VENTE, L'INSTALLATION, L'ENTRETIEN, LA GARANTIE OU L'UTILISATION DE SES PRODUITS.

5.4 LIMITATION DE RESPONSABILITE. DANS LA MESURE OU LA LOI LE PERMET, U.S. ROBOTICS REJETTE, AU NOM DE LA SOCIETE ET DE SES FOURNISSEURS, TOUTE RESPONSABILITE, CONTRACTUELLE OU DE DROIT CIVIL (Y COMPRIS LA NEGLIGENCE), POUR LES DOMMAGES ACCESSOIRES, INDIRECTS, PARTICULIERS OU PUNITIFS DE QUELQUE NATURE QUE CE SOIT, AINSI QUE TOUTE RESPONSABILITE DECOULANT DE TOUT MANQUE A GAGNER, PERTE D'ACTIVITE, PERTE D'INFORMATIONS OU DE DONNEES OU AUTRE PERTE FINANCIERE RESULTANT DE OU LIEE A LA VENTE, L'INSTALLATION, L'ENTRETIEN, L'UTILISATION, LES PERFORMANCES, LA PANNE OU L'INTERRUPTION DE FONCTIONNEMENT DE SES PRODUITS, MEME SI U.S. ROBOTICS OU SES REVENDEURS

AGREES ONT ETE INFORMES DE L'EVENTUALITE DE TELS DOMMAGES. U.S. ROBOTICS LIMITE SA RESPONSABILITE A LA REPARATION, AU REMPLACEMENT OU AU REMBOURSEMENT DU PRIX ACQUITTE, A SA DISCRETION. CETTE LIMITATION DE RESPONSABILITE LIEE AUX DOMMAGES RESTERA INCHANGE MEME SI LES SOLUTIONS PROPOSEES DANS LA PRESENTE S'AVERENT INEFFICACES.

6.0 LIMITATION DE RESPONSABILITE :

Certains pays, états ou provinces n'autorisent pas l'exclusion ou la limitation des garanties implicites ou la limitation de responsabilité quant aux dommages accessoires ou indirects pour certains produits fournis aux clients, ou encore la limitation de responsabilité en cas de blessure, de sorte que les limitations et exclusions énoncées ci-dessus peuvent ne pas s'appliquer dans leur intégralité au CLIENT. Lorsque, conformément à la loi, les garanties implicites ne peuvent pas être exclues dans leur intégralité, leur validité sera limitée à une durée équivalente à celle de la présente garantie limitée, soit DEUX (2) ANS. Cette garantie confère au CLIENT des droits légaux spécifiques qui peuvent varier en fonction de la loi locale.

7.0 LOI APPLICABLE :

La présente garantie limitée est régie par la législation de l'Etat de l'Illinois, Etats-Unis, à l'exception de ses principes de conflits de droit et à l'exception de la Convention des Nations Unies sur les contrats de vente internationale de marchandises.

U.S. Robotics Corporation
935 National Parkway
Schaumburg, IL, 60173
Etats-Unis

Hinweise zu Vorschriften

CE-Konformität



Erklärung zur Konformität

Wir, die U.S. Robotics Corporation, 935 National Parkway, Schaumburg, Illinois, 60173-5157, USA, bestätigen auf eigene Verantwortung, dass das Produkt, USRobotics Cordless Dual Phone for Skype Accessory Handset, Modell 9631, auf das sich diese Erklärung bezieht, folgende Standards und/oder anderen Vorschriften erfüllt:

EN301 489-1

EN301 489-6

EN301 406

EN60950-1

EN61000-3-2

EN61000-3-3

EN50360

Wir, die U.S. Robotics Corporation, erklären hiermit, dass das oben erwähnte Produkt alle wesentlichen Anforderungen und sonstigen relevanten Vorschriften der Richtlinie 1999/5/EG erfüllt.

Das in Artikel 10 (4) genannte und in Anhang III der Richtlinie 1999/5/EG beschriebene Verfahren zur Bewertung der Konformität ist befolgt worden.

Dieses Gerät entspricht der Empfehlung 1999/519/EG des Rates zur Begrenzung der Exposition der Bevölkerung gegenüber elektromagnetischen Feldern.

Eine elektronische Version der CE-Erklärung zur Einhaltung von Richtlinien ist auf der U.S. Robotics-Website erhältlich: www.usr.com

EU-Schutzbestimmungen

Dieses Gerät entspricht den europäischen Schutzbestimmungen zur Begrenzung der Exposition der Bevölkerung gegenüber elektromagnetischen Feldern. Dieses Wireless-Gerät ist ein Sender/Empfänger, der gemäß den vom Rat der Europäischen Union und der Internationalen Kommission für den Schutz vor nichtionisierender Strahlung (ICNIRP, 1999) für die ganze Bevölkerung empfohlenen Grenzwerten für Strahlenschutz entwickelt und hergestellt wurde. Die Strahlenbelastung für tragbare Geräte wird in der Einheit "Spezifische Absorptionsrate (SAR)" gemessen. Der maximale SAR-Wert dieses Wireless-Gerätes betrug beim Konformitätstest **0,042 W/kg**.

Begrenzte Garantie der U.S. Robotics Corporation für zwei (2) Jahre

1.0 ALLGEMEINE BEDINGUNGEN:

1.1 Diese begrenzte Garantie gilt nur für den ursprünglichen Käufer und Endbenutzer (den KUNDEN) und ist nicht übertragbar.

1.2 Kein Vertreter, Händler oder Geschäftspartner der U.S. Robotics Corporation (U.S. ROBOTICS) ist dazu berechtigt die Bedingungen dieser begrenzten Garantie im Namen von U.S. ROBOTICS zu modifizieren.

1.3 Jegliche Produkte, die nicht fabrikneu von U.S. ROBOTICS oder seinem Vertragshändler erworben wurden, sind ausdrücklich von dieser begrenzten Garantie ausgeschlossen.

1.4 Diese begrenzte Garantie ist nur in dem Land oder Gebiet gültig, in dem das Produkt zur Benutzung vorgesehen ist (wie durch die Modellnummer des Produktes und an das Produkt angebrachte Aufkleber für örtliche Telekommunikationssysteme angezeigt).

1.5 U.S. ROBOTICS garantiert dem KUNDEN, dass dieses Produkt bei normaler Verwendung für ZWEI (2) JAHRE ab dem Datum des Kaufs bei U.S. ROBOTICS oder einem autorisierten Händler keine Verarbeitungs- und Materialmängel aufweist.

1.6 Die Verpflichtung von U.S. ROBOTICS unter dieser ausdrücklichen Garantie beschränkt sich nach alleinigem Ermessen von U.S. ROBOTICS darauf, das defekte Produkt oder Teil mit neuen oder überholten Ersatzteilen zu reparieren; oder das defekte Produkt oder Teil durch ein gleiches oder gleichwertiges, neues oder überholtes Produkt oder Teil zu ersetzen; oder U.S. ROBOTICS kann, falls keine der vorstehenden Möglichkeiten mit angemessenen Bemühungen durchführbar ist, dem KUNDEN nach alleinigem Ermessen den Kaufpreis erstatten, dessen Höhe die aktuelle Preisempfehlung von U.S. ROBOTICS

ICS für das Produkt unter Abzug anwendbarer Gebühren nicht überschreitet. Alle ersetzten Produkte oder Teile gehen in den Besitz von U.S. ROBOTICS über.

1.7 U.S. ROBOTICS gewährt für jedes ersetzte Produkt oder Teil eine Garantie von NEUNZIG (90) TAGEN ab dem Versanddatum des Produktes oder Teils an den KUNDEN.

1.8 U.S. ROBOTICS gibt keine Zusicherung oder Erklärung dafür ab, dass dieses Produkt die Anforderungen des KUNDEN erfüllt oder in Kombination mit jeglichen Hardware- oder Softwareprodukten von Drittanbietern funktioniert.

1.9 U.S. ROBOTICS gibt keine Zusicherung oder Erklärung dafür ab, dass der Betrieb des mit diesem Produkt gelieferten Softwareproduktes ununterbrochen oder störungsfrei abläuft oder dass jegliche Defekte von Softwareprodukten behoben werden.

1.10 U.S. ROBOTICS übernimmt keine Verantwortung für jegliche Software oder andere Daten oder Informationen des KUNDEN, die in diesem Produkt enthalten oder darin gespeichert sind.

2.0 VERPFLICHTUNGEN DES KUNDEN:

2.1 Der KUNDE trägt die alleinige Verantwortung dafür, dass dieses Produkt die Spezifikationen und Anforderungen des KUNDEN erfüllt.

2.2 Dem KUNDEN wird insbesondere angeraten eine Sicherungskopie sämtlicher mit diesem Produkt gelieferter Software zu erstellen.

2.3 Der KUNDE trägt die alleinige Verantwortung für die korrekte Installation und Konfiguration dieses Produktes sowie für die vorschriftsmäßige Installation, Konfiguration, den Betrieb und die Kompatibilität mit dem Betriebssystem, unter dem das Produkt betrieben werden soll.

2.4 Der KUNDE muss U.S. ROBOTICS einen datierten Kaufbeleg (eine Kopie der Original-Kaufquittung von U.S. ROBOTICS oder einem seiner Vertragshändler) vorlegen, um einen Garantieanspruch geltend zu machen

3.0 WAS IM GARANTIEFALL ZU TUN IST:

3.1 Der KUNDE muss sich zur Wahrnehmung seines Garantieanspruchs innerhalb der gültigen Garantiezeit mit dem Technischen Support von U.S. ROBOTICS oder einem offiziellen Vertrags-Servicecenter von U.S. ROBOTICS in Verbindung setzen.

3.2 Der KUNDE muss die Modellnummer und die Seriennummer des Produktes sowie einen datierten Kaufbeleg (eine Kopie der Original-Kaufquittung von U.S. ROBOTICS oder seinem Vertragshändler) vorlegen, um einen Garantieanspruch geltend zu machen.

3.3 Informationen dazu, wie Sie Kontakt zum Technischen Support von U.S. ROBOTICS oder einem offiziellen Vertrags-Servicecenter von U.S. ROBOTICS aufnehmen, finden Sie auf der Firmen-Website von U.S. ROBOTICS unter: www.usr.com

3.4 Der KUNDE sollte bei der Kontaktaufnahme mit dem Technischen Support von U.S. ROBOTICS die folgenden Informationen/Artikel bereithalten:

- Modellnummer des Produktes
- Seriennummer des Produktes
- Datierter Kaufbeleg
- Name und Telefonnummer des KUNDEN
- Version des Betriebssystems des KUNDEN
- U.S. ROBOTICS Installations-CD-ROM
- U.S. ROBOTICS Installationsanleitung

4.0 ERSATZ IM RAHMEN DER GARANTIE:

4.1 Falls der Technische Support von U.S. ROBOTICS oder ein offizielles Vertrags-Servicecenter von U.S. ROBOTICS feststellt, dass die Fehlfunktion oder das Versagen eines Produktes oder Teils direkt auf Material- und/oder Verarbeitungsfehler zurückzuführen ist, und dieser Fehler innerhalb des Garantiezeitraums von ZWEI (2) JAHREN auftritt und der KUNDE dem Produkt oder Teil eine Kopie des datierten Kaufbelegs vorlegt, wird der KUNDE ein Ersatzprodukt oder Ersatzteil kostenfrei geliefert.

erten Kaufbelegs (der Original-Kaufquittung von U.S. ROBOTICS oder einem seiner Vertragshändler) beilegt, erhält der KUNDE von U.S. ROBOTICS eine Materialrückgabenummer (RMA) und Anweisungen zur Rückgabe des Produktes oder Teils an die offizielle Rücksendeadresse von U.S. ROBOTICS.

4.2 Jegliches Produkt oder Teil, das ohne RMA von U.S. ROBOTICS oder einem offiziellen Vertrags-Servicecenter von U.S. ROBOTICS an U.S. ROBOTICS zurückgeschickt wird, geht an den Absender zurück.

4.3 Der KUNDE erklärt sich bereit die Portokosten für die Rücksendung des Produktes oder Teils an die offizielle Rücksendeadresse von U.S. ROBOTICS zu übernehmen; das Produkt zu versichern oder das Risiko von Verlust oder Beschädigung beim Transport einzugehen; und einen Transportbehälter zu verwenden, der der Originalverpackung entspricht.

4.4 Die Verantwortung für Verlust oder Beschädigung geht nicht auf U.S. ROBOTICS über, bis das zurückgesandte Produkt oder Teil als autorisierte Rücksendung an einer offiziellen Rücksendeadresse von U.S. ROBOTICS eintrifft.

4.5 Autorisierte Rücksendungen des KUNDEN werden ausgepackt, begutachtet und mit der Modell- und Seriennummer des Produktes verglichen, für die die RMA ausgegeben wurde. Der beigelegte Kaufbeleg wird auf Kaufdatum und Namen des Händlers überprüft. U.S. ROBOTICS kann den Garantiedienst verweigern, wenn das zurückgesandte Produkt oder Teil nach der Begutachtung nicht den Informationen des KUNDEN entspricht, nach denen die RMA vergeben wurde.

4.6 Nach dem Auspacken, Begutachten und Testen einer Rücksendung des KUNDEN kann U.S. ROBOTICS das Produkt oder Teil nach eigenem Ermessen unter Verwendung neuer oder überholter Produkte oder Teile in dem Umfang reparieren oder ersetzen, der erforderlich ist, um das Produkt oder Teil wieder in einen betriebsbereiten Zustand zu versetzen.

4.7 U.S. ROBOTICS unternimmt alle angemessenen Anstrengungen, das reparierte oder ersetzte Produkt oder Teil auf Kosten von U.S. ROBOTICS spätestens EINUNDZWANZIG (21) TAGE nach Empfang der autorisierten Rücksendung des KUNDEN an einer offiziellen

Rücksendeadresse von U.S. ROBOTICS an den KUNDEN zurückzuschicken.

4.8 U.S. ROBOTICS kann nicht für Schäden haftbar gemacht werden, die durch Verzögerungen bei der Lieferung oder Übergabe reparierter oder ersetzter Produkte oder Teile entstehen.

5.0 EINSCHRÄNKUNGEN:

5.1 SOFTWARE VON DRITTANBIETERN: Dieses U.S. ROBOTICS-Produkt kann Software von Drittanbietern, deren Verwendung durch einen separaten Lizenzvertrag eines Drittanbieters von Software geregelt wird, beinhalten bzw. mit solcher gebündelt sein. Diese begrenzte U.S. ROBOTICS-Garantie gilt nicht für derartige Software von Drittanbietern. Hinsichtlich der anwendbaren Garantie informieren Sie sich bitte im Endbenutzer-Lizenzvertrag, der die Benutzung derartiger Software regelt.

5.2 BESCHÄDIGUNG AUFGRUND VON MISSBRAUCH, VERNACHLÄSSIGUNG, MISSACHTUNG VON VORSCHRIFTEN, FEHLERHAFTER INSTALLATION UND/ODER UMGEBUNGSEINFLÜSSEN: Im gesamten gesetzlich zulässigen Umfang gilt diese begrenzte U.S. ROBOTICS-Garantie nicht für normale Abnutzungsercheinungen; Beschädigung oder Verlust von Daten aufgrund der Interoperabilität mit aktuellen und/oder zukünftigen Betriebssystem-Versionen oder anderer aktueller und/oder zukünftiger Software und Hardware; Änderungen (durch Personen außerhalb von U.S. ROBOTICS oder offiziellen Vertrags-Servicecentern von U.S. ROBOTICS); Schäden durch Bedienungsfehler oder Nichtbefolgung der Anweisungen in der Benutzerdokumentation oder anderen dazugehörigen Dokumentationen; Schäden durch höhere Naturgewalten wie Blitzschlag, Sturm oder Gewitter, Überflutung, Feuer und Erdbeben usw.; Produkte, deren Seriennummer verändert oder entfernt wurde; Missbrauch, Vernachlässigung und falsche Behandlung; Schäden durch übermäßige physikalische, temperaturbedingte oder elektrische Beanspruchung; gefälschte Produkte; Beschädigung oder Verlust von Daten durch einen Computervirus, Wurm, ein Trojanisches Pferd oder Speicherschäden; Fehler des Produktes, die auf Unfälle, Missbrauch,

falschen Gebrauch (einschließlich, aber nicht beschränkt auf fehlerhafte Installation oder Anschluss an die falsche Spannungsquelle bzw. Steckdose) zurückzuführen sind; Fehler, die durch Produkte hervorgerufen wurden, die nicht von U.S. ROBOTICS bereitgestellt wurden; Schäden durch Feuchtigkeit, Korrosion in der Umgebung, Hochspannungsströme, Transport oder ungewöhnliche Arbeitsbedingungen oder die Verwendung des Produktes außerhalb der Grenzen des für die Verwendung vorgesehenen Landes oder Gebietes (wie durch die Modellnummer des Produktes und am Produkt angebrachte Aufkleber für örtliche Telekommunikationssysteme angezeigt).

5.3 DIESE GARANTIE UND ENTSCHÄDIGUNGEN ERSETZEN IM GESAMTEN GESETZLICH ZULÄSSIGEN RAHMEN ALLE SONSTIGEN AUSDRÜCKLICHEN UND STILLSCHWEIGENDEN GARANTIE, OB DE FACTO ODER DURCH DIE ANWENDUNG DES GEWOHNHEITSRECHTS ODER GESETZES, EINSCHLIESSLICH JEDWEDER GARANTIE, KONTINGENTEN ODER BEDINGUNGEN DER HANDELSÜBLICHEN QUALITÄT, EIGNUNG FÜR EINEN BESTIMMTEN ZWECK, ZUFRIEDENSTELLENDEN QUALITÄT, ÜBEREINSTIMMUNG MIT DER PRODUKT-BESCHREIBUNG UND RECHTMÄSSIGKEIT, DIE HIERMIT AUSDRÜCKLICH ABGELEHNT WERDEN. WEDER U.S. ROBOTICS SELBST NOCH EIN VON U.S. ROBOTICS BERECHTIGTER DRITTER ÜBERNIMMT IM ZUSAMMENHANG MIT VERKAUF, INSTALLATION, WARTUNG, GARANTIE UND VERWENDUNG DIESER PRODUKTE EINE ANDERE HAFTUNG, IN WELCHER FORM AUCH IMMER.

5.4 HAFTUNGSUMFANG. IM GESAMTEN GESETZLICH ZULÄSSIGEN UMFANG SCHLIESST U.S. ROBOTICS JEGLICHE HAFTUNG SEINERSEITS ODER SEINER ZULIEFERER FÜR BEGLEIT-, FOLGE-, INDIREKTE ODER ANDERWEITIGE SCHÄDEN SOWIE BUSSGELDER, EINKOMMENS- ODER GEWINNAUSFALL, GESCHÄFTSAUSFALL, VERLUST VON INFORMATIONEN ODER DATEN ODER ANDERWEITIGE FINANZIELLE SCHÄDEN AUS, DIE IN VERBINDUNG MIT VERKAUF, INSTALLATION, WARTUNG, ANWENDUNG,

LEISTUNG ODER DIENSTUNTERBRECHUNG SEINER PRODUKTE ENTSTANDEN SIND, OB VERTRAGS- ODER ANDERWEITIG ZIVILRECHTLICH (EINSCHLIESSLICH FAHR-LÄSSIGKEIT) UND SELBST WENN U.S. ROBOTICS ODER SEINE VERTRAGSHÄNDLER AUF DIE MÖGLICHKEIT DER-ARTIGER SCHÄDEN HINGEWIESEN WURDEN. U.S. ROBOT-ICS BEGRENZT SEINE HAFTUNG AUF REPARATUR, ERSATZ ODER ERSTATTUNG DES KAUFPREISES IM ERMESSEN VON U.S. ROBOTICS. DER HAFTUNGSAUSSCHLUSS BLEIBT AUCH DANN BESTEHEN, WENN EINE IM RAHMEN DER GARANTIE GELEISTETE ABHILFE IHREN ZWECK NICHT ERFÜLLT.

6.0 HAFTUNGSAUSSCHLUSS:

Einige Länder, Staaten, Gebiete oder Provinzen gestatten keine Beschränkung oder Begrenzung stillschweigend mit eingeschlossener Garantien oder die Beschränkung von Begleit- oder Folgeschäden für bestimmte an Verbraucher gelieferte Produkte oder die Haftungsbe-grenzung für Personenschäden, wodurch die vorgenannten Beschränkungen und Ausschlüsse möglicherweise nur begrenzt auf den KUNDEN zutreffen. Falls der vollständige Ausschluss der stillschwei-genden Garantien gesetzlich nicht zulässig ist, gilt auch für sie die Frist von ZWEI (2) JAHREN entsprechend dieser schriftlichen Garantie. Diese Garantie gewährt dem KUNDEN spezielle gesetzliche Rechte, die von Land zu Land unterschiedlich sein können.

7.0 ANWENDBARES RECHT:

Diese beschränkte Garantie unterliegt den Gesetzen des Staates Illinois, USA, mit Ausnahme des internationalen Privatrechts und der Konven-tion der Vereinten Nationen zu Verträgen für den Handel zwischen ver-schiedenen Ländern.

U.S. Robotics Corporation
935 National Parkway
Schaumburg, IL, 60173
U.S.A.

Informazioni di conformità

Conformità CE



Dichiarazione di conformità

U.S. Robotics Corporation (935 National Parkway, Schaumburg, Illinois, 60173-5157, USA) dichiara sotto la propria responsabilità che i prodotti, USRobotics Cordless Dual Phone for Skype Accessory Handset, modello 9631, a cui si riferisce questa dichiarazione, è conforme ai seguenti standard e/o ad altra documentazione normativa rilevante.

EN301 489-1

EN301 489-6

EN301 406

EN60950-1

EN61000-3-2

EN61000-3-3

EN50360

U.S. Robotics Corporation dichiara che il suddetto prodotto è conforme ai requisiti essenziali e alle altre norme rilevanti della direttiva europea 1999/5/EC.

È stata seguita la procedura di accertamento di conformità citata nell'Articolo 10 (4) e descritta nell'Allegato III della direttiva 1999/5/EC.

Questo dispositivo è conforme alla raccomandazione europea 1999/519/ECC, relativa all'esposizione a radiazioni elettromagnetiche.

Una copia elettronica della Dichiarazione di conformità CE è disponibile sul sito Web di U.S. Robotics alla pagina www.usr.com

Norme europee per la tutela della salute

Questo dispositivo è conforme ai requisiti europei relativi all'esposizione a radiazioni elettromagnetiche. Questo dispositivo wireless è un trasmettitore/ricevitore ed è stato ideato e prodotto in conformità ai limiti per l'esposizione stabiliti dal Consiglio dell'Unione Europea e dalla Commissione internazionale per la protezione dalle radiazioni non ionizzanti (ICNIRP, 1999) per tutti gli utenti. Il livello di esposizione standard per i dispositivi portatili è espresso nell'unità di misura SAR (Specific Absorption Rate). Il valore SAR massimo di questo dispositivo wireless misurato nel corso dei test di conformità è **0,042 W/kg**.

Due (2) anni di garanzia limitata di U.S. Robotics Corporation

1.0 CONDIZIONI GENERALI

1.1 La presente garanzia limitata è concessa esclusivamente all'utente/acquirente originale (CLIENTE) e non è trasferibile.

1.2 Nessun agente, rivenditore o partner commerciale di U.S. Robotics Corporation (U.S. ROBOTICS) è autorizzato a modificare i termini della garanzia per conto di U.S. Robotics.

1.3 La presente garanzia limitata esclude espressamente ogni prodotto che non sia stato acquistato come nuovo presso U.S. ROBOTICS o un rivenditore autorizzato.

1.4 La presente garanzia limitata è applicabile esclusivamente nel Paese o territorio in cui è previsto l'uso del prodotto (come indicato dal numero di modello e da eventuali etichette di approvazione delle telecomunicazioni locali affisse sul prodotto).

1.5 U.S. ROBOTICS garantisce al CLIENTE che questo prodotto è esente da difetti di fabbricazione e materiali, in normali condizioni di uso e servizio, per DUE (2) ANNI a partire dalla data di acquisto presso U.S. ROBOTICS o un rivenditore autorizzato.

1.6 Nel rispetto della presente garanzia, U.S. ROBOTICS si impegna, a propria discrezione, a riparare il prodotto o componente difettoso con componenti nuovi o revisionati oppure sostituire il prodotto o componente difettoso con un prodotto o componente nuovo o revisionato; qualora le due suddette opzioni non siano possibili, U.S. ROBOTICS potrà, a propria discrezione, rimborsare il CLIENTE con una somma non superiore al più recente prezzo di acquisto al dettaglio pubblicato da U.S. ROBOTICS per il prodotto, con la detrazione di eventuali tariffe di commissione. Tutti i prodotti o componenti sostituiti diventano di proprietà di U.S. ROBOTICS.

1.7 U.S. ROBOTICS garantisce i prodotti o componenti sostituiti in garanzia per NOVANTA (90) GIORNI a partire dalla data in cui il prodotto o componente viene inviato al Cliente.

1.8 U.S. ROBOTICS non garantisce né afferma che il prodotto sarà rispondente alle necessità del CLIENTE o funzionerà in combinazione con qualsiasi prodotto hardware o software di altre case.

1.9 U.S. ROBOTICS non garantisce né afferma che il funzionamento del software fornito con il presente prodotto sarà ininterrotto ed esente da errori o che tutti i difetti dei prodotti software verranno corretti.

1.10 U.S. ROBOTICS non è responsabile di eventuale software o dati contenuti o memorizzati dal CLIENTE nel presente prodotto.

2.0 OBBLIGHI DEL CLIENTE

2.1 Il CLIENTE si assume ogni responsabilità riguardo alla corrispondenza del prodotto a specifiche ed esigenze del CLIENTE stesso.

2.2 Si raccomanda al CLIENTE di creare una copia di backup di tutto il software fornito con il presente prodotto.

2.3 Il CLIENTE si assume ogni responsabilità riguardo alla corretta installazione e configurazione del presente prodotto ed è tenuto a garantire installazione, funzionamento e configurazione corretti, nonché compatibilità con l'ambiente operativo in cui il prodotto verrà utilizzato.

2.4 Il CLIENTE deve fornire a U.S. ROBOTICS una prova di acquisto datata (copia della ricevuta originale di acquisto presso U.S. ROBOTICS o un rivenditore autorizzato) per ottenere l'autorizzazione di ogni intervento in garanzia.

3.0 SERVIZIO IN GARANZIA

3.1 Il CLIENTE deve rivolgersi al supporto tecnico U.S. ROBOTICS o a un centro di assistenza U.S. ROBOTICS autorizzato entro il periodo di garanzia applicabile per ricevere l'autorizzazione al servizio in garanzia.

3.2 Il CLIENTE deve fornire i numeri di modello e di serie del prodotto e una prova di acquisto datata (copia della ricevuta originale di acquisto presso U.S. ROBOTICS o un rivenditore autorizzato) per ottenere l'autorizzazione dell'intervento in garanzia.

3.3 Per maggiori informazioni su come contattare il supporto tecnico U.S. ROBOTICS o un centro di assistenza U.S. ROBOTICS autorizzato, visitare il sito Web di U.S. ROBOTICS all'indirizzo www.usr.com.

3.4 Quando contatta il supporto tecnico U.S. ROBOTICS, il CLIENTE deve assicurarsi di avere a disposizione i seguenti dati/elementi:

- Numero di modello del prodotto
- Numero di serie del prodotto
- Prova di acquisto datata
- Nome di contatto e numero telefonico del CLIENTE
- Versione del sistema operativo in uso
- CD-ROM di installazione U.S. ROBOTICS
- Guida per l'installazione U.S. ROBOTICS

4.0 SOSTITUZIONE IN GARANZIA

4.1 Nel caso in cui il supporto tecnico U.S. ROBOTICS o il centro di assistenza U.S. ROBOTICS autorizzato determini che il prodotto o componente presenti un problema direttamente attribuibile a difetti di fabbricazione e/o materiali e il prodotto sia ancora nel periodo di garanzia di DUE (2) ANNI, U.S. ROBOTICS fornirà al CLIENTE un numero RMA (Return Material Authorisation) e le istruzioni per la restituzione del prodotto alla sede di recapito U.S. ROBOTICS autorizzata, a condizione che il CLIENTE includa una copia della prova di acquisto datata (ricevuta originale di acquisto presso U.S. ROBOTICS o un rivenditore autorizzato) insieme al prodotto o componente restituito.

4.2 I prodotti o componenti inviati a U.S. ROBOTICS senza un numero RMA fornito da U.S. ROBOTICS o da un centro di assistenza U.S. ROBOTICS autorizzato verranno immediatamente restituiti.

4.3 Il CLIENTE si impegna a sostenere le spese di spedizione per l'invio del prodotto al centro restituzioni U.S. ROBOTICS autorizzato, ad assicurare il pacco inviato o ad assumersi il rischio di perdita o danneggiamento durante la spedizione e ad utilizzare un imballaggio equivalente alla confezione originale.

4.4 U.S. ROBOTICS non si assume alcuna responsabilità per la perdita o il danneggiamento del pacco fino al momento del ricevimento dell'articolo da parte di un centro restituzioni U.S. ROBOTICS autorizzato.

4.5 I prodotti resi su autorizzazione verranno disimballati, ispezionati e confrontati con i numeri di modello e di serie del prodotto per cui il numero RMA era stato autorizzato. La data e il luogo di acquisto indicati nella prova di acquisto allegata verranno verificati. U.S. ROBOTICS si riserva il diritto di negare l'assistenza in garanzia nel caso in cui l'ispezione del prodotto o componente restituito non corrisponda alle informazioni fornite dal CLIENTE e sulla base delle quali è stata autorizzata la restituzione.

4.6 Una volta che l'articolo restituito è stato disimballato, ispezionato e testato, U.S. ROBOTICS, a propria discrezione, provvederà a ripararlo o sostituirlo utilizzando prodotti o componenti nuovi o revisionati, fino a ripristinare le condizioni operative del prodotto.

4.7 U.S. ROBOTICS si impegna a fare il possibile per restituire al CLIENTE il prodotto o componente sostituito o riparato, a spese di U.S. ROBOTICS, entro VENTUNO (21) GIORNI dalla data di ricevimento dell'articolo presso il centro restituzioni U.S. ROBOTICS autorizzato.

4.8 U.S. ROBOTICS non sarà responsabile di eventuali danni causati da ritardi nella restituzione di prodotti o componenti sostituiti o riparati.

5.0 LIMITAZIONI

5.1 SOFTWARE DI TERZE PARTI: questo prodotto U.S. ROBOTICS può includere software di terze parti oppure esservi allegato; l'uso di tali software è regolato da un distinto contratto di licenza per l'utente finale fornito dai produttori del software. La presente garanzia limitata

U.S. ROBOTICS non si applica a tali prodotti software di altre case. Fare riferimento al contratto di licenza per l'utente finale che regola l'uso di tali prodotti software per la relativa garanzia.

5.2 DANNI DOVUTI AD USO IMPROPRIO, NEGLIGENZA, INOSSERVANZA DELLE NORME DI UTILIZZO, INSTALLAZIONE INADEGUATA E/O FATTORI AMBIENTALI: nei limiti consentiti dalla legge, la presente garanzia limitata U.S. ROBOTICS non è applicabile alla normale usura del prodotto, a danni o perdita di dati causati da interoperabilità con versioni attuali o future del sistema operativo in uso e/o altro software e hardware attuale o futuro, ad alterazioni (da parte di persone diverse da rappresentanti U.S. ROBOTICS o staff di centri di assistenza U.S. ROBOTICS autorizzati), a danni causati da errori dell'operatore o dall'inosservanza delle istruzioni indicate nel manuale o in altra documentazione per l'utente, a danni causati da fenomeni naturali quali fulmini, tempeste, alluvioni, incendi, terremoti, ecc., a prodotti il cui numero di serie è stato manomesso o rimosso, a uso improprio e negligenza, a danni causati da eccessive condizioni fisiche, termiche o elettriche, a prodotti contraffatti, a danni o perdita di dati causati da virus, bachi, cavalli di Troia informatici o danneggiamenti di memoria, a difetti del prodotto causati da incidenti e utilizzo improprio (comprese, ma non a titolo esclusivo, installazione inadeguata e connessione a voltaggi e prese non corretti), a guasti causati da prodotti non forniti da U.S. ROBOTICS, a danni causati da umidità, ambienti corrosivi, sovratensione, trasporto, anormali condizioni di utilizzo e all'uso del prodotto al di fuori del Paese o territorio in cui ne è previsto l'uso (come indicato dal numero di modello e da eventuali etichette di approvazione delle telecomunicazioni locali affisse sul prodotto).

5.3 NEI LIMITI CONSENTITI DALLA LEGGE, LE SUDETTE GARANZIE E I SUDETTI RIMEDI SONO ESCLUSIVI E SOSTITUISCONO TUTTE LE ALTRE GARANZIE O CONDIZIONI, ESPRESSE O IMPLICITE, DI FATTO O AI SENSI DELLA LEGGE, STATUTARIE O DI ALTRA NATURA, COMPRESSE LE GARANZIE O LE CONDIZIONI DI COMMERCIALIZZABILITÀ, IDONEITÀ A SCOPI PARTICOLARI, QUALITÀ SODDISFACENTE, CORRISPONDENZA ALLA DESCRIZIONE E NON VIOLAZIONE, RISPETTO ALLE QUALI SI DECLINA

OGNI RESPONSABILITÀ. U.S. ROBOTICS NON SI ASSUME NÉ AUTORIZZA ALTRE PERSONE AD ASSUMERE PER SUO CONTO ULTERIORI RESPONSABILITÀ IN RELAZIONE ALLA VENDITA, ALL'INSTALLAZIONE, ALLA MANUTENZIONE, ALLA GARANZIA O ALL'USO DEI PROPRI PRODOTTI.

5.4 LIMITAZIONE DELLA GARANZIA. FATTE SALVE LE DISPOSIZIONI PREVISTE DALLA LEGGE, U.S. ROBOTICS E I SUOI FORNITORI NON POTRANNO ESSERE RITENUTI RESPONSABILI PER INADEMPIMENTO O ATTO ILLECITO, COMPRESA LA NEGLIGENZA, DI QUALSIASI DANNO CONSEGUENZIALE, INDIRECTO, SPECIFICO O PUNITIVO DI QUALSIASI TIPO O DELLA PERDITA DI INTROITI, PROFITTI O AFFARI, DELLA PERDITA DI INFORMAZIONI O DATI O DI ALTRE PERDITE FINANZIARIE DOVUTE O COLLEGATE ALLA VENDITA, ALL'INSTALLAZIONE, ALLA MANUTENZIONE, ALL'USO, ALLE PRESTAZIONI, AL GUASTO O ALL'INTERUZIONE DI SERVIZIO DEI SUOI PRODOTTI, ANCHE QUALORA U.S. ROBOTICS O UNO DEI SUOI RIVENDITORI AUTORIZZATI SIA STATO AVVERTITO DELLA POSSIBILITÀ DI TALI DANNI. LA RESPONSABILITÀ DI U.S. ROBOTICS È LIMITATA ALLA RIPARAZIONE, ALLA SOSTITUZIONE O AL RIMBORSO DEL PREZZO DI ACQUISTO DEL PRODOTTO, A SUA DISCREZIONE. QUESTA LIMITAZIONE DI RESPONSABILITÀ PER DANNI NON VIENE MODIFICATA QUALORA I RIMEDI DESCRITTI NON CONSEGUANO IL LORO SCOPO FONDAMENTALE.

6.0 DECLINAZIONE DI RESPONSABILITÀ

Alcuni Paesi, Stati, territori o regioni non autorizzano l'esclusione o la limitazione delle garanzie implicite o la limitazione dei danni incidentali o consequenziali per alcuni prodotti forniti ai consumatori o la limitazione della responsabilità per danni personali; pertanto, le suddette limitazioni o esclusioni potrebbero non essere applicabili o essere applicabili solo parzialmente. Nei casi in cui per legge non sia consentito escludere del tutto le garanzie implicite, le stesse saranno limitate ai DUE (2)

ANNI di durata della presente garanzia scritta. La presente garanzia attribuisce al CLIENTE diritti legali specifici che possono variare da Paese a Paese.

7.0 DIRITTO APPLICABILE

La presente garanzia limitata è soggetta alle leggi in vigore nello stato dell'Illinois, Stati Uniti, ad esclusione dei relativi principi sui conflitti di legge e dell'applicazione della Convenzione delle Nazioni Unite sui contratti per la vendita internazionale di beni (International Sale of Goods).

U.S. Robotics Corporation
935 National Parkway
Schaumburg, IL, 60173
U.S.A.

Información normativa

Declaración de conformidad CE



Declaración de conformidad

U.S. Robotics Corporation, con sede en el 935 de National Parkway, Schaumburg, Illinois, 60173-5157 (Estados Unidos), declara bajo su entera y exclusiva responsabilidad que el producto USRobotics Cordless Dual Phone for Skype Accessory Handset, modelo 9631, al que hace referencia la presente documentación, cumple las siguientes normas y disposiciones:

EN301 489-1

EN301 489-6

EN301 406

EN60950-1

EN61000-3-2

EN61000-3-3

EN50360

Por el presente documento declaramos que el producto mencionado cumple todos los requisitos fundamentales y disposiciones pertinentes de la Directiva 1999/5/CE.

Se ha llevado a cabo el procedimiento de evaluación de conformidad con lo indicado en el Artículo 10 (4) y detallado en el Anexo III de la Directiva 1999/5/CE.

Este equipo cumple con la Recomendación 1999/519/CEE del Consejo Europeo relativa a la exposición del público en general a campos electromagnéticos.

Podrá obtener una copia en formato electrónico de la declaración de conformidad CE en el sitio Web de U.S. Robotics: www.usr.com

Normativa comunitaria en materia de salud

Este dispositivo cumple con las normas europeas sobre exposición a la radiación electromagnética. Este dispositivo inalámbrico es un transmisor-receptor diseñado y fabricado para cumplir con los límites de exposición recomendados por el Consejo de la Unión Europea y la Comisión Internacional sobre Protección de Radiación no Ionizante (ICNIRP, 1999). La norma sobre exposición a la radiación para equipos portátiles utiliza la tasa específica de absorción (SAR, Specific Absorption Rate) como unidad de medida. El valor máximo de SAR permitido para este dispositivo inalámbrico en la prueba de conformidad es **0,042 W/kg**.

Garantía limitada de U.S. Robotics Corporation de dos (2) años

1.0 CONDICIONES:

1.1 La presente garantía limitada se otorga en exclusiva al usuario final (en lo sucesivo, "cliente") y es intransferible.

1.2 Ningún agente, distribuidor o socio de U.S. Robotics Corporation (en lo sucesivo, "U.S. Robotics") está autorizado a modificar las condiciones de esta garantía limitada en nombre de U.S. Robotics.

1.3 Esta garantía se aplica exclusivamente a los productos nuevos que se adquieran de U.S. Robotics o sus distribuidores autorizados.

1.4 Las condiciones de esta garantía solo son válidas en el país o región donde se vaya a utilizar el producto conforme a lo previsto en sus características (según lo indicado en el número de modelo del producto y en las etiquetas de compatibilidad de la compañía telefónica local que lo acompañan).

1.5 U.S. Robotics garantiza al cliente que este producto no presentará desperfectos materiales ni de fabricación en condiciones de uso y servicio normales, durante 2 (dos) años desde la fecha de compra a U.S. Robotics o un distribuidor autorizado.

1.6 La única obligación que U.S. Robotics contrae de acuerdo con esta garantía, y a su discreción, será reparar el producto o componente defectuoso con componentes nuevos o reparados, o bien cambiar el producto o componente defectuoso por otro nuevo o reparado que sea igual o similar al original. Si ninguna de las dos opciones anteriores fuera factible, U.S. Robotics podrá, siempre a su discreción, devolver al cliente el importe desembolsado, cantidad que no excederá nunca el precio indicado en la última lista de precios recomendados para el producto publicada por U.S. Robotics y a la que habrá de restarse cualquier gasto

incurrido por servicios prestados. Los productos o componentes defectuosos que se reemplacen serán propiedad de U.S. Robotics.

1.7 U.S. Robotics garantiza los productos o componentes de repuesto durante noventa (90) días a partir del momento en que estos se envían al cliente.

1.8 U.S. Robotics no declara formalmente ni garantiza que el producto cumpla con los requisitos para el uso particular que el cliente le quiera dar, o que funcione con equipos de hardware o programas de otros fabricantes.

1.9 U.S. Robotics no declara formalmente ni garantiza que el software que acompaña al producto funcione de forma ininterrumpida y sin errores, o que se vayan a reparar los problemas que el software pueda presentar.

1.10 U.S. Robotics no es responsable del software, datos o información del cliente que se almacenen en el producto.

2.0 OBLIGACIONES DEL CLIENTE:

2.1 Al adquirir el producto, el cliente asume la responsabilidad de que cumple con los requisitos y datos técnicos previstos para el uso particular que le quiera dar.

2.2 Se aconseja explícitamente al cliente que haga copias de seguridad de todo el software que acompaña al producto.

2.3 Es responsabilidad del cliente instalar y configurar el producto de forma correcta. Además, el cliente deberá asegurarse de que la instalación, configuración y funcionamiento del producto son compatibles con el sistema operativo del equipo en el que se va a utilizar.

2.4 El cliente deberá proporcionar a U.S. Robotics una copia del recibo de compra original fechado por U.S. Robotics o alguno de sus distribuidores autorizados para aprobar cualquier reclamación de acuerdo con las condiciones de esta garantía.

3.0 OBTENCIÓN DEL SERVICIO EN GARANTÍA:

3.1 Para obtener la autorización del servicio en garantía, el cliente deberá ponerse en contacto con un centro de asistencia técnica de U.S. Robotics u otro autorizado por U.S. Robotics dentro del período de garantía vigente.

3.2 El cliente debe proporcionar el número de modelo y de serie del producto, así como una copia del recibo de compra original fechado por U.S. Robotics o alguno de sus distribuidores autorizados para obtener la autorización de servicio en garantía.

3.3 Para obtener los datos de contacto del centro de asistencia técnica de U.S. Robotics o cualquier otro centro autorizado por U.S. Robotics, visite el sitio Web corporativo de U.S. Robotics en: www.usr.com.

3.4 Cuando el cliente contacte con el servicio de asistencia técnica de U.S. Robotics, deberá disponer de la siguiente información y artículos:

- Número de modelo del producto
- Número de serie del producto
- Recibo de compra fechado
- Nombre y teléfono del cliente
- Versión del sistema operativo del cliente
- CD de instalación de U.S. Robotics
- Guía de instalación de U.S. Robotics

4.0 SUSTITUCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO

4.1 U.S. Robotics proporcionará al cliente un número para autorizar la devolución del producto (RMA) e instrucciones para su envío al centro de U.S. Robotics correspondiente si se cumplen las siguientes condiciones: (1) si el servicio de asistencia técnica de U.S. Robotics u otro autorizado por U.S. Robotics determina que el funcionamiento defectuoso del producto o componente se debe a un fallo en la fabricación o en los materiales; (2) si el período de garantía de dos (2) años no ha expirado; y (3) si el cliente incluye una copia del recibo de compra origi-

nal fechado por U.S. Robotics o un distribuidor autorizado junto con el producto o componente defectuoso.

4.2 Cualquier producto o componente enviado a U.S. Robotics sin un número RMA especificado por U.S. Robotics u otro centro autorizado será devuelto al cliente.

4.3 El cliente pagará los gastos de envío para la devolución del producto o componente defectuoso al centro autorizado de U.S. Robotics, será responsable de la pérdida o de los daños que se puedan producir en el envío si este no se realiza bajo ningún medio que lo asegure y utilizará un embalaje equivalente al original.

4.4 La responsabilidad por pérdida o daño no se atribuirá a U.S. Robotics hasta que el producto o componente devuelto se reciba en el centro autorizado de U.S. Robotics y se compruebe que el envío está aprobado con un número RMA.

4.5 Los envíos autorizados se abrirán e inspeccionarán visualmente para comprobar que el número RMA asignado corresponde con los números de modelo y de serie de ese producto en particular. Además, se inspeccionará el recibo de compra para comprobar la fecha y establecimiento de compra. U.S. Robotics no estará obligado a prestar los servicios en garantía si, tras la inspección visual del producto o componente, se confirma que el número RMA asignado no es el correspondiente a ese producto o componente de acuerdo con la información indicada por el cliente.

4.6 Cuando el envío del cliente se abra, se inspeccione visualmente y se pruebe, U.S. Robotics podrá, a su juicio, reparar o sustituir el producto o componente con otro nuevo o reparado de la forma en que U.S. Robotics considere necesario para que el producto o componente vuelva a funcionar.

4.7 U.S. Robotics enviará, en la medida de lo posible, el producto o componente reparado o sustituido al cliente, con cargo a U.S. Robotics, no más tarde de veintiún (21) días tras las recepción del producto o componente defectuoso en un centro autorizado de U.S. Robotics.

4.8 U.S. Robotics no se responsabiliza de ningún daño derivado de una posible demora en la entrega del producto o componente reparado o sustituido.

5.0 LIMITACIÓN DE RESPONSABILIDAD:

5.1 SOFTWARE DE OTROS FABRICANTES: Este producto de U.S. Robotics puede incluir o estar comprendido en el software de otro fabricante cuyo uso esté contemplado en acuerdos de licencia de usuario final independientes otorgados por los distribuidores del software de estos fabricantes. Esta garantía de U.S. Robotics no cubre el software de otros fabricantes. Para saber cuáles son las condiciones de la garantía aplicables en este último caso, consulte el acuerdo de licencia de usuario final que rige el uso de dicho software.

5.2 DAÑOS DERIVADOS DEL USO INAPROPIADO O DISTINTO A LAS INSTRUCCIONES DE UTILIZACIÓN, NEGLIGENCIA, INSTALACIÓN ERRÓNEA O FACTORES

EXTERNOS: En la medida en que la legislación aplicable lo permita, la presente garantía limitada de U.S. Robotics no cubrirá deterioros o roturas normales; daños o pérdidas de datos por interoperabilidad con versiones actuales o posteriores de componentes de software o hardware; modificaciones realizadas por cualquiera que no sea el centro de asistencia de U.S. Robotics u otro centro autorizado; desperfectos causados por una utilización errónea o distinta a las instrucciones detalladas en la documentación del usuario u otra información adjunta; daños producidos por causas naturales como relámpagos, tormentas, inundaciones, incendios, terremotos, etc.; productos cuyo número de serie se haya modificado o eliminado; desperfectos por uso indebido, negligencia y manejo inadecuado; daños causados por condiciones físicas o temperaturas extremas o por sobrecarga eléctrica; productos no originales; daños o pérdidas de información por un virus informático, gusano, caballo de Troya o por daños en la memoria; fallos en el producto ocasionados por un accidente, abuso o uso indebido (entre otros instalación incorrecta, conexión a un voltaje o fuente de alimentación inapropiada); fallos ocasionados por productos de otros fabricantes; daños producidos por entornos húmedos o propicios para la corrosión de materiales, por

aumento en el voltaje, por el envío o por condiciones de utilización anormales; y el uso del producto en otro país o región diferente al lugar donde se prevé su utilización según lo indicado en el número de modelo del producto y en las etiquetas de compatibilidad de la compañía telefónica local que lo acompañan.

5.3 Dentro de los límites permitidos por la ley, la presente garantía y los recursos descritos en la misma son exclusivos y sustituyen a todas las demás garantías o condiciones, explícitas o implícitas, ya sea de hecho o por aplicación de la ley, estatutarias o de otro tipo, incluyendo garantías, condiciones de comerciabilidad, adecuación a un fin determinado, calidad satisfactoria, correspondencia con la descripción y adecuación a la normativa vigente, a todos los cuales se renuncia expresamente. U.S. Robotics no asume ni autoriza a ninguna otra persona a asumir en su representación responsabilidad alguna relacionada con la venta, instalación, mantenimiento, garantía o uso de sus productos.

5.4 **LIMITACIÓN DE RESPONSABILIDAD:** En la medida en que la ley lo permita, ni U.S. Robotics ni sus proveedores aceptan responsabilidad alguna, ya sea contractual o extracontractual (incluyendo negligencia), de los daños secundarios, derivados, indirectos, especiales o penales de cualquier tipo, o por lucro o beneficio cesante, pérdida de negocio, pérdida de información o datos u otra pérdida financiera derivada o relacionada con la venta, instalación, mantenimiento, uso, rendimiento, fallo o interrupción de sus productos, incluso si U.S. Robotics o sus distribuidores autorizados hubieran sido advertidos de la posibilidad de tales daños, y limita su responsabilidad a reparar, sustituir o reembolsar el precio de compra satisfecho, a discreción de U.S. Robotics. Esta limitación de responsabilidad por daños no se verá afectada por la inadecuación de las soluciones aquí establecidas a su propósito esencial.

6.0 DESCARGO DE RESPONSABILIDAD:

Algunos países, estados o provincias no permiten la exclusión o limitación de garantías implícitas o la limitación de daños secundarios o derivados para ciertos productos suministrados a consumidores o la limitación de responsabilidad por daños personales, de modo que puede que las limitaciones y exclusiones arriba indicadas no se apliquen o se

apliquen parcialmente al cliente. Cuando las garantías implícitas no puedan ser legalmente excluidas en su integridad, se limitarán a la duración de la garantía escrita de 2 (dos) años. La presente garantía le concede derechos legales específicos que pueden variar dependiendo de la legislación de cada país.

7.0 LEGISLACIÓN APLICABLE:

La presente garantía limitada se interpretará de conformidad con la legislación del Estado de Illinois, EE.UU., exceptuando sus disposiciones en materia de Derecho Internacional Privado y la Convención de las Naciones Unidas sobre los Contratos de Compraventa Internacional de Mercaderías.

U.S. Robotics Corporation
935 National Parkway
Schaumburg, IL, 60173
EE.UU.

Reglementaire informatie

CE-verklaring van conformiteit



Conformiteitsverklaring

Wij, U. S. Robotics Corporation, 935 National Parkway, Schaumburg, Illinois, 60173-5157 VS, verklaren onder eigen verantwoordelijkheid dat dit product, de USRobotics Cordless Dual Phone for Skype Accessory Handset, model 9631, waarop deze verklaring van toepassing is, voldoet aan de volgende normen.

EN301 489-1

EN301 489-6

EN301 406

EN60950-1

EN61000-3-2

EN61000-3-3

EN50360

Wij, U.S. Robotics Corporation, verklaren hierbij dat het bovengenoemde product voldoet aan de essentiële vereisten en andere relevante voorwaarden in richtlijn 1999/5/EC.

De procedure voor het beoordelen van de conformiteit die vermeld wordt in Artikel 10 (4) en uitgebreid beschreven wordt in Bijlage III van Richtlijn 1999/5/EC is uitgevoerd.

Deze apparatuur voldoet aan de Europese aanbeveling 1999/519/ECC voor blootstelling aan elektromagnetische straling.

Een elektronische versie van de originele CE-verklaring van conformiteit is te vinden op de website van U.S. Robotics: www.usr.com.

EU-gezondheidsbescherming

Dit apparaat voldoet aan de Europese voorschriften voor blootstelling aan elektromagnetische straling. Dit draadloze apparaat is een zender/ontvanger en is ontworpen en geproduceerd conform de blootstellingslimieten die worden aanbevolen door de Raad van de Europese Unie en de International Commission on Non-Ionizing Radiation Protection (ICNIRP, 1999) voor de gehele bevolking. De blootstellingssnorm voor draagbare apparatuur gebruikt het specifieke absorptietempo als meeteenheid. Het maximale specifieke absorptietempo voor dit draadloze apparaat is tijdens de conformiteitstest vastgesteld op **0,042 W/kg**.

Beperkte garantie gedurende twee (2) jaar van U.S. Robotics Corporation

1.0 ALGEMENE VOORWAARDEN:

1.1 Deze beperkte garantie wordt alleen verstrekt aan de oorspronkelijke eindgebruiker (KLANT) en is niet overdraagbaar.

1.2 Vertegenwoordigers, leveranciers of bedrijfspartners van U.S. Robotics Corporation (U.S. ROBOTICS) zijn niet gerechtigd de inhoud van deze beperkte garantie te wijzigen namens U.S. ROBOTICS.

1.3 Deze beperkte garantie is nadrukkelijk niet van toepassing op producten die niet nieuw zijn gekocht van U.S. ROBOTICS of een erkende leverancier.

1.4 Deze beperkte garantie is slechts van toepassing in het land of gebied waarvoor het product bestemd is (zoals aangegeven door het modelnummer van het product en stickers met telecommunicatiegoedkeuring op het product).

1.5 U.S. ROBOTICS garandeert de KLANT dat dit product bij normaal gebruik vrij blijft van fabricage- of materiaalfouten gedurende een periode van TWEE (2) JAAR na aankoop van het product van U.S. ROBOTICS of een erkende leverancier.

1.6 Volgens deze garantie is U.S. ROBOTICS slechts verplicht naar eigen goedgevoelen defecte producten of onderdelen te repareren met nieuwe of gereconditioneerde onderdelen, het defecte product of onderdeel te vervangen door eenzelfde of soortgelijk nieuw of gereconditioneerd product of onderdeel. Indien geen van bovenstaande opties beschikbaar is, kan U.S. ROBOTICS naar eigen goedgevoelen de KLANT een vergoeding geven die niet hoger is dan de door U.S. ROBOTICS laatst gepubliceerde adviesprijs voor het product minus eventuele servicekosten. Alle producten of onderdelen waarvoor

vervangende producten of onderdelen worden gegeven, worden eigendom van U.S. ROBOTICS.

1.7 U.S. ROBOTICS geeft garantie op het vervangende product of onderdeel gedurende een periode van NEGENTIG (90) DAGEN na de verzendingsdatum naar de KLANT.

1.8 U.S. ROBOTICS kan niet garanderen of uitspreken dat dit product voldoet aan de eisen van de KLANT of functioneert in combinatie met hardware- of software-producten van derden.

1.9 U.S. ROBOTICS kan niet garanderen of uitspreken dat het functioneren van software-producten die worden geleverd bij dit product onafgebroken of zonder storingen werken of dat alle defecten in software-producten worden gecorrigeerd.

1.10 U.S. ROBOTICS is op geen enkele manier verantwoordelijk voor software of andere gegevens of informatie van de KLANT die dit product bevat.

2.0 VERPLICHTINGEN VAN DE KLANT:

2.1 De KLANT is volledig verantwoordelijk voor de verklaring dat het product aan de eisen en specificaties van de KLANT voldoet.

2.2 De KLANT wordt uitdrukkelijk aanbevolen een reservekopie te maken van alle software die bij dit product geleverd wordt.

2.3 De KLANT is volledig verantwoordelijk voor het behoorlijk installeren en configureren van dit product voor behoorlijke installatie, configuratie, werking en compatibiliteit van de omgeving waarin dit product moet functioneren.

2.4 De KLANT moet U.S. ROBOTICS voorzien van een aankoopbewijs met datum (kopie van een origineel aankoopbewijs van U.S. ROBOTICS of een erkende leverancier) om aanspraak te kunnen maken op garantie.

3.0 RECHT OP GARANTIESERVICE:

3.1 De KLANT dient binnen de garantieperiode contact op te nemen met de afdeling Technische ondersteuning van U.S. ROBOTICS of een erkend Service Centre van U.S. ROBOTICS om aanspraak te kunnen maken op de garantieservice.

3.2 De klant moet het modelnummer van het product, het serienummer van het product en een aankoopbewijs met datum (kopie van een origineel aankoopbewijs van U.S. ROBOTICS of een erkende leverancier) overleggen om recht te hebben op de garantieservice.

3.3 Voor informatie over contact opnemen met de afdeling Technische ondersteuning van U.S. ROBOTICS of een erkend Service Centre van U.S. ROBOTICS, verwijzen wij u naar de website van U.S. ROBOTICS: www.usr.com

3.4 De KLANT wordt verzocht de volgende informatie/voorwerpen beschikbaar te houden wanneer contact wordt opgenomen met de afdeling technische ondersteuning van U.S. ROBOTICS:

- Modelnummer van het product;
- Serienummer van het product;
- Aankoopbewijs met datum;
- Naam en telefoonnummer van de KLANT;
- Versie van het computerbesturingssysteem van de KLANT;
- Installatie-cd van U.S. ROBOTICS;
- Installatiegids van U.S. ROBOTICS.

4.0 VERVANGINGSGARANTIE:

4.1 In geval de afdeling Technische ondersteuning van U.S. ROBOTICS of een erkend U.S. ROBOTICS Service Centre bepaalt dat het product of onderdeel niet naar behoren functioneert of een storing bevat die direct te wijten is aan fabricage- of materiaalfouten, het product binnen de garantietermijn van TWEE (2) JAAR valt en de KLANT een kopie van het aankoopbewijs (origineel aankoopbewijs van U.S.

ROBOTICS of een erkende leverancier) meestuurt met het product of onderdeel, zal U.S. ROBOTICS de KLANT van een RMA (Return Material Authorisation, Toestemming tot retourneren van materiaal) voorzien alsmede van instructies om het product te retourneren naar de erkende U.S. ROBOTICS Drop Zone.

4.2 Elk product of onderdeel geretourneerd aan U.S. ROBOTICS zonder een RMA van U.S. ROBOTICS of een erkend U.S. ROBOTICS Service Centre zal geretourneerd worden.

4.3 De KLANT gaat ermee akkoord de verzendkosten voor het retourneren van het product of onderdeel naar het erkende U.S. ROBOTICS Return Centre te betalen, het product te verzekeren of de aansprakelijkheid op zich te nemen voor verlies of schade die kan ontstaan tijdens het vervoer en een verpakking te gebruiken die gelijkwaardig is aan de originele verpakking.

4.4 U.S. ROBOTICS is op geen enkele manier aansprakelijk voor verlies of schade tot het product of onderdeel is ontvangen en als geretourneerd is erkend bij een U.S. ROBOTICS Return Centre.

4.5 Erkende retourneringen van de KLANT worden uitgepakt, bekeken en gekoppeld aan het modelnummer en het serienummer van het product waarvoor de RMA is uitgegeven. Het bijgesloten aankoopbewijs wordt gecontroleerd op aankoopdatum en aankoopplaats. U.S. ROBOTICS is gerechtigd de garantie te weigeren indien na het bekijken van het geretourneerde product of onderdeel de door de KLANT verstrekte informatie niet overeen blijkt te komen met het product waarvoor de RMA is uitgegeven.

4.6 Wanneer een geretourneerd pakket is uitgepakt, bekeken en getest zal U.S. ROBOTICS naar eigen goeddunken besluiten het product of onderdeel te repareren of te vervangen door nieuwe of gereconditioneerde producten of onderdelen te gebruiken voor zover nodig om het product of onderdeel te laten functioneren.

4.7 U.S. ROBOTICS zal doen wat redelijkerwijs mogelijk is om het gerepareerde of vernieuwde product of onderdeel naar de KLANT te verzenden op kosten van U.S. ROBOTICS en niet meer dan EENENTWINTIG (21) DAGEN nadat U.S. ROBOTICS het door de KLANT

geretourneerde erkende pakket heeft ontvangen bij een erkend U.S. ROBOTICS Return Centre.

4.8 U.S. ROBOTICS kan op geen enkele manier aansprakelijk worden gesteld voor schade door vertraging van levering of verzorging van het gerepareerde of vervangen product of onderdeel.

5.0 LIMITATIONS:

5.1 SOFTWARE VAN DERDEN: Dit product van U.S. ROBOTICS kan software van derden bevatten of daar bij worden inbegrepen. Het gebruik hiervan is onderhevig aan een afzonderlijke licentieovereenkomst voor eindgebruikers verstrekt door leveranciers van de software van derden. Deze beperkte garantie van U.S. ROBOTICS is niet van toepassing op dergelijke software van derden. Zie de licentieovereenkomst voor eindgebruikers voor de garantie die op het gebruik van zulke software van toepassing is.

5.2 SCHADE DOOR ONJUIST GEBRUIK, ONACHTZAAAMHEID, ONVOLGZAAMHEID, ONJUISTE INSTALLATIE EN/OF OMGEVINGSFACTOREN: Voor zover wettelijk is toegestaan, is deze beperkte garantie van U.S. ROBOTICS niet van toepassing op slijtage; schade aan of verlies van gegevens door compatibiliteit met huidige en/of toekomstige versies van het besturingssysteem of andere huidige en/of toekomstige software en hardware; aanpassingen (door anderen dan U.S. ROBOTICS of erkende U.S. ROBOTICS Service Centres); schade door fouten van de gebruiker of door het niet volgen van de instructies in de gebruikersdocumentatie of andere bijbehorende documentatie; schade door natuurlijke omstandigheden zoals bliksem, storm, overstromingen, brand, aardbevingen enz.; producten met een serienummer dat is veranderd of verwijderd; onjuist gebruik of onachtzaamheid; schade door overmatige kabelbelasting, temperaturen of elektriciteit; vervalsingen; schade aan of verlies van gegevens door een computervirus, -worm, Trojaans paard of door verval van de geheugeninhoud; storingen van het product veroorzaakt door ongelukken, onjuist gebruik, misbruik (met inbegrip van maar niet beperkt tot onjuiste installatie, verbinding met onjuiste voltages en stopcontacten); storingen als gevolg van producten die niet zijn geleverd door U.S. ROBOTICS;

schade door vochtige, corroderende omgevingen, sterke elektriciteitsschommelingen, verzending, buitengewone werkomstandigheden; of het gebruik van het product buiten de grenzen van het land of gebied waarvoor het bedoeld is (zoals aangegeven door het modelnummer van het product en de stickers met telecomunicatiegoedkeuring op het product).

5.3 VOOR ZOVER WETTELIJK IS TOEGESTAAN SLUITEN DE VOORGAANDE GARANTIES EN REDRESSEN ALLE ANDERE GARANTIES, RECHTEN EN VOORWAARDEN UIT, HETZIJ EXPLICIET OF IMPLICIET, MET INBEGRIJF VAN GARANTIES OF VOORWAARDEN MET BETREKKING TOT VERKOOPBAARHEID, GESCHIKTHEID VOOR EEN BEPAALD DOEL, TOEREIKENDE KWALITEIT, CONFORMITEIT MET OMSCHRIJVINGEN EN INTEGRITEIT, EN KOMEN ZE HIERVOOR IN DE PLAATS. U.S. ROBOTICS IS NIET AANSPRAKELIJK EN STAAT ANDERE PARTIJEN NIET TOE NAMENS HAAR DE AANSPRAKELIJKHEID OP ZICH TE NEMEN VOOR DE VERKOOP, DE INSTALLATIE, HET ONDERHOUD, DE GARANTIE OF HET GEBRUIK VAN HAAR PRODUCTEN.

5.4 BEPERKING VAN GARANTIE. VOOR ZOVER WETTELIJK TOEGESTAAN SLUITEN U.S. ROBOTICS EN DE ERKENDE LEVERANCIERS VAN U.S. ROBOTICS ELKE AANSPRAKELIJKHEID UIT, OP GROND VAN WANPRESTATIE ALSMEDE ONRECHTMATIGE DAAD, VOOR INCIDENTELE SCHADE DAN WEL GEVOLGSCHADE, INDIRECTE OF SPECIALE SCHADE, BOETES, OF VOOR OMZET- EN WINSTDERVING, BEDRIJFSVERLIES, VERLIES VAN INFORMATIE OF GEGEVENS OF ANDERE FINANCIËLE VERLIEZEN DIE VOORTKOMEN UIT OF BETREKKING HEBBEN OP DE VERKOOP, DE INSTALLATIE, HET ONDERHOUD, HET GEBRUIK, DE PRESTATIES, DE STORING OF DE ONDERBROKEN WERKING VAN HAAR PRODUCTEN, ZELFS ALS U.S. ROBOTICS OF HAAR LEVERANCIER VAN DE MOGELIJKHEID VAN DERGELIJKE SCHADE OP DE HOOGTE IS GESTELD, EN BLIJFT DE AANSPRAKELIJKHEID BEPERKT

TOT DE REPARATIE, DE VERVANGING OF DE TERUGBETALING VAN DE AANKOOPPRIJS VAN HET PRODUCT, NAAR KEUZE VAN U.S. ROBOTICS. DEZE AFWIJZING VAN AANSPRAKELIJKHEID VOOR SCHADE WORDT NIET BEÏNVLOED WANNEER AANSPRAAK OP GARANTIE NIET HET BEOOGDE RESULTAAT OPLEVERT.

6.0 DISCLAIMER:

In sommige landen, staten, gebieden of provincies zijn uitsluitingen of beperkingen van impliciete garanties of de beperking van incidentele of gevolgschade voor bepaalde producten die aan klanten worden verstrekt, of beperkingen inzake de aansprakelijkheid bij persoonlijk letsel, niet toegestaan waardoor de bovenstaande beperkingen en uitsluitingen mogelijk niet op de situatie van de KLANT van toepassing zijn. Wanneer de impliciete garanties wettelijk in hun geheel niet mogen worden uitgesloten, dan zijn zij beperkt tot de duur van TWEE (2) JAAR van deze schriftelijke garantie. Deze garantie geeft de KLANT bepaalde rechten die, afhankelijk van de plaatselijke wetgeving, kunnen variëren.

7.0 JURISDICTIE:

Deze beperkte garantie is onderhevig aan de wetgeving van de staat Illinois in de Verenigde Staten, voor zover deze niet in conflict is met wettelijke principes en met het VN-verdrag inzake het recht dat van toepassing is op internationale koopovereenkomsten betreffende roerende zaken.

U.S. Robotics Corporation

935 National Parkway

Schaumburg, IL, 60173

VS

Yasal Bilgiler

CE Uyumu



Uygunluk Beyanı

935 National Parkway, Schaumburg, Illinois, 60173-5157 ABD adresinde bulunan U.S. Robotics Corporation olarak biz, sorumluluğu tamamen üzerimize alarak bu bildirin ilgili olduğu USRobotics Cordless Dual Phone for Skype Accessory Handset, Model 9630'in aşağıdaki standartlara ve/veya diğer düzenleyici belgelere uygun olduğunu bildiririz.

EN301 489-1

EN301 489-6

EN301 406

EN60950-1

EN61000-3-2

EN61000-3-3

EN50360

U.S. Robotics Corporation olarak bizler yukarda adı geçen ürünün 1999/5/EC Yönergesinin temel gereksinimleri ve diğer ilgili hükümlerine uygun olduğunu beyan ederiz.

1999/5/EC Yönetmeliğinin 10. Madde (4)'de belirtilen ve III. Ekinde ayrıntılı biçimde açıklanan uyumluluk değerlendirme işlemleri uygulanmıştır.

Bu aygıtlar, elektromanyetik radyasyona maruz kalma ile ilgili 1999/519/ECC sayılı Avrupa Yönergesine uygundur.

Orijinal CE Uygunluk Beyanının elektronik ortamdaki kopyası U.S. Robotics İnternet sitesinden temin edilebilir:

www.usr.com

AB Sağlık Koruması

Bu aygıt, elektromanyetik radyasyona maruz kalma hakkındaki Avrupa mevzuatı hükümlerine uygundur. Bu kablosuz aygıt, bir verici/alıcıdır ve Avrupa Birliği Konseyi ve Uluslararası İyonsuz Radyasyon Koruması Komisyonu (ICNIRP, 1999) tarafından önerilen maruz kalma limitlerine uygun olarak tasarlanmış ve üretilmiştir. Portatif aygıtlar için maruz kalma standardı, ölçüm birimi olarak "Özgül Emilim Oranını" kullanmaktadır. Bu kablosuz aygıtın, uyumluluk testinde ölçülen maksimum SAR değeri 0,042 W/Kg'dır.

U.S. Robotics Corporation

İki (2) Yıllık Sınırlı Garantisi

1.0 GENEL KOULLAR:

1.1 Bu Sınırlı Garanti yalnızca ilk son kullanıcı alıcısına (MÜŞTERİ) verilmektedir ve başkasına aktarılamaz.

1.2 U.S. Robotics Corporation (U.S. ROBOTICS)'in hiçbir temsilcisi, perakende satıcısı veya iş ortağı, işbu Sınırlı Garanti üzerinde, U.S. ROBOTICS nam ve hesabına değişiklik yapma yetkisine sahip değildir.

1.3 İşbu Sınırlı Garanti, U.S. ROBOTICS veya yetkili bayisinden yeni olarak satın alınmamış hiçbir ürünü kapsamaz.

1.4 İşbu Sınırlı Garanti sadece ürünün amacına uygun olarak kullanılacağı ülke veya sınırlar dahilinde geçerlidir (Ürün Model Numarası veya ürüne yapıştırılan yerel telekomünikasyon mercisinin onayını içeren bandrollerde belirtilmiştir).

1.5 U.S. ROBOTICS, MÜŞTERİ'ye bu ürünün U.S. ROBOTICS veya yetkili bayisinden satın alındığı tarihten itibaren, İKİ (2) YIL süreyle, normal kullanılması ve servise tabi tutulması koşuluyla, işçilik ve malzeme bakımından hiçbir şekilde kusurlu olmadığını garanti eder.

1.6 U.S. ROBOTICS'in işbu garanti altındaki tek sorumluluğu, U.S. ROBOTICS'in takdirine bağlı olarak, kusurlu ürün veya parçanın, yeni veya güçlendirilmiş parçalar kullanarak onarılması veya kusurlu ürün veya parçanın, yeni veya güçlendirilmiş aynı veya benzer ürün veya parçayla değiştirilmesi olup, bu iki seçeneğin makul nedenlerden ötürü kullanılamaması durumunda, U.S. ROBOTICS kendi takdirine bağlı olarak, MÜŞTERİ'ye, U.S. ROBOTICS tarafından yayınlanan ve ürün için önerilen en güncel perakende satış fiyatı üzerinden, geçerli her türlü servis ücretinden az olmak üzere, bir geri ödeme yapabilir. Yedekleriyle değiştirilen tüm ürünler ya da parçalar U.S. ROBOTICS'in malı olacaktır.

1.7 U.S. ROBOTICS, deęiřtirilen ürün veya parçalar için, ürün veya parçanın Müřterİ'ye nakledildięi tarihten itibaren DOKSAN (90) GÜN süreli garanti sunar.

1.8 U.S. ROBOTICS, bu ürünün MÜřTERİ gereksinimlerini karşılayacağına veya üçüncü şahıslar tarafından sağlanan donanım veya yazılım ürünleriyle birlikte kullanılabilceğine dair hiçbir garanti vermez.

1.9 U.S. ROBOTICS, bu ürün ile birlikte verilen yazılım ürünlerinin kesintisiz ve hatasız çalışacağına veya yazılım ürünlerindeki kusurların giderileceğine dair hiçbir garanti vermez.

1.10 U.S. ROBOTICS, bu üründe saklanan yazılım verileri veya MÜřTERİ'ye ait dięer veri ve bilgiler için hiçbir şekilde sorumlu tutulamaz.

2.0 MÜ TER 'N N YÜKÜMLÜLÜKLER

2.1 MÜřTERİ, bu ürünün kendi spesifikasyonları ve gereksinimlerini tam olarak karşıladığına dair tüm sorumluluęu kabul eder.

2.2 MÜřTERİ'ye bu ürün ile birlikte verilen tüm yazılımların bir yedek kopyasını alması önerilmiştir.

2.3 MÜřTERİ, bu ürünün doęru biçimde kurulması ve ürünün kullanılacağı iřletim ortamında doęru biçimde kurulumunun, konfigüre edilmesinin, çalıştırılmasının ve uyumluluęunun sağlanmasına iliřkin tüm sorumluluęu üzerine alır.

2.4 MÜřTERİ, garanti taleplerinin onaylanması amacıyla U.S. ROBOTICS'e, üzerinde tarih bulunan bir Satın Alma Belgesi (U.S. ROBOTICS veya yetkili bayisinden alınan orijinal satın alma belgesinin kopyası) ibraz etmek zorundadır.

3.0 GARANT H ZMET N N ALINMASI

3.1 MÜřTERİ, garanti servisi için onay almak amacıyla, geçerli garanti süresi içinde U.S. ROBOTICS Teknik Destek Departmanı

veya yetkili bir U.S. ROBOTICS Servis Merkezi ile temasa geçmelidir.

3.2 MÜŞTERİ, garanti servis onayı almak için Ürün Model Numarasını, Ürün Seri Numarasını ve üzerinde tarih bulunan bir Satın Alma Belgesi (U.S. ROBOTICS veya yetkili bayisinden alınan orijinal satın alma belgesinin kopyası) ibraz etmek zorundadır.

3.3 U.S. ROBOTICS Teknik Destek Departmanı veya yetkili bir U.S. ROBOTICS Servis Merkezi ile ilgili iletişim bilgileri için lütfen www.usr.com adresinde bulunan U.S ROBOTICS İnternet sitesini ziyaret ediniz.

3.4 MÜŞTERİ, U.S. ROBOTICS Teknik Destek Departmanına başvuruda bulunurken aşağıdaki bilgi ve materyalleri hazır bulundurmaktadır:

- Ürün Model Numarası
- Ürün Seri Numarası
- Tarih İçeren Satın Alma Belgesi
- MÜŞTERİ adı ve telefon numarası
- MÜŞTERİ'nin kullandığı Bilgisayar İşletim Sistemi sürümü
- U.S. ROBOTICS Kurulum CD-ROM'u
- U.S. ROBOTICS Kurulum Kılavuzu

4.0 GARANT KAPSAMINDA DE T RME

4.1 U.S. ROBOTICS Teknik Destek Departmanı veya yetkili U.S. ROBOTICS Servis Merkezinin, bir ürün veya parçada, doğrudan hatalı işçilik ve/veya malzemeden kaynaklanan bir arıza veya kusur tespit etmesi ve ürünün İKİ (2) YILLIK garanti süresi içinde olması durumunda ve MÜŞTERİ'nin iade edilen ürün veya parça ile birlikte üzerinde tarih bulunan bir Satın Alma Belgesi (U.S. ROBOTICS veya yetkili bayisinden alınan orijinal satın alma belgesinin kopyası) ibraz etmesi halinde, U.S. ROBOTICS, MÜŞTERİ'ye bir Ürün İade Onayı (ÜİO) ve ürünün yetkili U.S. ROBOTICS İade Merkezine iade edilmesine ilişkin talimatları verecektir.

4.2 U.S. ROBOTICS veya yetkili U.S. ROBOTICS Servis Merkezi tarafından düzenlenen ÜİO olmadan U.S. ROBOTICS'e iade edilen ürün veya parçalar, tekrar iade edilecektir.

4.3 MÜŞTERİ, ürün veya parçanın yetkili U.S. ROBOTICS İade Merkezine iadesi için gerekli nakliye ücretlerini ödemeyi, ürünü sigorta ettirmeyi veya nakliyat sırasında meydana gelebilecek zarar veya ziyan riskini üzerine almayı ve orijinal ambalaja benzer bir nakliyat konteynırını kullanmayı kabul eder.

4.4 İade edilen ürün veya parça, yetkili bir U.S. ROBOTICS İade Merkezi tarafından onaylanmış bir iade olarak alınana kadar, U.S. ROBOTICS zarar veya ziyandan sorumlu tutulamaz.

4.5 Onaylanan MÜŞTERİ iadelerinin ambalajları açılır, gözle incelenir ve ÜİO belgesinin düzenlendiği Ürün Model Numarası ve Ürün Seri Numarasıyla karşılaştırılır. Ekte gönderilen Satın Alma Belgesinin satın alma tarihi ve yeri kontrol edilir. Yapılan görsel incelemede iade edilen ürün ya da parçanın, ÜİO belgesinin düzenlendiği MÜŞTERİ tarafından sağlanan bilgilerle eşleşmediği görülürse, U.S. ROBOTICS garanti hizmetini vermeyebilir.

4.6 MÜŞTERİ iadesinin ambalajı açıldıktan, görsel olarak incelendikten ve test edildikten sonra, U.S. ROBOTICS, kendi takdirine bağlı olarak, ürün veya parçayı tekrar çalışır duruma getirmek için gereken şekilde, yeni veya güçlendirilmiş ürün veya parçalar kullanarak onarım veya değişiklik yapar.

4.7 U.S. ROBOTICS, masrafları kendisine ait olmak üzere, onarılan veya değiştirilen ürün veya parçayı, onaylı MÜŞTERİ iadesinin yetkili bir U.S. ROBOTICS İade Merkezi tarafından alınmasından sonra en geç YİRMİ BİR (21) GÜN içinde nakledilmesi için gerekli her türlü çabayı gösterir.

4.8 U.S. ROBOTICS, onarılan ya da değiştirilen ürün ya da parçaların teslimatı veya kurulumunda yaşanabilecek gecikmelerden kaynaklanacak hasarlardan sorumlu değildir.

5.0 SINIRLAMALAR

5.1 DİĞER FİRMALARIN YAZILIMLARI: Bu U.S. ROBOTICS ürünüde, kullanımı diğer yazılım firmaları tarafından ayrıca sağlanan son kullanıcı lisans anlaşmalarına tabi olan, diğer yazılım firmalarına ait yazılımlar bulunabilir veya bu gibi yazılımları içerebilir. Bu U.S. ROBOTICS Sınırlı Garantisi, bu tür diğer firmaların yazılımları için geçerli değildir. Geçerli garanti için, söz konusu yazılımların kullanımına ilişkin son kullanıcı lisans anlaşmalarına başvurabilirsiniz.

5.2 KÖTÜ KULLANIM, İHMALKARLIK, UYUMSUZLUK, HATALI KURULUM VE/VEYA ORTAM KOŞULLARINDAN KAYNAKLANAN HASARLAR: Yürürlükteki kanunların izin verdiği ölçüde, işbu U.S. ROBOTICS Sınırlı Garantisi, normal kullanıma bağlı yıpranmayı, işletim sisteminin güncel ve/veya gelecekteki versiyonları veya güncel ve/veya gelecekteki donanım veya yazılımlarla birlikte kullanılmasından kaynaklanan hasar veya veri kayıplarını, yapılan değişiklikleri (U.S. ROBOTICS veya yetkili U.S. ROBOTICS Servis Merkezleri dışındaki şahıslar tarafından); operatör hatası veya kullanıcı kılavuzları veya diğer belgelerde verilen talimatlara aykırı kullanımdan kaynaklanan hasarlar, yıldırım, fırtına, sel, yangın ve deprem, vb. doğal afetlerden kaynaklanan hasarları, ürün seri numarası bozulmuş veya silinmiş ürünleri, kötü kullanım, ihmalkarlık veya uygun olmayan şekilde kullanımı, uygun olmayan fiziksel, sıcaklık veya elektrik geriliminden kaynaklanan hasarları, sahte ürünleri, bilgisayar virüsü, solucanlar (worm), Trojan horse gibi nedenlerden veya bellek arızasından kaynaklanan hasar ve veri kayıplarını, kazalardan veya kötü kullanımdan kaynaklanan ürün arızalarını (uygun olmayan kurulum, hatalı gerilimlere ve güç kaynaklarına bağlantı dahil ancak bununla sınırlı değildir), tedarikçisi U.S. ROBOTICS olmayan ürünlerden kaynaklanan arızalar, nem, çürütücü ortamlar, yüksek gerilim, nakliyat, anormal çalışma koşullarından kaynaklanan hasarlar veya ürünün kullanılması amaçlanan ülke veya sınırlar (Ürün Model Numarası veya ürüne yapıştırılan yerel telekomünikasyon merciinin onayını içeren band-

rollerde belirtilmiştir) dışında kullanılmasından kaynaklanan arızaları kapsamaz.

5.3 YASALARCA İZİN VERİLEN ÖLÇÜDE, YUKARIDA ANILAN GARANTİLER VE ÇÖZÜMLER MÜNHASIRDIR VE TÜMÜ AÇIKÇA REDDEDİLEN TİCARİLEŞTİRİLEBİLİRLİK, BELİRLİ BİR AMACA UYGUNLUK, TATMİN EDİCİ KALİTE, TANIMLAMALARA UYGUNLUK VE İHLAL ETMEME GARANTİLERİ, KOŞULLARI VEYA ŞARTLARI DA DAHİL OLMAK ÜZERE, GERÇEKTE VEYA YASALARIN VE YÖNETMELİKLERİN UYGULANMASIYLA YA DA BAŞKA ŞEKİLDE AÇIK YA DA İMA EDİLEN DİĞER TÜM GARANTİLERİN, ŞARTLARIN VE KOŞULLARIN YERİNE GEÇER. U.S. ROBOTICS, ÜRÜNLERİNİN SATIŞI, KURULUMU, BAKIMI, GARANTİLERİ YA DA KULLANIMIYLA İLGİLİ YÜKÜMLÜLÜKLERİ REDDEDER VE HİÇBİR ŞAHSA, BU TÜR YÜKÜMLÜLÜKLERİN KENDİ NAM VE HESABINA KABUL EDİLMESİ YETKİSİNİ VERMEZ.

5.4 SINIRLI SORUMLULUK YASALARCA İZİN VERİLEN ÖLÇÜDE SÖZLEŞMEYE YA DA HAKSIZ EYLEME (İHMAL DAHİL) DAYANIYOR OLMASINA BAKILMAKSIZIN, SATIŞ, KURULUM, BAKIM, KULLANIM, ÇALIŞMA, ARIZA YA DA HİZMETİN KESİNTİYE UĞRAMASIYLA İLGİLİ YA DA İLGİSİZ, HER TÜRLÜ TESADÜFİ, SONUÇTA MEYDANA GELEN, ÖZEL YA DA HER TÜRLÜ CEZAİ HASARLARDAN, GELİR YA DA KAR KAYBI, İŞ YAPMA KAYBI, BİLGİ YA DA VERİ KAYBI YA DA PARASAL KAYIPLARDAN, U.S. ROBOTICS YA DA YETKİLİ SATICISI BU TÜR HASARLARIN MEYDANA GELEBİLECEĞİ KONUSUNDA ÖNCEDEN BİLGİLENDİRİLMİŞ OLSA DAHI, U.S. ROBOTICS KENDİSİNİ VE TEDARİKÇİLERİNİ HER TÜRLÜ YÜKÜMLÜLÜKTEN HARİÇ TUTAR VE YÜKÜMLÜLÜĞÜNÜ U.S. ROBOTICS'İN İSTEĞİNE BAĞLI OLARAK ÜRÜNÜN ONARILMASI, DEĞİŞTİRİLMESİ YA DA ÖDENEN SATIN ALMA FİYATININ İADE EDİLMESİYLE SINIRLANDIRIR. BU HASAR NEDENİYLE YÜKÜMLÜLÜKLERDEN FERAGAT ETME

BİLDİRİSİ, BURADA VERİLEN ÇÖZÜMÜN ASIL AMACINI YERİNE GETİREMEMESİNDEN ETKİLENMEZ.

6.o YASAL FERAGAT:

Bazı ülkeler, eyaletler ya da yönetim birimleri, ima edilen garantilerin hariç tutulmasına ya da sınırlandırılmasına, tüketicilere sunulan belirli ürünlerin tesadüfi ya da sonuçta meydana gelen hasarların sınırlandırılmasına ya da kişisel yaralanmalarda yükümlülüğün sınırlandırılmasına izin vermemektedir, bu nedenle yukarıda belirtilen sınırlamaların MÜŞTERİ'ye uygulanışında sınırlamalar olabilir. İma edilen garantilerin tamamen ayrı tutulmasına yasalarca izin verilmediğinde, bu garantiler, yazılı garantinin İKİ (2) YILLIK süresiyle sınırlıdır. Bu garanti, MÜŞTERİ'ye, yerel kanunlara göre değişebilen çeşitli yasal haklar sağlamaktadır.

7.o YÜRÜRLÜKTEKİ KANUN:

İşbu Sınırlı Garanti, ABD, Illinois Eyaleti kanunlarına göre yürütülecektir. Kanunların çatışması ilkeleri ve Uluslararası Mal Satışına İlişkin Sözleşmeler Hakkında Birleşmiş Milletler Konvansiyonu hariçtir.

U.S. Robotics Corporation
935 National Parkway
Schaumburg, IL, 60173
U.S.A.

Informace o předpisech

Shoda s CE



Prohlášení o shodě

Společnost U.S. Robotics Corporation, se sídlem 935 National Parkway, Schaumburg, Illinois, 60173-5157, USA, prohlašuje na svou výhradní odpovědnost, že produkt USRobotics Cordless Dual Phone for Skype Accessory Handset, model 9631, na který se toto prohlášení vztahuje, splňuje následující standardy a další normativní dokumenty.

EN301 489-1

EN301 489-6

EN301 406

EN60950-1

EN61000-3-2

EN61000-3-3

EN50360

Společnost U.S. Robotics tímto prohlašuje, že výše zmíněný produkt splňuje základní požadavky a další příslušná nařízení směrnice 1999/5/EC.

Při stanovování shody byl dodržen postup uvedený v článku 10 (4), který je podrobně popsán v Dodatku III směrnice 1999/5/EC.

Toto zařízení vyhovuje evropské normě 1999/519/ECC, regulující vystavení elektromagnetickému záření.

Elektronickou verzi originálu Prohlášení o shodě CE naleznete na webu společnosti U.S. Robotics:

<http://www.usr.com/>

Ochrana zdraví v zemích EU

Toto zařízení vyhovuje požadavkům regulujícím vystavení elektromagnetickému záření. Toto bezdrátové zařízení představuje vysílač a přijímač a bylo navrženo a vyrobeno tak, aby vyhovovalo omezením týkajícím se ozáření, doporučeným Radou Evropské unie a Mezinárodní komisí pro ochranu proti neionizujícímu záření (ICNIRP, 1999) pro celou populaci. Norma pro ozáření pro přenosná zařízení využívá pro měření jednotku specifické míry pohlcení SAR (Specific Absorption Rate). Maximální hodnota SAR tohoto bezdrátového zařízení naměřená v testu dodržení zákonných norem je 0,042 W/kg.

Dvouletá (2) omezená záruka společnosti U.S. Robotics Corporation

1.0 OBECNÉ PODMÍNKY:

1.1 Tato omezená záruka se vztahuje pouze na původního koncového uživatele - kupujícího (dále jen ZÁKAZNÍK) a je nepřenosná.

1.2 Žádný zástupce, prodejce ani obchodní partner společnosti U.S. Robotics Corporation (U.S. ROBOTICS) není oprávněn měnit podmínky této omezené záruky jménem společnosti U.S. ROBOTICS.

1.3 Z této omezené záruky se výslovně vylučují všechny produkty, které nebyly zakoupeny jako nové od společnosti U.S. ROBOTICS nebo jejího oprávněného prodejce.

1.4 Tato omezená záruka je platná pouze v zemi nebo oblasti, pro kterou je produkt určen (viz číslo modelu produktu a veškeré štítky s osvědčením místních telekomunikačních organizací na produktu).

1.5 Společnost U.S. ROBOTICS zaručuje ZÁKAZNÍKOVĚ, že produkt při normálním používání a provozu nevykáže závady na dílenském provedení a materiálech po dobu DVOU (2) LET ode dne zakoupení od společnosti U.S. ROBOTICS nebo jejího oprávněného prodejce.

1.6 Během záruční doby bude výhradní povinností společnosti U.S. ROBOTICS podle vlastního uvážení opravit vadný produkt nebo jeho část novými nebo repasovanými součástmi nebo vyměnit vadný

produkt nebo jeho část za stejný nebo podobný, nový nebo repasovaný produkt nebo část. Pokud žádná z předchozích dvou možností není přiměřeně dostupná, může společnost U.S. ROBOTICS podle vlastního uvážení poskytnout ZÁKAZNÍKOVI peněžní náhradu, která nepřekročí poslední zveřejněnou maloobchodní cenu produktu doporučenou společností U.S. ROBOTICS, po odečtení příslušných servisních poplatků. Všechny vyměněné produkty a součásti se stávají vlastnictvím společnosti U.S. ROBOTICS.

1.7 Na náhradní produkt nebo součást poskytuje společnost U.S. ROBOTICS záruku po dobu DEVADESÁTI (90) DNÍ od data odeslání produktu nebo součásti ZÁKAZNÍKOVI.

1.8 Společnost U.S. ROBOTICS neposkytuje žádné ujištění ani záruky, že bude tento produkt vyhovovat požadavkům ZÁKAZNÍKA nebo že bude fungovat v kombinaci s jakýmikoli hardwarovými nebo softwarovými produkty jiných výrobců.

1.9 Společnost U.S. ROBOTICS nezaručuje ani neposkytuje žádné ujištění, že bude provoz softwarových produktů dodaných společně s tímto produktem nepřetržitý nebo bezchybný ani že budou všechny chyby v softwarovém produktu odstraněny.

1.10 Společnost U.S. ROBOTICS nebude odpovědná za žádný software nebo jiná data ZÁKAZNÍKA či informace obsažené nebo uložené v tomto produktu.

2.0 POVINNOSTI ZÁKAZNÍKA:

2.1 ZÁKAZNÍK přebírá veškerou odpovědnost za to, že produkt splňuje jeho specifikace a požadavky.

2.2 ZÁKAZNÍKOVI se výslovně doporučuje vytvořit si záložní

kopie veškerého softwaru poskytnutého s tímto produktem.

2.3 ZÁKAZNÍK přebírá plnou odpovědnost za správnou instalaci a konfiguraci tohoto produktu a za zajištění správné instalace, konfigurace, provozu a kompatibility s provozním prostředím, ve kterém má tento produkt plnit svou funkci.

2.4 V zájmu uznání reklamace musí ZÁKAZNÍK předat společnosti U.S. ROBOTICS doklad o nákupu s označením data (kopii původního dokladu o koupi od společnosti U.S. ROBOTICS nebo oprávněného prodejce)

3.0 VYŘIZOVÁNÍ REKLAMACÍ:

3.1 V zájmu uznání oprávnění k servisní opravě v rámci záruky se ZÁKAZNÍK musí během platné záruční lhůty obrátit na odbornou pomoc společnosti U.S. ROBOTICS nebo na oprávněné servisní středisko společnosti U.S. ROBOTICS.

3.2 V zájmu uznání oprávnění k servisní opravě v rámci záruky musí ZÁKAZNÍK zaslat společnosti U.S. ROBOTICS číslo modelu produktu, sériové číslo produktu a doklad o nákupu s označením data (kopii původní účtenky od společnosti U.S. ROBOTICS nebo oprávněného prodejce).

3.3 Informace týkající se způsobu kontaktování oddělení technické podpory společnosti U.S. ROBOTICS nebo autorizovaného servisního střediska společnosti U.S. ROBOTICS jsou k dispozici na webové stránce společnosti U.S. ROBOTICS na adrese www.usr.com.

3.4 Předtím, než se ZÁKAZNÍK obrátí na odbornou pomoc společnosti U.S. ROBOTICS, musí mít k dispozici následující informace a položky:

- Číslo modelu produktu
- Sériové číslo produktu
- Doklad o nákupu s označením data
- Kontaktní jméno a telefonní číslo ZÁKAZNÍKA
- Verzi operačního systému počítače ZÁKAZNÍKA
- Instalační disk CD-ROM společnosti U.S. ROBOTICS
- Instalační příručku společnosti U.S. ROBOTICS

4.0 VÝMĚNA V ZÁRUCE:

- 4.1 V případě, že technická podpora společnosti U.S. ROBOTICS nebo autorizované servisní středisko společnosti U.S. ROBOTICS zjistí, že produkt nebo jeho část vykazuje závadu nebo poškození přímo způsobené zpracováním nebo materiálem a že produktu nevypršela DVOULETÁ (2) záruční doba a že ZÁKAZNÍK zaslal s vráceným produktem nebo částí doklad o nákupu s označením data (kopii původní účtenky od společnosti U.S. ROBOTICS nebo oprávněného prodejce), vydá společnost U.S. ROBOTICS ZÁKAZNÍKOVÍ potvrzení o vrácení materiálu (RMA) a seznámí jej s pokyny pro vrácení produktu v některém sběrném středisku společnosti U.S. ROBOTICS.

4.2 Všechny produkty nebo součásti vrácené společnosti U.S. ROBOTICS bez potvrzení RMA vydaného společností U.S. ROBOTICS nebo autorizovaným servisním střediskem společnosti U.S. ROBOTICS budou vráceny zpět.

4.3 ZÁKAZNÍK souhlasí s tím, že uhradí náklady za odeslání produktu nebo části do autorizovaného sběrného střediska společnosti U.S. ROBOTICS, že produkt pojistí nebo převezme odpovědnost za ztrátu nebo poškození, ke kterému může dojít během přepravy, a že použije přepravní krabici odpovídající původnímu obalu.

4.4 Společnost U.S. ROBOTICS nepřebírá odpovědnost za ztrátu

nebo poškození, dokud vrácený produkt nebo součást nebude přijata jako oprávněně vrácená autorizovaným sběrným střediskem společnosti U.S. ROBOTICS.

4.5 Produkty nebo součásti oprávněně vrácené ZÁKAZNÍKEM budou rozbaleny a vizuálně zkontrolovány, přičemž číslo modelu produktu a sériové číslo produktu bude porovnáno s údaji na potvrzení RMA. Na přiloženém dokladu o koupi bude zkontrolováno datum a místo nákupu. Společnost U.S. ROBOTICS může reklamaci odmítnout, pokud výsledky vizuální kontroly vráceného produktu nebo části neodpovídají informacím poskytnutým ZÁKAZNÍKEM, na jejichž základě bylo vydáno potvrzení RMA.

4.6 Po vybalení, vizuální kontrole a otestování společnost U.S. ROBOTICS podle vlastního uvážení produkty nebo části vrácené ZÁKAZNÍKEM opraví nebo vymění a použije nové nebo repasované produkty nebo součásti v takovém rozsahu, který bude uznán jako nezbytně nutný pro obnovení funkčnosti produktu nebo jeho části.

4.7 Společnost U.S. ROBOTICS vynaloží veškeré přiměřené úsilí, aby byl opravený nebo vyměněný produkt nebo jeho část odeslán ZÁKAZNÍKOVĚ na náklady společnosti U.S. ROBOTICS do JEDNADVACETI (21) DNÍ poté, co autorizované sběrné středisko společnosti U.S. ROBOTICS obdrží produkty nebo části oprávněně vrácené ZÁKAZNÍKEM.

4.8 Společnost U.S. ROBOTICS nenes odpovědnost za jakékoli škody způsobené zpožděním při dodání nebo vrácení opraveného nebo vyměněného produktu nebo součásti.

5.0 OMEZENÍ:

5.1 SOFTWARE JINÝCH VÝROBCŮ: Tento produkt společnosti U.S. ROBOTICS může obsahovat nebo může být dodáván se

softwarem od jiných výrobců, jehož použití se řídí podmínkami samostatné licenční smlouvy s koncovým uživatelem poskytnuté jinými výrobci softwaru. Na takový software jiných výrobců se tato omezená záruka společnosti U.S. ROBOTICS nevztahuje. Platné znění záruky najdete v licenční smlouvě s koncovým uživatelem, podle které se řídí používání takového softwaru.

5.2 POŠKOZENÍ ZPŮSOBENÉ NESPRÁVNÝM POUŽÍVÁNÍM, NEDBALOSTÍ, NEKOMPATIBILITOU, NESPRÁVNOU INSTALACÍ NEBO VLIVY PROSTŘEDÍ: V rozsahu povoleném platnými zákony se tato omezená záruka společnosti U.S. ROBOTICS nevztahuje na běžné opotřebení, na poškození nebo ztrátu dat způsobené komunikací s aktuálními nebo budoucími verzemi operačních systémů nebo jiným aktuálním nebo budoucím softwarem a hardwarem, na úpravy (provedené osobami kromě zaměstnanců společnosti U.S. ROBOTICS nebo autorizovaných servisních středisek společnosti U.S. ROBOTICS), na poškození způsobené chybou obsluhy nebo nedodržáním pokynů uvedených v dokumentaci pro uživatele nebo v jiné připojené dokumentaci, na poškození způsobená přírodními živly, například bleskem, bouřkou, povodní, požárem, zemětřesením atd., dále na produkty se stopami po úpravách nebo s odstraněným sériovým číslem produktu, na nesprávné používání, nedbalost a nesprávnou manipulaci, na poškození způsobené nepřiměřeným působením fyzické síly, teploty nebo elektrického proudu, na padělký, na poškození nebo ztrátu dat způsobené počítačovým virem, virem typu Worm, virem typu Trojský kůň nebo poškozením obsahu paměti, na chyby produktu, které jsou způsobeny nehodou, jeho špatným nebo nesprávným používáním (zejména nesprávnou instalací, připojením ke zdroji o nesprávném napětí a nesprávnému zdroji energie), na chyby způsobené produkty, které nebyly dodány společností U.S. ROBOTICS, na poškození způsobené vlhkostí, korozivním prostředím, vysokonapěťovými výboji, při přepravě, v nestandardních provozních podmínkách, nebo na používání produktu mimo hranice země nebo oblasti, pro kterou je

určen (viz číslo modelu produktu a veškeré štítky s osvědčením místních telekomunikačních organizací připevněné na produktu).

5.3 V PLNÉM ROZSAHU POVOLENÉM ZÁKONY JSOU VÝŠE UVEDENÉ ZÁRUKY A NÁPRAVNÁ OPATŘENÍ VÝHRADNÍ A NAHRAZUJÍ VŠECHNY OSTATNÍ ZÁRUKY, SMLUVNÍ VZTAHY NEBO PODMÍNKY, VÝSLOVNĚ UVEDENÉ NEBO IMPLICITNĚ PŘEDPOKLÁDANÉ, SKUTEČNÉ NEBO ZÁKONNÉ, STATUTÁRNÍ NEBO JINÉ, VČETNĚ ZÁRUK, SMLUVNÍCH VZTAHŮ NEBO PODMÍNEK OBCHODOVATELNOSTI, VHODNOSTI PRO URČITÝ ÚČEL, USPOKOJIVÉ KVALITY, SHODY S POPISEM A NEPORUŠENÍ, KTERÉ JSOU VŠECHNY VÝSLOVNĚ VYLOUČENY. SPOLEČNOST U.S. ROBOTICS NEPŘEDPOKLÁDÁ ANI NEPOVĚŘUJE ŽÁDNOU OSOBU, KTERÉ BY NÁLEŽELA JAKÁKOLI DALŠÍ ODPOVĚDNOST V SOUVISLOSTI S PRODEJEM, INSTALACÍ, ÚDRŽBOU, ZÁRUKOU NEBO POUŽÍVÁNÍM PRODUKTŮ TÉTO SPOLEČNOSTI.

5.4 OMEZENÍ ODPOVĚDNOSTI. V PLNÉM ROZSAHU POVOLENÉM ZÁKONY SE SPOLEČNOST U.S. ROBOTICS A JEJÍ DODAVATELÉ ROVNĚŽ ZŘÍKAJÍ JAKÉKOLI ODPOVĚDNOSTI, AŽ UŽ SE ZAKLÁDÁ NA SMLOUVĚ NEBO NEDOVOLENÉM ČINU (VČETNĚ NEDBALOSTI), ZA NÁHODNÉ, NÁSLEDNÉ, NEPŘÍMÉ, ZVLÁŠTNÍ ŠKODY NEBO NÁHRADY ŠKODY S REPRESIVNÍ FUNKCÍ JAKÉHOKOLI DRUHU, ZA ZTRÁTU PŘÍJMU NEBO ZISKU, ZTRÁTU OBCHODU, ZTRÁTU INFORMACÍ NEBO DAT NEBO ZA JINÉ FINANČNÍ ZTRÁTY VZNIKLÉ Z NEBO V SOUVISLOSTI S PRODEJEM, INSTALACÍ, ÚDRŽBOU, POUŽÍVÁNÍM, VÝKONEM, CHYBOU NEBO PŘERUŠENÍM VÝROBY PRODUKTŮ, A TO I V PŘÍPADĚ, ŽE BYLA SPOLEČNOST U.S. ROBOTICS NEBO JEJÍ POVĚŘENÝ PRODEJCE SEZNÁMENI S MOŽNOSTÍ TAKOVÝCH POŠKOZENÍ, PŘIČEMŽ

ODPOVĚDNOST SPOLEČNOSTI JE OMEZENÁ POUZE NA OPRAVU, VÝMĚNU NEBO VRÁCENÍ UHRAZENÉ NÁKUPNÍ CENY PODLE UVÁŽENÍ SPOLEČNOSTI U.S. ROBOTICS. V PŘÍPADĚ, ŽE BY NEBYLO MOŽNÉ DODRŽET PŮVODNÍ ÚČEL JAKÉHOKOLI UVEDENÉHO NÁPRAVNÉHO OPATŘENÍ, NEBUDE TO MÍT NA TOTO OMEZENÍ ODPOVĚDNOSTI ZA ŠKODY VLIV.

6.0 OMEZENÍ:

Některé země, státy, oblasti nebo provincie neumožňují výjimky nebo omezení předpokládaných záruk ani omezení odpovědnosti za následné nebo nepřímé škody u některých produktů dodávaných spotřebitelům nebo omezení odpovědnosti za zranění osob. Z tohoto důvodu může být platnost výše uvedených omezení a výjimek pro ZÁKAZNÍKA omezena. Pokud zákon neumožňuje zcela vyloučit předpokládané záruky, bude platnost těchto záruk omezena na DVA (2) ROKY trvání této písemné záruky. Tato záruka uděluje ZÁKAZNÍKOVÍ specifická zákonná oprávnění, která se mohou lišit podle místního práva.

7.0 ROZHODNÉ PRÁVO:

Tato omezená záruka se řídí právem státu Illinois, USA, s výjimkou konfliktů právních principů a konvence OSN o smlouvách pro mezinárodní prodej zboží.

U.S. Robotics Corporation
935 National Parkway
Schaumburg, IL, 60173
U.S.A.

Szabályozási tudnivalók

CE-megfelelés



Megfelelőségi nyilatkozat

A U.S. Robotics Corporation (935 National Parkway, Schaumburg, Illinois, 60173-5157, USA) kizárólagos felelőssége tudatában kijelenti, hogy az 9631 típusú USRobotics Cordless Dual Phone for Skype Accessory Handset, amelyre ez a nyilatkozat vonatkozik, megfelel az alábbi szabványoknak és egyéb irányadó dokumentumoknak:

EN301 489-1
EN301 489-6
EN301 406
EN60950-1
EN61000-3-2
EN61000-3-3
EN50360

A U.S. Robotics Corporation kijelenti, hogy a fent nevezett termék megfelel az 1999/5/EK irányelv alapkövetelményeinek és más fontos rendelkezéseinek.

A megfelelőség-értékelési eljárás az 1999/5/EK irányelv 10 (4) cikkelyének hivatkozása szerint, és annak III. sz. függelékében részletezett módon történt.

Ez a berendezés megfelel az 1999/519/ECC számú,

elektromágneses sugárzással kapcsolatos európai ajánlásnak.

Az eredeti CE megfelelőségi nyilatkozat elektronikus példánya a U.S. Robotics webhelyén olvasható: www.usr.com

EU egészségvédelmi előírások

A berendezés megfelel a személyeket érő elektromágneses sugárzás mértékével kapcsolatos európai követelményeknek. Ez a vezeték nélküli berendezés egy adó-vevő, amely tervezése és gyártása szerint megfelel az Európa Tanács és a Nem ionizáló sugárvédelemmel foglalkozó nemzetközi bizottság (ICNIRP, 1999) által ajánlott, a teljes népességre vonatkozó kibocsátási határértékeknek. A hordozható berendezések sugárzásának mértéke a SAR- (Specific Absorption Rate) érték. A megfelelőségi vizsgálat szerint ennek a vezeték nélküli berendezésnek a maximális SAR-értéke 0,042 W/kg.

A U.S. Robotics Corporation kétéves (2) korlátozott garanciája

1.0 ÁLTALÁNOS FELTÉTELEK:

1.1 Ez a korlátozott, át nem ruházható garancia kizárólag az eredeti végfelhasználó vásárlóra (VEVŐ) vonatkozik.

1.2 A U.S. Robotics Corporation (U.S. ROBOTICS) ügynökei, viszonteladói vagy üzleti partnerei nem jogosultak módosítani ezeket a feltételeket a U.S. ROBOTICS nevében.

1.3 Jelen korlátozott garancia köréből minden olyan termék ki van zárva, amelyet nem újonnan szereztek be a U.S. ROBOTICS vállalatától vagy jogosult viszonteladójától.

1.4 A garancia csak abban az országban érvényesíthető, amelyben történő felhasználásra a terméket szánták. (Mint azt a termék típuszáma és az egyes termékekre felragasztott helyi telekommunikációs hitelesítő címke is jelzi.)

1.5 A U.S. ROBOTICS garántálja a VEVŐNEK, hogy a termék rendeltetésszerű használat és normál karbantartás mellett mentes lesz a gyártási és anyaghibáktól, a U.S. ROBOTICS vállalatától vagy hivatalos kereskedőjétől történt vásárlás napjától számított KÉT (2) ÉVIG.

1.6 A U.S. ROBOTICS e garancia által előírt egyetlen kötelezettsége, hogy saját belátása szerint a hibás terméket megjavítsa új vagy felújított alkatrészekkel, vagy kicserélje a hibás terméket vagy

alkatrészt új vagy felújított termékre vagy alkatrészsre, amely ugyanolyan vagy hasonló; illetve, amennyiben a két előbbi lehetőség egyike sem elérhető, a U.S. ROBOTICS belátása szerint visszatérítheti a termék vételárát a VEVŐNEK, amely nem lehet több, mint a U.S. ROBOTICS által meghirdetett és ajánlott legújabb kiskereskedői ár, leszámítva a megfelelő szervizköltséget. Minden termék és alkatrész, amelyet a javítás során újra cseréltek, a U.S. ROBOTICS tulajdonába kerül.

1.7 A U.S. ROBOTICS minden cseretermékre vagy cserealkatrészsre a Vevő részére történő szállítás napjától számított KILENCVEN (90) NAP garanciát vállal.

1.8 A U.S. ROBOTICS nem garantálja és nem állítja, hogy e termék kielégíti a VEVŐ szükségleteit, vagy együttműködik bármilyen, harmadik féltől származó műszaki eszközzel vagy programmal.

1.9 A U.S. ROBOTICS nem garantálja és nem állítja, hogy a termékhez mellékelt programok üzeme folyamatos vagy hibamentes lesz, sem azt, hogy a programokban minden hibát ki fog javítani.

1.10 A U.S. ROBOTICS nem felelős a termékekben tárolt programokért, VEVŐ-adatért és -információkért.

2.0 A VEVŐ KÖTELEZETTSÉGEI:

2.1 A VEVŐ vállalja a teljes felelősséget azért, hogy az általa választott termék megfelel az igényeinek.

2.2 A VEVŐNEK tanácsos biztonsági másolatot készíteni a mellékelt szoftverekről.

2.3 A VEVŐ vállalja a teljes felelősséget a termék megfelelő

telepítéséért és beállításáért, valamint biztosítja a helyes telepítést, beállítást, működtetést és a termék működtetési környezetével való kompatibilitást.

2.4 Garanciális követelés érvényesítéséhez a VEVŐNEK a termék megvásárlását igazoló, keltezett számlát kell felmutatnia a U.S. ROBOTICS felé (U.S. ROBOTICS-tól vagy hivatalos márkakereskedőjétől származó eredeti számla, vagy fénymásolata).

3.0 A GARANCIA IGÉNYBEVÉTELE:

3.1 A garancia érvényesítéséhez a VEVŐNEK a garancia időtartamán belül kell kapcsolatba lépnie valamely hivatalos U.S. ROBOTICS műszaki támogatást nyújtó részleggel vagy U.S. ROBOTICS szervizközponttal.

3.2 A garancia érvényesítéséhez a vevőnek meg kell adnia a termék típusszámát, gyári számát és a beszerzés napját. (A vásárlást U.S. ROBOTICS vagy hivatalos márkakereskedő számlával vagy annak másolatával kell igazolni).

3.3 A U.S. ROBOTICS műszaki támogatással vagy hivatalos U.S. ROBOTICS szervizközponttal történő kapcsolatfelvételre vonatkozó adatokat a U.S. ROBOTICS www.usr.com weboldalán találja.

3.4 A VEVŐNEK a következő adatokkal kell rendelkeznie a U.S. ROBOTICS műszaki támogatás igénybevételekor:

- A termék típuszáma
- A termék gyári száma
- A vásárlást igazoló, keltezett számla
- A VEVŐ neve, telefonszáma
- A VEVŐ által használt operációs rendszer verziója

- A U.S. ROBOTICS telepítési CD-lemeze
- A U.S. ROBOTICS telepítési útmutatója

4.0 GARANCIÁLIS CSERE:

4.1 Amennyiben a U.S. ROBOTICS márkaszervize vagy a U.S. ROBOTICS hivatalos műszaki támogatási központja megállapítja, hogy a termék vagy annak valamely alkatrésze közvetlenül gyártási, illetve anyaghibának tulajdoníthatóan hibásan működik vagy működésképtelen, és a terméket a hozzá mellékelt számlával igazoltan a garanciális KÉT (2) ÉVEN belül vásárolta, és a VEVŐ mellékeli a visszaküldött alkatrész vagy termék mellé a vásárlást bizonyító dokumentum másolatát (eredeti vásárlási nyugta a U.S. ROBOTICS-tól vagy a hivatalos viszonteladótól), úgy a U.S. ROBOTICS a termékre csereutalványt (RMA) bocsát ki, és egyben tájékoztatja a VEVŐT arról, hogyan juttathatja vissza a terméket a U.S. ROBOTICS hivatalos képviselőjéhez.

4.2 A U.S. ROBOTICS céghez visszajuttatott valamennyi terméket vagy alkatrészt, amely nem rendelkezik a U.S. ROBOTICS vagy hivatalos U.S. ROBOTICS szervizközpont által kiadott csereutalvánnyal, visszaküldenek a feladónak.

4.3 Amennyiben a termék cseréje postai úton történik, úgy a VEVŐ vállalja, hogy azt saját költségén küldi vissza a U.S. ROBOTICS visszaküldő központnak, a küldeményt biztosítja, vagy vállalja a szállítás alatti eltűnés vagy sérülés kockázatát, továbbá a terméket annak eredeti csomagolásával egyenértékű szállítódobozba csomagolja.

4.4 A U.S. ROBOTICS céget egészen a termék hivatalos, U.S. ROBOTICS csereközpont általi átvételéig nem terheli kárfelelősség.

4.5 A VEVŐ által beküldött terméket kicsomagolják, ellenőrzik, és a termék típus- és gyári számát összevetik a csereutalványon megadottakkal. A mellékelt számlamásolaton ellenőrzik a vásárlás dátumát és helyét. A U.S. ROBOTICS megtagadhatja a garanciális szolgáltatást, ha a cserélni kívánt termék vagy alkatrész nem egyezik meg a VEVŐ által megküldött csereutalványon megadottal.

4.6 Miután a VEVŐ által visszaküldött terméket kicsomagolták, szemrevételezték és ellenőrizték, a U.S. ROBOTICS saját belátása szerint megjavítja vagy kicseréli a terméket új vagy felújított alkatrészekkel, a termék vagy alkatrész üzembeszállapotának helyreállításához szükséges mértékben.

4.7 A U.S. ROBOTICS a lehetőségekhez mérten mindent megtesz, hogy a javított vagy kicserélt terméket vagy alkatrészt saját költségén megküldje a VEVŐNEK, a hibás terméknek a hivatalos U.S. ROBOTICS csereközpont általi átvételétől számított HUSZONEGY (21) napon belül.

4.8 A U.S. ROBOTICS nem vállal felelősséget a cserélt vagy javított termék vagy alkatrész késedelmes szállításából vagy beüzemeléséből eredő károkért.

5.0 KORLÁTOZÁSOK:

5.1 HARMADIK FÉL SZOFTVEREI: Lehetséges, hogy ezzel a U.S. ROBOTICS termékkel együtt kapott valamilyen harmadik fél által előállított szoftvert is, amelynek használatát az adott cég végfelhasználói licencszerződése szabályozza. Ez a U.S. ROBOTICS korlátozott garancia nem vonatkozik a harmadik fél által készített szoftverekre. A garanciával kapcsolatban olvassa el a szoftverhez tartozó, végfelhasználói feltételekre vonatkozó részt.

5.2 NEM RENDELTETÉSSZERŰ HASZNÁLATBÓL, GONDATLANSÁGBÓL, ÖSSZEFÉRHETETLENSÉGBŐL, HELYTELEN TELEPÍTÉSBŐL VAGY KÖRNYEZETI TÉNYEZŐKBŐL EREDŐ KÁROK: Ez a U.S. ROBOTICS korlátozott garancia a vonatkozó törvények által megengedett mértékig kizárja hatóköréből a rendes kopást és elhasználódást, a jövőbeni vagy jelenlegi operációsrendszer-változatokkal vagy egyéb szoftverrel és hardverrel való együttműködési képességből fakadó adatsérülést és adatvesztést, az átalakításokat (kivéve a U.S. ROBOTICS vagy a U.S. ROBOTICS megbízottai által végrehajtottakat), a felhasználó hibájából vagy a használati utasításban és egyéb, a készülékhez mellékelte dokumentumokban foglalt kezelési előírások be nem tartásából eredő károkat, továbbá a természeti csapás (például villámcsapás, viharok, áradások, tűzvész, földrengés stb.) okozta károkat. Kizárja azon termékeket, amelyeken a gyári szám módosítására tett kísérlet látható, vagy amelyekről a gyári számot eltávolították, a hamisítványokat; továbbá a rongálás, gondatlanság, szakszerűtlen kezelés, túlzott fizikai-, hőmérsékleti- vagy elektromos igénybevétel miatt keletkező károkat, az olyan károkat és adatvesztést, amelyeket számítógépes vírus, féreg, trójai vagy a memóriatartalom sérülése okozott; a termék olyan meghibásodásait, amelyek baleset, rongálás vagy szakszerűtlen használat következtében lépnek fel (ideértve többek között a nem megfelelő telepítést, nem megfelelő tápfeszültségre csatlakoztatást stb.). Azokat az üzemzavarokat, amelyeket nem a U.S. ROBOTICS által szállított termékek okoztak. A pára és nedvesség, a korrozív környezet, nagyfeszültségű kisülés, a szállítás és az abnormális üzemi körülmények által okozott hibákat, továbbá a termék rendeltetési országának határain kívüli használatot (amint azt a termékszám és a készüléken található helyi előírásoknak való megfelelést tanúsító címkék jelzik).

5.3 A VONATKOZÓ TÖRVÉNYEK ÁLTAL MEGENGEDETT HATÁROK KÖZÖTT E FELSOROLT GARANCIÁK ÉS

ORVOSLATOK KIZÁRÓLAGOSAK, ÉS HELYETTESÍTENEK MINDEN MÁST, KIFEJEZETT VAGY BELEÉRTETT JÓTÁLLÁST, FELTÉTELT ÉS KÖRÜLMÉNYT, AKÁR TÉNYSZERŰEN, AKÁR A TÖRVÉNYI SZABÁLYOZÁS OKÁN, LEGYEN AZ HATÓSÁGI VAGY MÁSFÉLE, BELEÉRTVE A JÓTÁLLÁSOKAT, A FORGALOMBA HOZHATÓSÁG KÖRÜLMÉNYEIT VAGY FELTÉTELEIT, AZ ADOTT CÉLRA VALÓ MEGFELELÉST, A KIELÉGÍTŐ MINŐSÉGET, A LEÍRÁSNAK VALÓ MEGFELELÉST ÉS SZABÁLYOSSÁGOT, AMELYEK MIND KIFEJEZETTEN KI VANNAK ZÁRVA. A U.S. ROBOTICS NEM FOGAD EL ÉS NEM JOGOSÍT FEL SEMMILYEN HARMADIK SZEMÉLYT, HOGY NEVÉBEN A TERMÉKEI ELADÁSÁVAL, TELEPÍTÉSÉVEL, KARBANTARTÁSÁVAL, GARANCIÁJÁVAL VAGY HASZNÁLATÁVAL KAPCSOLATOSAN FELELŐSSÉGET VÁLLALJON.

5.4 A FELELŐSSÉG KORLÁTOZÁSA. A U.S. ROBOTICS A TÖRVÉNYBEN ELŐIRTAKNAK MEGFELELŐEN NEM VÁLLAL FELELŐSSÉGET SEM A MAGA, SEM A SZÁLLÍTÓI NEVÉBEN A SZERZŐDÉSBE FOGLALT VAGY OKOZOTT KÁR ESETÉN (IDEÉRTVE A FIGYELMEN KÍVÜL HAGYÁST) A VÉLETLEN, A SZÁRMAZÉKOS, A KÖZVETETT, A SPECIÁLIS, VAGY BÜNTETHETŐ BÁRMINEMŰ KÁROKÉRT, VAGY A BEVÉTEL VAGY A PROFITVESZTESÉGÉRT, ÜZLETVESZTÉSÉRT, INFORMÁCIÓ- VAGY ADATVESZTÉSÉRT, VAGY MÁST PÉNZÜGYI VESZTESÉGÉRT, AMELY AZ ÉRTÉKESÍTÉSŐL, TELEPÍTÉSŐL, KARBANTARTÁSŐL, HASZNÁLATŐL, TELJESÍTMÉNYŐL, HIBÁŐL, VAGY MEGSZAKADÁSŐL ERED VAGY AZZAL KAPCSOLATBA HOZHATÓ, MÉG ABBAN AZ ESETBEN IS, HA A U.S. ROBOTICS CÉGET VAGY ANNAK HIVATALOS VISZONTELADÓJÁT TÁJÉKOZTATTÁK AZ ILYEN JELLEGŰ KÁROK ELŐFORDULÁSÁNAK

LEHETŐSÉGÉRŐL, FELELŐSSÉGÉT SAJÁT BELÁTÁSA SZERINT A JAVÍTÁSRA, CSERÉRE VAGY A VÉTELI ÁR VISSZATÉRÍTÉSÉRE KORLÁTOZZA. A KÁRFELELŐSSÉG KIZÁRÁSÁT AZ ESETLEGESEN MEGHIÚSULT JAVÍTÁSI ÉS CSEREKÍSÉRLETEK NEM ÉRINTIK.

6.0 JOGI NYILATKOZAT:

Néhány országban, államban, tartományban és térségben nem engedélyezett a beleértett garancia korlátozása vagy kizárása, a vevők számára biztosított termékek véletlenszerű vagy járulékos kárral kapcsolatos kártérítésének korlátozása, a személyi sérülésekkel kapcsolatos felelősség korlátozása, tehát a fenti korlátozások és kizárások a VEVŐRE korlátozott mértékben vonatkozhatnak. Ha a beleértett garanciákat a jog nem teszi teljes egészében kizárhatóvá, akkor érvényességük ezen írott garancia időtartamára, azaz KÉT (2) évre korlátozódik. Ez a garancia a VEVŐT bizonyos jogokkal ruházza fel, amelyek a helyi törvényeknek megfelelően eltérőek lehetnek.

7.0 IRÁNYADÓ JOG:

A korlátozott garancia esetében az Amerikai Egyesült Államok Illinois államának törvényei az irányadók, kivéve a törvényi elvekkel és a Nemzetközi Árukereskedelmi Szerződésekről szóló ENSZ konvencióval való ütközést.

U.S. Robotics Corporation
935 National Parkway
Schaumburg, IL, 60173
U.S.A.

Informacje prawne

Zgodność CE



Deklaracja zgodności

My, U.S. Robotics Corporation z siedzibą pod adresem 935 National Parkway, Schaumburg, Illinois, 60173-5157 USA, oświadczamy, że produkt, USRobotics Cordless Dual Phone for Skype Accessory Handset, model 9631, do którego odnosi się niniejsze deklaracja, jest zgodne z następującymi normami i/lub innym dokumentami normatywnymi.

EN301 489-1
EN301 489-6
EN301 406
EN60950-1
EN61000-3-2
EN61000-3-3
EN50360

U.S. Robotics Corporation, niniejszym oświadcza, że ten produkt jest zgodny z podstawowymi wymogami i innymi odpowiednimi postanowieniami dyrektywy 1999/5/WE.

Została zastosowana procedura zgodności przewidziana artykułem 10 (4) i szczegółowo opisana w aneksie III dyrektywy 1999/5/WE.

Niniejszy sprzęt jest zgodny z zaleceniem Rady Unii

Europejskiej 1999/519/WE w zakresie stopnia narażenia na działanie pól elektromagnetycznych.

Elektroniczną wersję deklaracji zgodności CE można znaleźć w witrynie internetowej firmy U.S. Robotics: www.usr.com

Zgodność z normami UE dotyczącymi ochrony zdrowia

Urządzenie jest zgodne z europejskimi wymogami w zakresie narażenia na działanie pól elektromagnetycznych. Niniejsze urządzenie bezprzewodowe jest nadajnikiem-odbiornikiem i zostało zaprojektowane oraz wyprodukowane zgodnie z normami dotyczącymi maksymalnych dawek promieniowania zalecanych przez Radę Unii Europejskiej oraz Międzynarodową Komisję ds. Ochrony Przed Promieniowaniem Niejonizującym (ICNIRP, 1999) w odniesieniu do ogółu ludności. Jednostką miary w ramach normy napromieniowania dotyczącej urządzeń przenośnych jest współczynnik absorpcji swoistej (ang. Specific Absorption Rate, SAR). Maksymalna wartość SAR dla niniejszego urządzenia wykazana w teście zgodności wynosi 0,042 W/kg.

Dwuletnia ograniczona gwarancja firmy U.S. Robotics Corporation

1.0 WARUNKI OGÓLNE

1.1 Niniejsza gwarancja ograniczona jest udzielana tylko użytkownikowi końcowemu (KLIENT) i nie może zostać przeniesiona na inną osobę.

1.2 Przedstawiciele, sprzedawcy ani partnerzy firmy U.S. Robotics Corporation (U.S. ROBOTICS) nie mają prawa do zmieniania warunków niniejszej ograniczonej gwarancji w imieniu firmy U.S. ROBOTICS.

1.3 Niniejsza gwarancja ograniczona nie obejmuje żadnego produktu, który nie został zakupiony jako nowy od firmy U.S. ROBOTICS lub jej autoryzowanego sprzedawcy.

1.4 Niniejsza gwarancja ograniczona ma zastosowanie tylko w kraju lub na terytorium, na którym produkt ma być użytkowany (zgodnie z numerem modelu produktu oraz naklejkami lokalnych homologacji telekomunikacyjnych umieszczonymi na produkcie).

1.5 U.S. ROBOTICS gwarantuje KLIENTOWI, że niniejszy produkt będzie wolny od wszelkich wad produkcyjnych i materiałowych, podczas normalnego użytkowania i serwisowania, przez DWA (2) LATA od daty zakupu od firmy U.S. ROBOTICS lub jej autoryzowanego sprzedawcy.

1.6 Wyłącznie odpowiedzialnością U.S. ROBOTICS zgodnie z niniejszą gwarancją, według uznania U.S. ROBOTICS, jest naprawa wadliwego produktu lub jego części przy wykorzystaniu nowych lub

używanych części; lub wymiana wadliwego produktu względnie jego części na nowy lub używany produkt lub część, które są podobne lub takie same; jeśli żadna z tych opcji nie jest możliwa, U.S.

ROBOTICS może, według własnego uznania, zwrócić KLIENTOWI koszty nieprzekraczające zalecanej przez U.S. ROBOTICS ceny sprzedaży produktu, pomniejszone o opłaty serwisowe. Wszystkie wymieniane produkty lub części stają się własnością U.S. ROBOTICS.

1.7 U.S. ROBOTICS udziela gwarancji na wymieniony produkt lub część na okres DZIEWIĘCDZIESIĘCIU (90) DNI od daty wysłania produktu lub części do klienta.

1.8 U.S. ROBOTICS nie gwarantuje ani nie deklaruje, że niniejszy produkt spełni wymagania KLIENTA lub będzie współpracować w połączeniu ze sprzętem czy oprogramowaniem innych producentów.

1.9 U.S. ROBOTICS nie gwarantuje ani nie deklaruje, że oprogramowanie dostarczane wraz z niniejszym produktem będzie wolne od wszelkich błędów ani że wszystkie te błędy zostaną naprawione.

1.10 U.S. ROBOTICS nie odpowiada za żadne oprogramowanie czy dane KLIENTA przechowywane w niniejszym produkcie.

2.0 ZOBOWIĄZANIA KLIENTA

2.1 KLIENT ponosi pełną odpowiedzialność za spełnienie przez niniejszy produkt żądanych przez niego parametrów technicznych i wymagań.

2.2 Zaleca się, aby KLIENT wykonał kopie bezpieczeństwa oprogramowania dostarczanego z produktem.

2.3 KLIENT ponosi pełną odpowiedzialność za prawidłową

instalację i konfigurację niniejszego produktu oraz za właściwą instalację, konfigurację, działanie i kompatybilność z otoczeniem, w którym produkt będzie funkcjonował.

2.4 Roszczenia wynikające z gwarancji zostaną uwzględnione tylko wtedy, gdy KLIENT dostarczy firmie U.S. ROBOTICS opatrzony datą dowód zakupu (kopię rachunku wystawionego przez firmę U.S. ROBOTICS lub jej autoryzowanego sprzedawcę).

3.0 SERWIS GWARANCYJNY

3.1 Aby uzyskać naprawę gwarancyjną, KLIENT musi skontaktować się z pomocą techniczną U.S. ROBOTICS lub autoryzowanym centrum serwisowym U.S. ROBOTICS w okresie gwarancyjnym.

3.2 Aby uzyskać naprawę gwarancyjną, klient musi przedstawić numer modelu produktu, numer seryjny produktu oraz dowód zakupu z datą (kopię rachunku od U.S. ROBOTICS lub jej autoryzowanego sprzedawcy).

3.3 Informacje dotyczące kontaktu z pomocą techniczną U.S. ROBOTICS lub autoryzowanym centrum serwisowym U.S. ROBOTICS można znaleźć na stronie firmowej U.S. ROBOTICS www.usr.com.

3.4 Kontaktując się z pomocą techniczną U.S. ROBOTICS, klient powinien mieć przygotowane następujące informacje:

- numer modelu produktu,
- numer seryjny produktu,
- dowód zakupu opatrzony datą,
- nazwisko i numer telefonu osoby kontaktowej KLIENTA,
- wersja systemu operacyjnego na komputerze KLIENTA,
- CD-ROM instalacyjny firmy U.S. ROBOTICS,

- instrukcję instalacji firmy U.S. ROBOTICS.

4.0 WYMIANA GWARANCYJNA

4.1 W przypadku stwierdzenia przez dział pomocy technicznej firmy U.S. ROBOTICS lub autoryzowane centrum serwisowe firmy U.S. ROBOTICS niewłaściwego działania, wady produktu lub części, wynikających bezpośrednio ze złego wykonania lub wadliwego materiału, jeśli nie upłynął okres DWULETNIJ (2) gwarancji, a KLIENT załączył opatrzoną datą kopię dowodu zakupu (oryginalny rachunek wystawiony przez firmę U.S. Robotics lub jej autoryzowanego sprzedawcę) firma U.S. Robotics dokona autoryzacji zwrotu (Return Material Authorisation, RMA) oraz dostarczy KLIENTOWI instrukcję zwrotu produktu do centrum zwrotów, autoryzowanego przez firmę U.S. Robotics.

4.2 Produkty lub części wysłane do U.S. ROBOTICS bez autoryzacji zwrotu (RMA) wydanej przez U.S. ROBOTICS lub przez autoryzowane centrum serwisowe U.S. ROBOTICS zostaną zwrócone.

4.3 KLIENT zgadza się na poniesienie opłat transportowych związanych ze zwrotem produktu lub części do autoryzowanego przez U.S. Robotics Centrum Zwrotów; zgadza się również na ubezpieczenie produktu lub poniesienie ryzyka związanego z utratą lub uszkodzeniem mogącym zajść w czasie transportu; jak również klient zgadza się na użycie opakowania równoważnego z opakowaniem oryginalnym.

4.4 Odpowiedzialność za utratę lub zniszczenia nie przenosi się na U.S. ROBOTICS, dopóki zwracany produkt lub część nie zostaną przyjęte jako autoryzowany zwrot w autoryzowanym centrum zwrotów U.S. ROBOTICS.

4.5 Autoryzowane zwroty zostaną rozpakowane, poddane

ogłędzinom i sprawdzone pod względem zgodności numeru modelu i numeru seryjnego z tymi, dla których wystawiono autoryzację RMA. Sprawdzeniu podlega również data i miejsce zakupu na załączonym dowodzie zakupu. U.S. ROBOTICS może odmówić udzielenia serwisu gwarancyjnego, jeśli po oględzinach zwróconego produktu lub części okaże się, że informacje podane przez KLIENTA są niezgodne z danymi w wydanej autoryzacji RMA.

4.6 Gdy zwrócony produkt zostanie rozpakowany, sprawdzony wizualnie i przetestowany, U.S. ROBOTICS, według własnego uznania, dokona naprawy lub wymiany, używając nowych lub używanych produktów lub części, w wymaganym zakresie, w celu przywrócenia przydatności produktu lub części.

4.7 U.S. ROBOTICS prześle KLIENTOWI na własny koszt naprawiony lub wymieniony produkt lub część nie później niż DWADZIEŚCIA JEDEN (21) DNI od otrzymania autoryzowanego zwrotu przez autoryzowane centrum zwrotów U.S. ROBOTICS.

4.8 U.S. ROBOTICS nie odpowiada za jakiegokolwiek szkody wynikłe z opóźnienia dostawy lub doręczenia naprawionego lub wymienionego produktu albo części.

5.0 OGRANICZENIA

5.1 OPROGRAMOWANIE STRON TRZECICH: Niniejszy produkt U.S. ROBOTICS może współdziałać z oprogramowaniem stron trzecich, których wykorzystanie jest regulowane przez oddzielne licencje dostarczane przez sprzedawców stron trzecich. Gwarancja ograniczona U.S. ROBOTICS nie ma zastosowania do takiego oprogramowania stron trzecich. Odpowiednią gwarancję można znaleźć w licencji użytkownika określającej użycie takiego oprogramowania.

5.2 SZKODY WYNIKAJĄCE Z NIEODPOWIEDNIEGO

UŻYTKOWANIA, ZANIEDBANIA, BRAKU ZGODNOŚCI, NIEWŁAŚCIWEJ INSTALACJI LUB CZYNNIKÓW ZEWNĘTRZNYCH: W zakresie dozwolonym przez odpowiednie prawo niniejsza gwarancja ograniczona U.S. ROBOTICS nie obejmuje normalnego zużycia; zniszczenia ani utraty danych z powodu braku zgodności między aktualnymi i przyszłymi wersjami systemów operacyjnych albo aktualnym i przyszłym oprogramowaniem i sprzętem; zmian (dokonanych przez osoby inne niż pracownicy U.S. ROBOTICS lub autoryzowane centra serwisowe U.S. ROBOTICS); szkód spowodowanych przez błąd operatora lub niezastosowanie się do instrukcji znajdujących się w dokumentacji użytkownika lub innej dołączonej dokumentacji; szkód spowodowanych przez siły natury, takie jak wyładowania atmosferyczne, burze, powodzie, pożary, trzęsienia ziemi itp.; produktów noszących ślady zmiany numeru seryjnego lub jego usuwania; niewłaściwego użytkownika, zaniedbania i niewłaściwego obchodzenia się; szkód spowodowanych przez nadmierne działanie fizyczne, termiczne lub elektryczne; produktów podrabianych; zniszczenia lub utraty danych spowodowanych wirusami komputerowymi, robakami, końmi trojańskimi lub uszkodzeniem pamięci; złego działania produktu wynikłego z wypadku, niewłaściwego użytkownika (w tym między innymi niewłaściwej instalacji, podłączenia do niewłaściwego napięcia i zasilania); uszkodzeń spowodowanych przez produkty niedostarczane przez firmę U.S. ROBOTICS; szkód spowodowanych przez wilgoć, korozję, wysokie napięcie, transport, anormalne warunki pracy; nie obejmuje również użytkownika produktu poza granicami kraju lub terytorium przeznaczonym do użytkownika (zgodnie z numerem modelu produktu oraz naklejkami lokalnych homologacji telekomunikacyjnych umieszczonymi na produkcie).

5.3 W PEŁNYM ZAKRESIE DOPUSZCZANYM PRZEZ PRAWO POWYŻSZE GWARANCJE I ŚRODKI ZARADCZE SĄ WYŁĄCZNE I ZASTĘPUJĄ INNE GWARANCJE LUB WARUNKI,

WYRAŹNE LUB DOROZUMIANE, RZECZYWISTE LUB POPRZEZ DZIAŁANIE PRAWA, USTAWOWE LUB INNE, W TYM GWARANCJE LUB WARUNKI DOTYCZĄCE HANDLU, PRZYDATNOŚCI DO OKREŚLONEGO CELU, SATYSFAKCUJĄCEJ JAKOŚCI, ZGODNOŚCI Z OPISEM ORAZ NIENARUSZALNOŚCI. FIRMA U.S. ROBOTICS NIE BIERZE NA SIEBIE ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚCI ANI NIE UPOWAŻNIA NIKOGO DO BRANIA W JEJ IMIENIU ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚCI ZA SPRZEDAŻ, INSTALACJĘ, KONSERWACJĘ, GWARANCJĘ ANI ZA UŻYTKOWANIE PRODUKTÓW FIRMY.

5.4 OGRANICZENIE ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚCI. W PEŁNYM ZAKRESIE DOPUSZCZONYM PRZEZ PRAWO U.S. ROBOTICS WYŁĄCZA SIEBIE I SWOICH DOSTAWCÓW Z JAKIEJKOLWIEK ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚCI, W RAMACH KONTRAKTU LUB DELIKTU (WŁĄCZAJĄC W TO ZANIEDBANIE), ZA JAKIEJKOLWIEK SZKODY PRZYPADKOWE, WYNIKOWE, NIEBEZPOŚREDNIE, SPECJALNE LUB KARNE, LUB ZA UTRATĘ ZYSKÓW, TRANSAKCJI, INFORMACJI ALBO DANYCH, LUB INNYCH SZKÓD FINANSOWYCH WYNIKŁYCH ZE SPRZEDAŻY LUB ZWIĄZANYCH ZE SPRZEDAŻĄ PRODUKTÓW, ICH INSTALACJĄ, KONSERWACJĄ, UŻYTKOWANIEM, DZIAŁANIEM, AWARIAMI LUB PRZERWAMI, NAWET JEŚLI FIRMA U.S. ROBOTICS LUB JEJ AUTORYZOWANY ODSPRZEDAWCA WIEDZIELI O MOŻLIWOŚCIACH WYSTĄPIENIA TAKICH SZKÓD, ORAZ OGRANICZA SWOJĄ ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚĆ DO NAPRAWY, WYMIANY LUB REFUNDOWANIA CENY ZAKUPU, WEDŁUG UZNANIA U.S. ROBOTICS. NINIEJSZA KLAUZULA ZRZECZENIA SIĘ ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚCI ZA SZKODY NIE BĘDZIE MIEĆ ZASTOSOWANIA, JEŚLI ŻADEN ZE ŚRODKÓW ZARADCZYCH PRZEDSTAWIONYCH W NINIEJSZYM DOKUMENCIE NIE SPEŁNI SWOJEGO PODSTAWOWEGO

ZADANIA.

6.0 ZASTRZEŻENIE

W niektórych krajach, stanach, rejonach i prowincjach nie jest dopuszczalne wyłączenie lub ograniczanie dorozumianych gwarancji albo ograniczanie przypadkowych lub wynikowych szkód dla określonych produktów dostarczanych konsumentom, albo ograniczanie odpowiedzialności za obrażenia osób, więc powyższe ograniczenia i wyłączenia mogą być ograniczone w odniesieniu do KLIENTA. W przypadku gdy wyłączenie gwarancji dorozumianych w całości nie jest dozwolone przez prawo, będą one ograniczone do DWÓCH (2) LAT obowiązywania niniejszej pisemnej gwarancji. Gwarancja ta daje KLIENTOWI szczególne prawa, które mogą się różnić w zależności od lokalnego prawodawstwa.

7.0 OBOWIĄZUJĄCE PRAWO

W przypadku niniejszej gwarancji ograniczonej właściwe jest prawo stanu Illinois, USA, z wyłączeniem rozstrzygania konfliktów między przepisami prawnymi oraz konwencji ONZ dotyczącej kontraktów o handlu międzynarodowym.

U.S. Robotics Corporation
935 National Parkway
Schaumburg, IL, 60173
U.S.A.

Bestämmelser

CE-regler



Deklaration om överensstämmelse

Vi, U.S. Robotics Corporation, 935 National Parkway, Schaumburg, Illinois, 60173-5157, USA, förklarar under eget ansvar att produkten, USRobotics Cordless Dual Phone for Skype Accessory Handset, modell 9631, till vilket den här deklARATIONEN hör, efterlever följande standarder och/eller andra normgivande dokument.

EN301 489-1

EN301 489-6

EN301 406

EN60950-1

EN61000-3-2

EN61000-3-3

EN50360

Vi, U.S. Robotics Corporation, förklarar härmed att ovanstående namngivna produkt efterlever de grundläggande kraven och överensstämmelserna samt andra relevanta delar i direktivet 1999/5/EG.

Proceduren för bedömning av överensstämmelse som hänvisas till i Article 10 (4) och mer detaljerat i Annex III i direktivet 1999/5/EC har följts.

Den här utrustningen efterlever den europeiska rekommendationen 1999/519/ECC, som avser exponering för elektromagnetisk strålning.

En elektronisk kopia av originaltexten till EG:s deklARATION om överensstämmelse finns tillgänglig på U.S. Robotics webbplats: www.usr.com/

EU:s hälsoskydd

Denna enhet uppfyller de europeiska bestämmelserna avseende exponering för elektromagnetisk strålning. Den trådlösa enheten är en sändare/mottagare och har utformats och tillverkats så att den uppfyller de gränsvärden för exponering som rekommenderats av Europeiska unionens råd och Internationella kommissionen för skydd mot icke-joniserande strålning (ICNIRP, 1999), och som omfattar alla i samhället. I exponeringsnormen för bärbar utrustning används SAR, "Specific Absorption Rate", som måtenhet. Det högsta SAR-värde som uppmätts för den här trådlösa enheten i kravuppfyllnadstest är **0,042 W/kg**.

U.S. Robotics Corporations begränsade två (2) års garanti

1.0 ALLMÄNNA VILLKOR:

1.1 Den här begränsade garantin gäller bara för den ursprungliga slutanvändaren/köparen (KUND) och kan inte överlåtas.

1.2 Ingen representant, återförsäljare eller affärspartner för U.S. Robotics Corporation (U.S. ROBOTICS) har rätt att ändra villkoren för den här begränsade garantin för U.S. ROBOTICS.

1.3 Den begränsade garantin utesluter uttryckligen alla produkter som inte har inköpts nya från U.S. ROBOTICS eller dess auktoriserade återförsäljare.

1.4 Den begränsade garantin gäller enbart i det land eller område som produkten är avsedd att användas i (som det anges av produktens modellnummer och eventuella klistermärken på produkten om godkännande för telekommunikation).

1.5 U.S. ROBOTICS garanterar KUNDEN att produkten inte har några brister beroende på arbetsutförande och material, vid normal användning och service, under TVÅ (2) ÅR räknat från inköpsdatum från U.S. ROBOTICS eller auktoriserad återförsäljare.

1.6 U.S. ROBOTICS enda åtagande för den här garantin är att, enligt U.S. ROBOTICS eget gottfinnande, reparera felaktiga produkter eller delar med nya eller reparerade delar, eller att byta ut den defekta produkten eller delen mot nya eller reparerade produkter eller delar av samma typ eller likvärdiga delar, eller om inget av föregående två alternativ är rimligen görliga, kan U.S. ROBOTICS enligt eget gottfinnande, ersätta KUNDEN med ett värde som inte överstiger det av U.S. ROBOTICS senast publicerade rekommenderade återförsäljarpriset för produkten minus eventuella serviceavgifter. De produkter och delar som byts ut tillhör U.S. ROBOTICS.

1.7 U.S. ROBOTICS ger garanti för alla ersatta produkter eller delar under NITTIO (90) DAGAR från och med det datum som produkten eller delen levereras till Kunden.

1.8 U.S. ROBOTICS utfärdar varken garantier eller gör några utfästelser om att produkterna uppfyller KUNDENS krav eller fungerar tillsammans med någon maskinvaru- eller programvaruprodukt som tillhandahålls av annan tillverkare.

1.9 U.S. ROBOTICS utfärdar varken garantier eller gör några utfästelser om att de programvaruprodukter som medföljer den här produkten fungerar utan avbrott eller fel eller att alla felaktigheter i programvaruprodukter kommer att korrigeras.

1.10 U.S. ROBOTICS ansvarar inte för programvara eller KUNDENS egna uppgifter eller information som finns i eller har lagrats i produkten.

2.0 KUNDENS FÖRPLIKTELSER:

2.1 KUNDEN åtar sig det fulla ansvaret för att produkten uppfyller KUNDENS specifikationer och krav.

2.2 KUNDEN uppmanas att säkerhetskopiera alla programvaror som medföljer produkten.

2.3 KUNDEN åtar sig det fulla ansvaret för att korrekt installera och konfigurera produkten, samt för att säkerställa korrekt installation, konfiguration, användning och kompatibilitet i den operativmiljö där den ska användas.

2.4 KUNDEN måste visa upp ett daterat inköpsbevis (kopia av ursprungligt inköpskvitto från U.S. ROBOTICS eller auktoriserad återförsäljare) för U.S. ROBOTICS för att några garantikrav ska kunna auktoriseras.

3.0 ERHÅLLA GARANTISERVICE:

3.1 KUNDEN måste kontakta U.S. ROBOTICS tekniska support eller ett av U.S. ROBOTICS auktoriserat serviceställe inom den aktuella garantiperioden för att garantiservice ska kunna auktoriseras.

3.2 Kunden måste tillhandahålla produktens modell- och serienummer samt daterat inköpsbevis (kopia av ursprungligt inköpskvitto från U.S. ROBOTICS eller auktoriserad återförsäljare) för att erhålla auktorisering för garantiservice.

3.3 Information om hur du kontaktar U.S. ROBOTICS tekniska support eller ett av U.S. ROBOTICS auktoriserat serviceställe finns på U.S. ROBOTICS webbplats med adressen www.usr.com.

3.4 KUNDEN ska ha följande uppgifter och föremål lätt tillgängliga när denne kontaktar U.S. ROBOTICS tekniska support

- Produktens modellnummer
- Produktens serienummer
- Daterat inköpsbevis
- KUNDENS namn och telefonnummer
- KUNDENS version av datoroperativsystem
- U.S. ROBOTICS-installations-cd-skiva
- U.S. ROBOTICS-installationsguide

4.0 UTBYTE ENLIGT GARANTI:

4.1 I det fallet U.S. ROBOTICS tekniska support eller ett av U.S. ROBOTICS auktoriserat serviceställe fastställer att produkten eller delen är defekt eller felaktig till direkt följd av felaktigt arbetsutförande och/eller material, och produkten inte har överskridit garantiperioden på TVÅ (2) ÅR, och KUNDEN har bifogat en kopia av daterat inköpsbevis (ursprungligt inköpskvitto från U.S. ROBOTICS eller auktoriserad återförsäljare) med produkten eller delen tillsammans med den återlämnade produkten eller delen, då utfärdar U.S. ROBOTICS ett RMA-nummer (Return Material Authorisation) till KUNDEN med instruktioner för hur produkten ska returneras till ett av U.S. ROBOTICS auktoriserat återlämningsställe.

4.2 Alla produkter och delar som returneras till U.S. ROBOTICS utan ett RMA-nummer som utfärdats av U.S. ROBOTICS eller av ett U.S. ROBOTICS auktoriserat serviceställe skickas tillbaka.

4.3 KUNDEN samtycker till att betala fraktavgifter för retur av produkten eller delen till det av U.S. ROBOTICS auktoriserade återlämningsstället, att försäkra produkten eller ta på sig risken för förlust eller skada som inträffar under transporten och att använda ett fraktembalage liknande det ursprungliga emballaget.

4.4 Ansvaret för förlust eller skada övergår inte till U.S. ROBOTICS förrän den returnerade produkten eller delen mottagits som en auktoriserad retur av ett av U.S. ROBOTICS auktoriserat återlämningsställe.

4.5 Auktoriserade returer från KUNDER packas upp, inspekteras visuellt och kontrolleras mot produktens modell- och serienummer som RMA-numret auktoriserats för. Det inköpsdatum och den inköpsplats som är angivna på det bifogade inköpsbeviset kontrolleras. U.S. ROBOTICS kan neka garantiservice om den visuella inspektionen av den returnerade produkten eller delen inte stämmer överens med de av KUNDEN tillhandahållna uppgifterna för det utfärdade RMA-numret.

4.6 När en retur från en KUND har packats upp, inspekterats visuellt och testats kommer U.S. ROBOTICS att efter eget gottfinnande reparera eller ersätta, med nya eller reparerade produkter eller delar, till den omfattning det bedöms nödvändigt för att återställa produkten eller delen till fungerande skick.

4.7 U.S. ROBOTICS kommer att vidta rimliga åtgärder för att frakta en reparerad eller utbytt produkt eller del till KUNDEN, på U.S. ROBOTICS bekostnad, inte senare än TJUGOEN (21) DAGAR efter det att U.S. ROBOTICS mottagit den auktoriserade returen från en KUND till ett av U.S. ROBOTICS auktoriserat återlämningsställe.

4.8 U.S. ROBOTICS ansvarar inte för skador till följd av försening vid frakt eller leverans av reparerad eller utbytt produkt eller del.

5.0 BEGRÄNSNINGAR:

5.1 PROGRAMVARA FRÅN ANNAN LEVERANTÖR: Den här produkten från U.S. ROBOTICS kan innehålla eller levereras med programvara från annan leverantör, vars användning styrs av särskilda licensavtal för slutanvändare från andra programvaruleverantörer. Den här begränsade garantin från U.S. ROBOTICS gäller inte sådan pro-

gramvara från andra leverantörer. För gällande garanti, se det licensavtal för slutanvändare som avser användningen av sådan programvara.

5.2 SKADOR TILL FÖLJD AV FELAKTIG ANVÄNDNING, VANSKÖTSEL, INKORREKT INSTALLATION OCH/ELLER MILJÖFAKTORER: I den omfattning som aktuell lagstiftning tillåter täcker den här begränsade garantin från U.S. ROBOTICS inte slitage vid normal användning; skada eller dataförlust på grund av användning tillsammans med befintliga och/eller framtida versioner av operativsystem eller andra nu befintliga och/eller framtida program- och maskinvaror; ändringar (av personer som inte arbetar på U.S. ROBOTICS eller på ett av U.S. ROBOTICS-auktoriserat serviceställe); skada orsakad av användaren eller dennes underlåtelse att följa instruktionerna i användardokumentationen eller annan medföljande dokumentation; skada orsakad av naturkrafter som blixtnedslag, stormar, översvämningar, bränder, jordbävningar, etc. Garantin täcker inte heller produkter där serienumret har manipulerats eller tagits bort; felaktig användning, vanskötsel eller felaktig hantering; skada orsakad av olämpliga fysiska, temperaturmässiga eller elektriska påfrestningar; förfalskade produkter; skada eller dataförlust orsakad av datavirus, maskar, trojanska hästar eller skadat minnesinnehåll; fel på produkten till följd av olycka, våld, felaktig användning (inklusive men inte begränsat till felaktig installation, anslutning till felaktigt spänningsvärde eller felaktig strömkälla); fel orsakade av produkter som inte tillhandahållits av U.S. ROBOTICS; skada orsakad av fukt, frätande miljöer, höga spänningsvärden, frakt, onormala driftsmiljöer; eller användning av produkten utanför det land eller område som den är avsedd att användas i (som det anges av produktens modellnummer och eventuella klistermärken på produkten om godkännande för telekommunikation).

**5.3 I DEN MÅN GÄLLANDE LAG TILLÅTER ÄR OVANNÄM-
NDA GARANTIER OCH GOTTGÖRELSER EXKLUSIVA OCH
ERSÄTTER ALLA ANDRA GARANTIER OCH VILLKOR,
UTTRYCKLIGA ELLER UNDERFÖRSTÅDDA, ANTINGEN
GENOM TILLÄMPANDE AV GÄLLANDE LAGSTIFTNING
ELLER PÅ ANNAT SÄTT, INKLUSIVE GARANTIER OCH VIL-
LKOR AVSEENDE PRODUKTENS ALLMÄNNA LÄMPLIGHET
ELLER LÄMPLIGHET FÖR ETT SÄRSKILT ÄNDAMÅL, TILL-**

FREDSSTÄLLANDE KVALITET, ÖVERENSSTÄMMANDE MED BESKRIVNINGEN OCH FRÅNVARO AV INTRÅNG. U.S. ROBOTICS FRISKRIVER SIG FRÅN ALLT GARANTIANSVAR. U.S. ROBOTICS VARKEN ÅTAR ELLER MEDGER ANNAN PERSON ATT ÅTA SIG ANSVAR I SAMBAND MED FÖRSÄLJNING, INSTALLATION, UNDERHÅLL, GARANTI ELLER ANVÄNDNING AV DESS PRODUKTER.

5.4 ANSVARSBEGRÄNSNING. I DEN UTSTRÄCKNING SOM MEDGES AV GÄLLANDE LAG FRISKRIVER SIG U.S. ROBOTICS OCH DESS LEVERANTÖRER FRÅN ALLT GARANTIANSVAR, OAVSETT OM DET BASERAS PÅ AVTAL ELLER KRÄNKNING (INKLUSIVE FÖRSUMMELSE), FÖR TILLFÄLLIGA, SEKUNDÄRA, INDIREKTA, SPECIELLA ELLER STRAFFBARA SKADOR AV NÅGOT SLAG, ELLER FÖR FÖRLUST AV INTÄKT ELLER VINST, UTEBLIVNA AFFÄRER, FÖRLUST AV INFORMATION ELLER DATA, ELLER ANNAN EKONOMISK FÖRLUST SOM ORSAKATS AV ELLER I SAMBAND MED FÖRSÄLJNING, INSTALLATION, UNDERHÅLL, ANVÄNDNING, PRESTANDA, FEL ELLER DRIFTAVBROTT, ÄVEN OM U.S. ROBOTICS ELLER DESS AUKTORISERADE ÅTERFÖRSÄLJARE HAR INFORMERATS OM RISKEN FÖR SÅDAN FÖRLUST ELLER SÅDANA SKADOR, SAMT BEGRÄNSAR SITT ANSVAR TILL ATT GÄLLA REPARATION, UTBYTE ELLER ÅTERBETALNING AV INKÖPSSUMMAN, EFTER U.S. ROBOTICS GOTTFINNANDE. DEN HÄR ANSVARSFRISKRIVNINGEN FÖR SKADOR PÅVERKAS INTE OM NÅGON ÅTGÄRD SOM ANGES HÄRI SKULLE MISSLYCKAS I DET HUVUDSAKLIGA SYFTET.

6.0 ANSVARSFRISKRIVNING:

Eftersom det i vissa länder, stater och områden inte är tillåtet att utesluta eller begränsa underförstådda garantier, eller att begränsa tillfälliga eller sekundära skador för vissa produkter, eller begränsa ansvar för personskada, är det möjligt att ovanstående uteslutanden eller begränsningar inte gäller för KUNDEN. I de fall då lagstiftning gör det omöjligt att i

sin helhet exkludera underförstådda garantier, begränsas de till en tid av TVÅ (2) ÅR av den skriftliga garantin. Den här garantin ger KUNDEN vissa juridiska rättigheter som kan variera beroende på den lokala lagstiftningen.

7.0 GÄLLANDE LAG:

Den här begränsade garantin är underställd lagen i staten Illinois, USA, med undantag för de principer som berör lagkonflikter och med undantag för Förenta Nationernas konvention angående avtal om internationella köp av varor.

U.S. Robotics Corporation
935 National Parkway
Schaumburg, IL, 60173
U.S.A.

Πληροφορίες για τη συμμόρφωση με τους κανονισμούς

Δήλωση συμμόρφωσης CE



Δήλωση συμμόρφωσης

Εμείς, η εταιρεία U.S. Robotics Corporation με έδρα στη διεύθυνση 935 National Parkway, Schaumburg, Illinois, 60173-5157 USA, δηλώνουμε με αποκλειστική μας ευθύνη ότι το προϊόν, USRobotics Cordless Dual Phone for Skype Accessory Handset, Μοντέλο 9631, στο οποίο αναφέρεται η παρούσα δήλωση, πληροί τα παρακάτω πρότυπα και/ή άλλα κανονιστικά έγγραφα.

EN301 489-1

EN301 489-6

EN301 406

EN60950-1

EN61000-3-2

EN61000-3-3

EN50360

Η εταιρεία U.S. Robotics Corporation δηλώνει με το παρόν ότι το προϊόν, όπως αυτό αναφέρεται παραπάνω, πληροί τις θεμελιώδεις απαιτήσεις και τις άλλες σχετικές διατάξεις της Οδηγίας 1999/5/EK.

Εφαρμόστηκε η διαδικασία αξιολόγησης συμμόρφωσης που αναφέρεται στο Άρθρο 10 (4) και παρουσιάζεται λεπτομερώς στο Παράρτημα III της Οδηγίας 1999/5/EK.

Η συσκευή αυτή πληροί την ευρωπαϊκή σύσταση 1999/519/EOK, σχετικά με την έκθεση σε ηλεκτρομαγνητική ακτινοβολία.

Ένα ηλεκτρονικό αντίγραφο της πρωτότυπης Δήλωσης Συμμόρφωσης CE υπάρχει στην ιστοσελίδα της U.S. Robotics, στη διεύθυνση: www.usr.com

Απαιτήσεις ΕΕ για την προστασία της Υγείας

Η συσκευή αυτή ικανοποιεί τις ευρωπαϊκές απαιτήσεις σχετικά με την έκθεση σε ηλεκτρομαγνητική ακτινοβολία. Αυτή η ασύρματη συσκευή είναι ένας πομποδέκτης και έχει σχεδιαστεί και κατασκευαστεί έτσι ώστε να ικανοποιεί τα όρια έκθεσης που προτείνει το Συμβούλιο της Ευρωπαϊκής Ένωσης και η Διεθνής Επιτροπή για την Προστασία από Μη Ιονίζουσα Ακτινοβολία (ICNIRP, 1999) για όλον τον πληθυσμό. Το πρότυπο έκθεσης για φορητό εξοπλισμό χρησιμοποιεί τον "ειδικό ρυθμό απορρόφησης" (SAR) ως μονάδα μέτρησης. Η μέγιστη τιμή SAR για αυτήν την ασύρματη συσκευή, όπως μετρήθηκε στις δοκιμές συμμόρφωσης, είναι 042 W/kg.

Περιορισμένη εγγύηση δύο (2) ετών της U.S. Robotics Corporation

1.0 ΓΕΝΙΚΟΙ ΟΡΟΙ:

1.1 Η παρούσα περιορισμένη εγγύηση καλύπτει αποκλειστικά τον πρώτο αγοραστή και τελικό χρήστη (ΠΕΛΑΤΗΣ) και δεν μεταβιβάζεται.

1.2 Κανένας αντιπρόσωπος, μεταπωλητής ή επιχειρηματικός συνεργάτης της U.S. Robotics Corporation (U.S. ROBOTICS) δεν έχει την εξουσιοδότηση να τροποποιήσει τους όρους της παρούσας Περιορισμένης Εγγύησης εκ μέρους της U.S. ROBOTICS.

1.3 Η παρούσα Περιορισμένη Εγγύηση εξαιρεί ρητώς οποιοδήποτε προϊόν δεν έχει αγοραστεί ως νέο από την U.S. ROBOTICS ή την εξουσιοδοτημένη αντιπροσωπεία πώλησης.

1.4 Η παρούσα Περιορισμένη Εγγύηση εφαρμόζεται αποκλειστικά στη χώρα ή την περιοχή όπου προορίζεται να χρησιμοποιηθεί το προϊόν (όπως υποδεικνύεται από τον αριθμό μοντέλου του προϊόντος και τυχόν ετικέτες που αφορούν τις τοπικές εγκρίσεις για τη χρήση τηλεπικοινωνιακών προϊόντων που έχουν επικολληθεί στο προϊόν).

1.5 Η U.S. ROBOTICS εγγυάται στον ΠΕΛΑΤΗ ότι το προϊόν αυτό είναι ελεύθερο ελαττωμάτων ως προς την κατασκευή και τα υλικά του, υπό φυσιολογικές συνθήκες χρήσης και συντήρησης, για ΔΥΟ (2) ΕΤΗ από την ημερομηνία αγοράς του από την U.S. ROBOTICS ή την εξουσιοδοτημένη αντιπροσωπεία πώλησης.

1.6 Η μόνη υποχρέωση της U.S. ROBOTICS υπό την παρούσα εγγύηση περιορίζεται, κατά την αποκλειστική κρίση της U.S. ROBOTICS, στην επισκευή του ελαττωματικού προϊόντος ή εξαρτήματος αυτού με νέα ή επισκευασμένα εξαρτήματα ή την ανταλλαγή του ελαττωματικού προϊόντος ή εξαρτήματος με νέο ή επισκευασμένο προϊόν ή εξάρτημα, ίδιο ή παρόμοιο με το πρωτότυπο. Διαφορετικά, εάν καμία από τις δύο προαναφερθείσες επιλογές δεν είναι εύλογα διαθέσιμη, η U.S. ROBOTICS πιθανόν, κατά την αποκλειστική κρίση της, να επιστρέψει στον ΠΕΛΑΤΗ το ποσό αγοράς. Το ποσό αυτό δεν θα πρέπει να υπερβαίνει την πιο πρόσφατη συνιστώμενη τιμή λιανικής που δημοσίευσε η U.S. ROBOTICS, μείον τα ισχύοντα έξοδα

συντήρησης. Όλα τα προϊόντα και τα εξαρτήματα που παραδίδονται για ανταλλαγή αποτελούν ιδιοκτησία της U.S. ROBOTICS.

1.7 Η U.S. ROBOTICS παρέχει εγγύηση για οποιοδήποτε ανταλλακτικό προϊόν ή εξάρτημα, για ΕΝΕΝΗΝΤΑ (90) ΗΜΕΡΕΣ από την ημερομηνία αποστολής του προϊόντος ή του εξαρτήματος στον πελάτη.

1.8 Η U.S. ROBOTICS δεν παρέχει καμία εγγύηση ή βεβαίωση ότι το προϊόν αυτό θα πληροί τις απαιτήσεις του ΠΕΛΑΤΗ ή θα λειτουργεί σε συνδυασμό με οποιαδήποτε προϊόντα υλισμικού ή λογισμικού που διατίθενται από άλλες εταιρείες.

1.9 Η U.S. ROBOTICS δεν παρέχει καμία εγγύηση ή βεβαίωση ότι η λειτουργία των προϊόντων λογισμικού που παρέχονται μαζί με το προϊόν αυτό θα είναι απρόσκοπτη και ελεύθερη σφαλμάτων ή ότι θα διορθωθούν όλα τα ελαττώματα στα προϊόντα λογισμικού.

1.10 Η U.S. ROBOTICS δεν θα φέρει ουδεμία ευθύνη για τυχόν λογισμικό ή άλλα δεδομένα ή στοιχεία του ΠΕΛΑΤΗ, που περιέχονται ή έχουν αποθηκευτεί στο προϊόν αυτό.

2.0 ΥΠΟΧΡΕΩΣΕΙΣ ΤΟΥ ΠΕΛΑΤΗ:

2.1 Ο ΠΕΛΑΤΗΣ αναλαμβάνει πλήρως την ευθύνη ότι το προϊόν αυτό πληροί τις προδιαγραφές και τις απαιτήσεις του ΠΕΛΑΤΗ.

2.2 Συνιστάται συγκεκριμένα στον ΠΕΛΑΤΗ να δημιουργήσει ένα αντίγραφο ασφαλείας για όλες τις εφαρμογές λογισμικού που παρέχονται με το προϊόν αυτό.

2.3 Ο ΠΕΛΑΤΗΣ αναλαμβάνει πλήρως την ευθύνη για τη σωστή εγκατάσταση και διαμόρφωση του προϊόντος αυτού και για τη σωστή εγκατάσταση, διαμόρφωση, λειτουργία και συμβατότητα με το περιβάλλον λειτουργίας, μέσα στο οποίο πρόκειται να λειτουργήσει το προϊόν αυτό.

2.4 Ο ΠΕΛΑΤΗΣ θα πρέπει να παρέχει στη U.S. ROBOTICS ένα αποδεικτικό αγοράς όπου θα αναφέρεται η ημερομηνία (αντίγραφο της αρχικής απόδειξης αγοράς από τη U.S. ROBOTICS ή την εξουσιοδοτημένη αντιπροσωπεία πώλησης), ώστε να νομιμοποιούνται οποιοσδήποτε αξιώσεις στα πλαίσια της εγγύησης.

3.0 ΤΕΧΝΙΚΗ ΥΠΟΣΤΗΡΙΞΗ ΣΤΑ ΠΛΑΙΣΙΑ ΤΗΣ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗΣ:

3.1 Ο ΠΕΛΑΤΗΣ θα πρέπει να επικοινωνήσει με το Τμήμα Τεχνικής Υποστήριξης της U.S. ROBOTICS ή με κάποιο εξουσιοδοτημένο κέντρο τεχνικής υποστήριξης της U.S. ROBOTICS εντός της περιόδου ισχύος της εγγύησης, για να λάβει εξουσιοδότηση για τεχνική υποστήριξη στα πλαίσια της εγγύησης.

3.2 Ο πελάτης θα πρέπει να παρέχει τον αριθμό μοντέλου του προϊόντος, τον αριθμό σειράς παραγωγής του προϊόντος, καθώς και αποδεικτικό αγοράς με ημερομηνία (αντίγραφο της αρχικής απόδειξης αγοράς από τη U.S. ROBOTICS ή την εξουσιοδοτημένη αντιπροσωπεία πώλησης), για να λάβει εξουσιοδότηση για τεχνική υποστήριξη στα πλαίσια της εγγύησης.

3.3 Για πληροφορίες επικοινωνίας με το Τμήμα Τεχνικής Υποστήριξης της U.S. ROBOTICS ή με κάποιο εξουσιοδοτημένο κέντρο τεχνικής υποστήριξης της U.S. ROBOTICS, επισκεφτείτε την εταιρική διαδικτυακή τοποθεσία της U.S. ROBOTICS στην ηλεκτρονική διεύθυνση: www.usr.com

3.4 Ο ΠΕΛΑΤΗΣ θα πρέπει να έχει άμεσα διαθέσιμα τα παρακάτω στοιχεία και αντικείμενα όταν επικοινωνεί με το τμήμα τεχνικής υποστήριξης της U.S. ROBOTICS:

- Αριθμός μοντέλου προϊόντος
- Αριθμός σειράς παραγωγής προϊόντος
- Αποδεικτικό αγοράς με ημερομηνία
- Όνομα και αριθμός τηλεφώνου προσώπου επικοινωνίας στον ΠΕΛΑΤΗ
- Έκδοση λειτουργικού συστήματος υπολογιστή του ΠΕΛΑΤΗ
- Δίσκος CD-ROM εγκατάστασης της U.S. ROBOTICS
- Οδηγός εγκατάστασης της U.S. ROBOTICS

4.0 ΑΝΤΙΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗ ΣΤΑ ΠΛΑΙΣΙΑ ΤΗΣ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗΣ:

4.1 Στην περίπτωση που το τμήμα τεχνικής υποστήριξης της U.S. ROBOTICS ή το εξουσιοδοτημένο κέντρο τεχνικής υποστήριξης της U.S. ROBOTICS θα διαπιστώσει ότι το προϊόν ή κάποιο εξάρτημά του εμφανίζει δυσλειτουργία ή αστοχία που αποδίδεται άμεσα σε ελαττωματική κατασκευή και/ή υλικά και το προϊόν καλύπτεται από τον όρο κάλυψης ΔΥΟ (2) ΕΤΩΝ της εγγύησης, και Ο ΠΕΛΑΤΗΣ έχει συμπεριλάβει ένα αντίγραφο του

αποδεικτικού αγοράς με ημερομηνία (πρωτότυπη απόδειξη αγοράς από τη U.S. ROBOTICS ή την εξουσιοδοτημένη αντιπροσωπεία πώλησης) μαζί με το επιστρεφόμενο προϊόν ή το εξάρτημα, τότε η U.S. ROBOTICS θα παρέχει στον ΠΕΛΑΤΗ μια Εξουσιοδότηση Επιστροφής Υλικού (RMA), καθώς και οδηγίες για την επιστροφή του προϊόντος στην καθορισμένη από τη U.S. ROBOTICS ζώνη επιστροφής.

4.2 Εάν κάποιο προϊόν ή εξάρτημα αποσταλεί στη U.S. ROBOTICS χωρίς να έχει εκδοθεί εξουσιοδότηση επιστροφής υλικού από τη U.S. ROBOTICS ή το εξουσιοδοτημένο κέντρο τεχνικής υποστήριξης της U.S. ROBOTICS, το προϊόν ή το εξάρτημα θα επιστραφεί στον ΠΕΛΑΤΗ.

4.3 Ο ΠΕΛΑΤΗΣ συμφωνεί να καλύψει το κόστος αποστολής για την επιστροφή του προϊόντος ή του εξαρτήματος στο εξουσιοδοτημένο κέντρο επιστροφής προϊόντων της U.S. ROBOTICS, να ασφαλίσει το προϊόν ή να αναλάβει την ευθύνη για τυχόν απώλεια ή βλάβη που πιθανόν να συμβεί κατά τη μεταφορά και να χρησιμοποιήσει μια συσκευασία αποστολής παρόμοια με την αρχική συσκευασία.

4.4 Η ευθύνη για τυχόν απώλεια ή βλάβη δεν μεταβιβάζεται στη U.S. ROBOTICS, μέχρις ότου το επιστρεφόμενο προϊόν ή το εξάρτημα παραληφθεί από κάποιο εξουσιοδοτημένο κέντρο επιστροφής προϊόντων της U.S. ROBOTICS.

4.5 Οι εξουσιοδοτημένες επιστροφές από τον ΠΕΛΑΤΗ θα αποσυσκευαστούν, θα ελεγχθούν οπτικά και θα αντιστοιχιστεί ο αριθμός μοντέλου και ο αριθμός σειράς παραγωγής του προϊόντος, για το οποίο εγκρίθηκε η εξουσιοδότηση επιστροφής υλικού. Το εσωκλειόμενο αποδεικτικό αγοράς θα ελεγχθεί για την ημερομηνία και το σημείο αγοράς. Η U.S. ROBOTICS μπορεί να αρνηθεί την επισκευή ή αντικατάσταση στα πλαίσια της εγγύησης, εφόσον τα αποτελέσματα του οπτικού ελέγχου του επιστρεφόμενου προϊόντος ή του εξαρτήματος δεν συμφωνούν με τα παρεχόμενα από τον ΠΕΛΑΤΗ στοιχεία, για τα οποία εκδόθηκε η εξουσιοδότηση επιστροφής προϊόντος.

4.6 Εφόσον το προϊόν ή το εξάρτημα που επέστρεψε ο ΠΕΛΑΤΗΣ αποσυσκευαστεί, ελεγχθεί οπτικά και δοκιμαστεί, η U.S. ROBOTICS, κατά την αποκλειστική της κρίση, θα το επισκευάσει ή θα το αντικαταστήσει, χρησιμοποιώντας νέο ή επισκευασμένο προϊόν ή εξαρτήματα, στο βαθμό που κρίνει απαραίτητο, προκειμένου να επανέλθει το προϊόν ή το εξάρτημα σε καλή λειτουργική κατάσταση.

4.7 Η U.S. ROBOTICS θα καταβάλει κάθε εύλογη προσπάθεια να αποστείλει το προϊόν ή το εξάρτημα που επιδιορθώθηκε ή αντικαταστάθηκε στον ΠΕΛΑΤΗ, με δικά της έξοδα, εντός διαστήματος όχι μεγαλύτερο από ΕΙΚΟΣΙ ΜΙΑ (21) ΗΜΕΡΕΣ από την ημερομηνία εξουσιοδοτημένης παράδοσης του προϊόντος από τον ΠΕΛΑΤΗ, σε ένα εξουσιοδοτημένο κέντρο επιστροφής προϊόντων της U.S. ROBOTICS.

4.8 Η U.S. ROBOTICS δεν φέρει ευθύνη για τυχόν ζημιές που προκλήθηκαν από καθυστέρηση στην παράδοση του προϊόντος ή του εξαρτήματος που επιδιορθώθηκε ή αντικαταστάθηκε.

5.0 ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΟΙ:

5.1 ΛΟΓΙΣΜΙΚΟ ΤΡΙΤΩΝ ΕΤΑΙΡΕΙΩΝ: Το παρόν προϊόν της U.S. ROBOTICS πιθανόν να περιλαμβάνει ή να συνοδεύεται από λογισμικό τρίτων εταιρειών, η χρήση του οποίου καλύπτεται από ξεχωριστές συμβάσεις άδειας χρήσης τελικού χρήστη, οι οποίες παρέχονται από τρίτους προμηθευτές λογισμικού. Η περιορισμένη εγγύηση της U.S. ROBOTICS δεν καλύπτει το λογισμικό που διατίθεται από τρίτες εταιρείες. Για την ισχύουσα εγγύηση, ανατρέξτε στη σύμβαση άδειας χρήσης τελικού χρήστη που διέπει το λογισμικό αυτό.

5.2 ΒΛΑΒΗ ΛΟΓΩ ΚΑΚΗΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ, ΑΜΕΛΕΙΑΣ, ΜΗ ΣΥΜΜΟΡΦΩΣΗΣ, ΕΣΦΑΛΜΕΝΗΣ ΕΓΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗΣ ΚΑΙ/Η ΠΕΡΙΒΑΛΛΟΝΤΙΚΩΝ ΠΑΡΑΓΟΝΤΩΝ: Στο βαθμό που επιτρέπεται από την ισχύουσα νομοθεσία, η παρούσα περιορισμένη εγγύηση της U.S. ROBOTICS δεν ισχύει για τη φυσιολογική φθορά, για ζημία ή απώλεια δεδομένων λόγω συνδυασμένης λειτουργίας με τρέχουσες και/ή μελλοντικές εκδόσεις του λειτουργικού συστήματος ή άλλο τρέχον και/ή μελλοντικό λογισμικό ή υλισμικό, για τροποποιήσεις (από άτομα εκτός κέντρων τεχνικής υποστήριξης της U.S. ROBOTICS ή εξουσιοδοτημένων από τη U.S. ROBOTICS), για βλάβη που προκλήθηκε από σφάλμα του χειριστή ή μη συμμόρφωση με τις οδηγίες, όπως αυτές ορίζονται στα έντυπα χρήστη ή άλλα συνοδά έντυπα, για βλάβη που προκλήθηκε από φυσικές δυνάμεις, όπως κεραυνοί, καταιγίδες, πλημμύρες, πυρκαγιές, σεισμούς κ.λπ. Στα προϊόντα στα οποία υπάρχουν ενδείξεις ότι έχει αλλοιωθεί ή αφαιρεθεί ο αριθμός σειράς παραγωγής του προϊόντος, ενδείξεις εσφαλμένης χρήσης, αμέλειας και λανθασμένου χειρισμού, ενδείξεις βλάβης λόγω υπέρμετρης φυσικής, θερμοκρασιακής ή ηλεκτρικής καταπόνησης, ενδείξεις ότι είναι

πλαστά, ενδείξεις βλάβης λόγω ιών υπολογιστή τύπου " worm", "Trojan horse" ή άλλων ή λόγω καταστροφής των περιεχομένων της μνήμης, ενδείξεις αστοχίας του προϊόντος ως αποτέλεσμα ατυχήματος, κατάχρησης, εσφαλμένης χρήσης (συμπεριλαμβανομένων, μεταξύ άλλων, της εσφαλμένης εγκατάστασης, της σύνδεσης σε πηγές και ρευματολήπτες που διατρέχονται από ακατάλληλη τιμή τάσης), ενδείξεις αστοχίας που προκλήθηκαν από προϊόντα που δεν παρέχονται από την U.S. ROBOTICS, ενδείξεις βλάβης που προκλήθηκε από υγρασία, περιβαλλοντική οξείδωση, αιφνίδιες κορυφές τάσης, αποστολή, μη φυσιολογικές συνθήκες εργασίας ή ενδείξεις ότι το προϊόν χρησιμοποιήθηκε εκτός των συνόρων της χώρας ή της περιοχής όπου προοριζόταν να χρησιμοποιηθεί (όπως αυτό αποδεικνύεται από τον αριθμό μοντέλου του προϊόντος και τυχόν ετικέτες που αφορούν τις τοπικές εγκρίσεις για τη χρήση τηλεπικοινωνιακών προϊόντων που έχουν επικοληθεί στο προϊόν).

5.3 ΣΤΗΝ ΠΛΗΡΗ ΕΚΤΑΣΗ ΠΟΥ ΕΠΙΤΡΕΠΕΙ Ο ΝΟΜΟΣ, ΟΙ ΠΡΟΑΝΑΦΕΡΘΕΙΣΕΣ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΕΙΣ ΚΑΙ ΑΠΟΖΗΜΙΩΣΕΙΣ ΕΙΝΑΙ ΑΠΟΚΛΕΙΣΤΙΚΕΣ ΚΑΙ ΑΝΤΙΚΑΘΙΣΤΟΥΝ ΟΛΕΣ ΤΙΣ ΑΛΛΕΣ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΕΙΣ, ΤΟΥΣ ΟΡΟΥΣ Ή ΤΙΣ ΠΡΟΫΠΟΘΕΣΕΙΣ, ΡΗΤΕΣ Ή ΕΜΜΕΣΕΣ, ΕΜΠΡΑΓΜΑΤΕΣ Ή ΑΠΟ ΤΟΥ ΝΟΜΟΥ ΑΠΟΡΡΕΟΥΣΕΣ, ΝΟΜΟΘΕΤΗΜΕΝΕΣ Ή ΑΛΛΩΣ ΠΩΣ, ΣΥΜΠΕΡΙΛΑΜΒΑΝΟΜΕΝΩΝ ΤΩΝ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΕΩΝ, ΤΩΝ ΟΡΩΝ Ή ΤΩΝ ΠΡΟΫΠΟΘΕΣΕΩΝ ΕΜΠΟΡΕΥΣΙΜΟΤΗΤΑΣ, ΚΑΤΑΛΛΗΛΟΤΗΤΑΣ ΓΙΑ ΣΥΓΚΕΚΡΙΜΕΝΟ ΣΚΟΠΟ, ΙΚΑΝΟΠΟΙΗΤΙΚΗΣ ΠΟΙΟΤΗΤΑΣ, ΑΝΤΑΠΟΚΡΙΣΗΣ ΣΤΗΝ ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ ΚΑΙ ΜΗ ΚΑΤΑΣΤΡΑΤΗΓΗΣΗΣ, ΤΙΣ ΟΠΟΙΕΣ Η ΕΤΑΙΡΕΙΑ ΑΠΟΠΟΙΕΙΤΑΙ ΡΗΤΩΣ. Η U.S. ROBOTICS ΔΕΝ ΑΝΑΛΑΜΒΑΝΕΙ, ΟΥΤΕ ΕΞΟΥΣΙΟΔΟΤΕΙ ΟΠΟΙΟΔΗΠΟΤΕ ΤΡΙΤΟ ΠΡΟΣΩΠΟ ΝΑ ΑΝΑΛΑΒΕΙ ΓΙΑ ΛΟΓΑΡΙΑΣΜΟ ΤΗΣ ΟΠΟΙΑΔΗΠΟΤΕ ΑΛΛΗ ΕΥΘΥΝΗ ΣΕ ΣΧΕΣΗ ΜΕ ΤΗΝ ΠΩΛΗΣΗ, ΤΗΝ ΕΓΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗ, ΤΗ ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ, ΤΗΝ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ Ή ΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ ΤΩΝ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΩΝ ΤΗΣ.

5.4 ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΟΣ ΕΥΘΥΝΗΣ. ΣΤΗΝ ΠΛΗΡΗ ΕΚΤΑΣΗ ΠΟΥ ΕΠΙΤΡΕΠΕΙ Ο ΝΟΜΟΣ, Η U.S. ROBOTICS ΕΞΑΙΡΕΙ ΕΠΙΣΗΣ ΤΟΝ ΕΑΥΤΟ ΤΗΣ ΚΑΙ ΤΟΥΣ ΠΡΟΜΗΘΕΥΤΕΣ ΤΗΣ ΑΠΟ ΟΠΟΙΑΔΗΠΟΤΕ ΕΥΘΥΝΗ, Η ΟΠΟΙΑ ΒΑΣΙΖΕΤΑΙ ΕΙΤΕ ΣΕ ΣΥΜΒΑΣΗ ΕΙΤΕ ΣΕ ΑΔΙΚΟΠΡΑΞΙΑ (ΣΥΜΠΕΡΙΛΑΜΒΑΝΟΜΕΝΗΣ ΤΗΣ ΑΜΕΛΕΙΑΣ), ΓΙΑ ΣΥΜΠΤΩΜΑΤΙΚΕΣ, ΠΑΡΕΠΟΜΕΝΕΣ, ΕΜΜΕΣΕΣ, ΕΙΔΙΚΕΣ Ή ΠΟΙΝΙΚΕΣ ΒΛΑΒΕΣ ΟΠΟΙΟΥΔΗΠΟΤΕ ΕΙΔΟΥΣ Ή ΓΙΑ ΤΗΝ ΑΠΩΛΕΙΑ ΕΣΟΔΩΝ Ή ΚΕΡΔΩΝ, ΑΠΩΛΕΙΑ ΕΜΠΟΡΙΚΩΝ ΣΥΝΑΛΛΑΓΩΝ,

ΑΠΩΛΕΙΑ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΩΝ Ή ΔΕΔΟΜΕΝΩΝ Ή ΑΛΛΗ ΟΙΚΟΝΟΜΙΚΗ ΑΠΩΛΕΙΑ ΠΟΥ ΠΡΟΕΡΧΕΤΑΙ ΑΠΟ Ή ΣΕ ΣΧΕΣΗ ΜΕ ΤΗΝ ΠΩΛΗΣΗ, ΤΗΝ ΕΓΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗ, ΤΗ ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ, ΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ, ΤΗΝ ΑΠΟΔΟΣΗ, ΤΗΝ ΑΣΤΟΧΙΑ Ή ΤΗ ΔΙΑΚΟΠΗ ΤΩΝ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΩΝ ΤΗΣ, ΑΚΟΜΑ ΚΑΙ ΑΝ Η U.S. ROBOTICS Ή Ο ΕΞΟΥΣΙΟΔΟΤΗΜΕΝΟΣ ΑΝΤΙΠΡΟΣΩΠΟΣ ΤΗΣ ΓΝΩΡΙΖΟΥΝ ΤΗΝ ΠΙΘΑΝΟΤΗΤΑ ΕΜΦΑΝΙΣΗΣ ΤΕΤΟΙΩΝ ΒΛΑΒΩΝ ΚΑΙ ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΖΕΙ ΤΗΝ ΕΥΘΥΝΗ ΤΗΣ ΣΕ ΕΠΙΣΚΕΥΗ, ΑΝΤΙΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗ Ή ΕΠΙΣΤΡΟΦΗ ΤΟΥ ΚΟΣΤΟΥΣ ΑΓΟΡΑΣ ΠΟΥ ΚΑΤΑΒΛΗΘΗΚΕ, ΚΑΤΑ ΤΗΝ ΕΠΙΛΟΓΗ ΤΗΣ U.S. ROBOTICS. Η ΠΑΡΟΥΣΑ ΑΠΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ ΕΥΘΥΝΩΝ ΓΙΑ ΒΛΑΒΕΣ ΔΕΝ ΘΑ ΕΠΗΡΕΑΣΤΕΙ, ΕΑΝ ΟΠΟΙΑΔΗΠΟΤΕ ΑΠΟΖΗΜΙΩΣΗ ΠΟΥ ΠΑΡΕΧΕΤΑΙ ΜΕ ΒΑΣΗ ΤΟ ΠΑΡΟΝ ΕΓΓΡΑΦΟ ΑΠΟΤΥΧΕΙ ΣΤΗΝ ΕΚΠΛΗΡΩΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΒΑΣΙΚΟΥ ΤΗΣ ΣΚΟΠΟΥ.

6.0 ΔΗΛΩΣΗ ΑΠΟΠΟΙΗΣΗΣ:

Σε ορισμένες χώρες, πολιτείες, περιοχές ή επαρχίες δεν επιτρέπεται η εξαίρεση ή ο περιορισμός των έμμεσων εγγυήσεων ή ο περιορισμός των συμπτωματικών ή παρεπόμενων ζημιών για ορισμένα προϊόντα που διατίθενται στους καταναλωτές ή ο περιορισμός της ευθύνης για προσωπικό τραυματισμό, επομένως πιθανόν να περιορίζεται η εφαρμογή των ανωτέρω περιορισμών και εξαιρέσεων σε ότι αφορά τον ΠΕΛΑΤΗ. Όταν οι έμμεσες εγγυήσεις δεν επιτρέπεται από το νόμο να εξαιρεθούν στο σύνολό τους, η διάρκεια ισχύος τους θα περιοριστεί στα ΔΥΟ (2) ΕΤΗ που αναφέρονται στην εγγύηση αυτή. Η παρούσα εγγύηση δίνει στον ΠΕΛΑΤΗ συγκεκριμένα νομικά δικαιώματα, τα οποία πιθανόν να ποικίλουν, ανάλογα με την τοπική νομοθεσία.

7.0 ΔΙΕΠΟΥΣΑ ΝΟΜΟΘΕΣΙΑ:

Η παρούσα Περιορισμένη Εγγύηση θα διέπεται από τους νόμους της Πολιτείας του Ιλλινόις, Η.Π.Α. με εξαίρεση τους κανονισμούς που αντιβαίνουν σε νομοθετημένες αρχές και με εξαίρεση τη Σύμβαση των Ηνωμένων Εθνών περί Συμβάσεων Διεθνούς Πώλησης Αγαθών.

U.S. Robotics Corporation
935 National Parkway
Schaumburg, IL, 60173
Η.Π.Α.

المعلومات التنظيمية

التوافق مع CE



إعلان التوافق

نحن شركة، U.S. Robotics Corporation of 935 National Parkway، Schaumburg, Illinois, 60173-5157 USA، نعلن على مسؤوليتنا الخاصة أن المنتج، USRobotics Cordless Dual Phone for Skype، Accessory Handset، طرازه 9631، موضوع هذا الإعلان، يتوافق مع المعايير التالية و/أو مستندات معيارية أخرى.

EN301 489-1

EN301 489-6

EN301 406

EN60950-1

EN61000-3-2

EN61000-3-3

EN50360

نحن شركة U.S. Robotics Corporation، نعلن هنا بأن المنتج المذكور أعلاه يتوافق مع المتطلبات الأساسية والأحكام الأخرى الواردة في توجيهات 1999/5/EC.

تم اتباع إجراء تقييم المطابقة المشار إليه في المادة 10 (4) والموضح بالتفصيل في الملحق III من توجيهه 1999/5/EC.

يتوافق هذا الجهاز مع التوصية الأوروبية 1999/5/19/ECC التي تحكم عملية التعرض للإشعاع الكهرومغناطيسي.

تتوفر نسخة إلكترونية من إعلان التوافق الأصلي مع توصيات الاتحاد الأوروبي CE في موقع شركة U.S. Robotics على ويب: www.usr.com

حماية الصحة في الاتحاد الأوروبي

يتوافق هذا الجهاز مع متطلبات الاتحاد الأوروبي التي تحكم عملية التعرض للإشعاع الكهرومغناطيسي. ويعمل هذا الجهاز اللاسلكي كجهاز إرسال/استقبال وقد تم تصميمه وتصنيعه بحيث يتوافق مع القيود الموضوعية على التعرض للإشعاع والتي أوصى بها مجلس الاتحاد الأوروبي واللجنة الدولية International Commission on Non-Ionizing Radiation Protection (ICNIRP, 1999) لكامل المجموع السكانية. ويستخدم مقياس التعرض بالنسبة للأجهزة المحمولة "معدل الامتصاص المحدد" كوحدة قياس. قيمة SAR (معدل الامتصاص المحدد) القصوى لهذا الجهاز اللاسلكي التي تم قياسها في اختبار التوافق هي 0,04٢ واط/كغ.

الضمان المحدود لمدة عامين لشركة U.S. Robotics Corporation

١-٠ شروط عامة:

١-١ يمتد هذا الضمان المحدود فقط إلى المستخدم النهائي الأصلي (العميل) وهو غير قابل للتحويل.

١-٢ لا يجوز لأي موزع أو وكيل أو شريك جاري في شركة U.S. Robotics Corporation (U.S. ROBOTICS) القيام بتعديل في شروط هذا الضمان المحدود نيابة عن شركة U.S. ROBOTICS.

١-٣ يستثنى هذا الضمان المحدود بشكل صريح أي منتج لم يتم شراؤه كمنتج جديد من شركة U.S. ROBOTICS أو من وكيلها المعتمد.

١-٤ يسري هذا الضمان المحدود فقط في البلدة أو المقاطعة التي خصص المنتج للاستخدام فيها (وذلك كما هو موضح عن طريق رقم طراز المنتج وأية ملصقات به تشير إلى التصديق على المنتج من قبل هيئة الاتصالات المحلية).

١-٥ تفر شركة U.S. ROBOTICS وتضمن للعميل خلو هذا المنتج من عيوب التصنيع والخطامات، في ظل الاستخدام والخدمة العاديين. لمدة عامين اثنين من تاريخ الشراء من شركة U.S. ROBOTICS أو من وكيلها المعتمد.

١-٦ يتمثل التزام شركة U.S. ROBOTICS الوحيد بموجب هذا الضمان. وفقاً لتقديرها الخاص. في إصلاح المنتج أو الجزء للعيب أو استبداله بأجزاء جديدة أو بأجزاء معاد إصلاحها. أو تبديل المنتج أو الجزء للعيب بمنتج جديد أو بمنتج معاد إصلاحه أو بجزء مائل ومطابق. وفي حالة عدم توافر أي من الخيارين السابق ذكرهما لسبب مناسب يجوز لشركة U.S. ROBOTICS. وفقاً لتقديرها الخاص. رد الثمن الذي دفعه العميل على ألا يتعدى آخر سعر تجزئة معلن لشراء المنتج توصي به شركة U.S. ROBOTICS. مع خصم أية رسوم مستحقة على الخدمة. وتؤول ملكية كافة المنتجات أو الأجزاء المستبدلة لشركة U.S. ROBOTICS.

١-٧ تبلغ فترة ضمان شركة U.S. Robotics لأي منتج أو جزء مستبدل تسعين (٩٠) يوماً من تاريخ شحن المنتج أو الجزء إلى العميل.

١-٨ لا تفر شركة U.S. Robotics أو تضمن توافر برامجها مع متطلبات العميل أو عمل هذه البرامج مع أية أجهزة أو برامج مُقدمة من أية أطراف أخرى.

١-٩ لا تقوم شركة U.S. ROBOTICS بعمل ضمان أو بيان يفيد بأن تشغيل البرامج المُقدمة مع هذا المنتج سوف يتم دون توقف أو خلوها من العيوب. أو إصلاح كافة العيوب الموجودة بالبرامج.

١-١٠ لا تتحمل شركة U.S. ROBOTICS مسؤولية أية برامج أو بيانات أو معلومات أخرى خاصة بالعميل سواء كانت موجودة في هذا المنتج أو مخزنة عليه.

٢-٠ التزامات العميل:

- ١-٢ يتحمل العميل المسؤولية الكاملة عن توافق هذا المنتج مع مواصفات العميل ومتطلباته.
- ٢-٢ تنصح الشركة العميل على وجه التحديد بإنشاء نسخة احتياطية لجميع البرامج المقدمة مع هذا المنتج.
- ٣-٢ يتحمل العميل المسؤولية الكاملة عن التثبيت والتهيئة السليمة لهذا المنتج والتأكد من تثبيته وتهيئته وتشغيله وتوافقته على نحو سليم مع بيئة التشغيل التي سيعمل من خلالها.
- ٤-٢ لا بد أن يقدم العميل مستند الشراء المؤرخ إلى شركة U.S. ROBOTICS (نسخة من إيصال الشراء الأصلي من شركة U.S. ROBOTICS أو وكيلها المعتمد) لأية مطالبات بالاعتماد الضمان.

٣-٠ الحصول على خدمة الضمان:

- ١-٣ يجب على العميل الاتصال بالدعم الفني لشركة U.S. ROBOTICS أو بمركز خدمة معتمد تابع للشركة خلال فترة الضمان السارية لكي يحصل على اعتماد خدمة الضمان.
- ٢-٣ يجب على العميل تقديم رقم طراز المنتج والرقم للسلسل للمنتج ومستند الشراء المؤرخ (نسخة من إيصال الشراء الأصلي من شركة U.S. ROBOTICS أو وكيلها المعتمد) للحصول على اعتماد خدمة الضمان.
- ٣-٣ للحصول على معلومات حول كيفية الاتصال بالدعم الفني لشركة U.S. ROBOTICS أو مركز خدمة U.S. ROBOTICS المعتمد. الرجاء زيارة موقع شركة U.S. ROBOTICS على شبكة الويب وهو: www.usr.com
- ٤-٣ ينبغي أن تتوفر لدى العميل للمعلومات/ العناصر التالية وأن تكون في المتناول عند الاتصال بالدعم الفني لشركة U.S. ROBOTICS:

- رقم طراز المنتج
- الرقم للسلسل للمنتج
- مستند الشراء المؤرخ
- اسم العميل المتصل ورقم هاتفه
- إصدار نظام التشغيل لدى العميل
- القرص المضغوط الخاص بالتثبيت والتابع لشركة U.S. ROBOTICS
- دليل التثبيت الخاص بشركة U.S. ROBOTICS

٤-٠ استبدال الضمان:

- ٤-١ إذا أقر الدعم الفني لشركة U.S. ROBOTICS أو مركز الخدمة المعتمد التابع لها بعجز المنتج أو جزء منه عن أداء وظيفته بصورة جيدة أو القصور في أدائها بسبب يرجع مباشرة

إلى عيوب في الصناعة و/أو الخامات. وكانت فترة الضمان ومدتها عامان اثنان سارية على المنتج. وسوف يُرفق العميل نسخة من مستند الشراء المؤرخ (إبصال الاستلام الأصلي من شركة U.S. ROBOTICS أو من وكيلها المعتمد) مع المنتج أو الجزء المرجع. فسوف تصدر شركة U.S. ROBOTICS للعميل اعتماد المنتج المرجع (RMA) وإرشادات إرجاع المنتج إلى منطقة توزيع شركة U.S. ROBOTICS.

- ٤-٢ ستتم إعادة أي منتج أو جزء مرجع إلى شركة U.S. ROBOTICS دون اعتماد RMA الصادر من الشركة أو مركز الخدمة المعتمد الخاص بها إلى العميل.
- ٤-٣ يوافق العميل على دفع تكاليف الشحن لإعادة المنتج أو الجزء إلى مركز المراجعات المعتمد التابع لشركة U.S. ROBOTICS؛ وذلك لتأمين المنتج أو تحمل مسؤولية تعرضه لخطر الفقد أو التلف والذي يمكن أن يحدث أثناء النقل. واستخدام حاوية شحن مكافئة للتعبئة الأصلية.
- ٤-٤ لا تؤول مسؤولية فقد المنتج أو تلفه إلى شركة U.S. ROBOTICS حتى يتم استلام المنتج أو الجزء المرجع كمرجع معتمد إلى مركز المراجعات المعتمد التابع لشركة U.S. Robotics.
- ٤-٥ ستتم إزالة أغلفة عبوات المنتجات المرجعة المعتمدة الخاصة بالعمل وفحصها بصرياً ومطابقتها مع رقم طراز المنتج والرقم المسلسل له اللذين من أجلهما تم تقديم اعتماد المنتج المرجع (RMA). كما يتم فحص مستند الشراء المرفق بالمنتج المرجع للتأكد من تاريخ الشراء ومكانه. يجوز لشركة U.S. ROBOTICS رفض تقديم خدمة الضمان في حالة عدم مطابقة الفحص البصري للمنتج أو الجزء المرجع للمعلومات التي قدمها العميل والتي تم إصدار اعتماد المنتج المرجع وفقاً لها.
- ٤-٦ بمجرد إزالة غلاف المنتج الذي أرجعه العميل وفحصه بصرياً واختباره، ستقوم شركة U.S. ROBOTICS فقط ووفقاً لتقديرها الخاص، بإصلاح المنتج أو استبداله بمنتج جديد أو بمنتج معاد إصلاحه. وذلك في حدود ما تراه ضرورياً لإعادة المنتج أو الجزء إلى حالة التشغيل.
- ٤-٧ ستبذل شركة U.S. ROBOTICS جهداً كبيراً لشحن المنتج أو الجزء الذي تم إصلاحه أو استبداله إلى العميل على نفقة الشركة. خلال فترة زمنية لا تتعدى واحد وعشرين (٢١) يوماً من تاريخ استلام الشركة لمرجع العميل المعتمد في مركز مراجعات معتمد تابع لشركة U.S. ROBOTICS.

٤-٨ لن تتحمل شركة U.S. ROBOTICS أية مسؤولية قانونية تجاه التلفيات الناجمة عن تأخر تسليم أو تجهيز المنتج أو الجزء الذي تم إصلاحه أو استبداله.

٥-٠ الحدود:

٥-١ برامج THIRD-PARTY SOFTWARE: قد يتضمن هذا المنتج التابع لشركة U.S. Robotics أو يتم دمجها مع برامج Third-party، بشرط أن يكون الاستخدام في هذه الحالة محكوماً باتفاقيات ترخيص مستخدم نهائي منفصلة يقدمها بائعو برامج Third-party. ولا يسري ضمان U.S. ROBOTICS الحدود على برامج Third-party الأخرى. للحصول على الضمان الساري، راجع اتفاقية ترخيص المستخدم النهائي التي تحكم استخدام مثل هذه البرامج.

٢-٥ التلف الناجم عن سوء الاستخدام أو الإهمال أو عدم الالتزام أو التركيب الخاطئ و/أو العوامل البيئية: في حدود ما يُجيز القانون الساري. لا يسري هذا الضمان المحدود لشركة U.S. ROBOTICS على التلف والتمزق الطبيعيين. وتلف البيانات أو فقدها نتيجة للتدخل مع إصدارات أنظمة التشغيل الحالية و/أو المستقبلية أو غيرها من البرامج الحالية و/أو برامج ومكونات مستقبلية. وإجراء التبديلات (من قبل أية جهات بخلاف شركة U.S. ROBOTICS أو مراكز الخدمة المعتمدة التابعة لها) والتلف الناجم عن خطأ المشغل أو عدم الالتزام بالإرشادات كما هو موضح في مرجع المستخدم أو أي مرجع آخر مصاحب للمنتج. والتلف الناجم عن الأحداث الطبيعية مثل البرق والعواصف والفيضانات والحرائق والزلازل وغير ذلك. والعبث بالمنتجات التي تشير إلى الرقم المسلسل للمنتج أو إزالتها. وسوء الاستخدام والإهمال والتعامل غير السليم مع المنتج. والتلف الناجم عن الضغط الفيزيائي أو الحراري أو الكهربائي غير اللائق. والمنتجات المزيفة. وتلف البيانات أو فقدها بسبب فيروس على الكمبيوتر أو فيروس worm أو فيروس Trojan horse أو تلف محتوى الذاكرة أو أعطال المنتج نتيجة الحوادث أو سوء الاستخدام أو خطأ الاستعمال (بما في ذلك ولكن ليس مقصوراً على التثبيت الخاطئ والتوصيل بمصادر الجهد الكهربائي ومقابس التيار غير الصحيحة). والأعطال الناجمة عن منتجات غير تابعة لشركة U.S. ROBOTICS. والتلف الناجم عن التعرض للرطوبة أو البيئات التي تؤدي إلى التآكل أو التغييرات المفاجئة للجهد الكهربائي أو الشحن أو ظروف العمل غير المعتادة. أو استخدام المنتج خارج حدود البلدة أو المقاطعة المقصود استخدام المنتج بها (كما هو موضح برقم الطراز الخاص بالمنتج وأية ملصقات مصدقة للاتصالات الهاتفية المحلية الملصقة على المنتج).

٣-٥ تعد الضمانات والتعويضات السالفة الذكر مستثناة وخل محل كافة الضمانات والبنود والشروط الأخرى. صريحة كانت أو ضمنية. وسواء كانت قائمة بالفعل أو من المزمع تطبيقها بموجب تنفيذ القانون أو أية تشريعات أخرى إلى أقصى مدى يسمح به القانون. بما يتضمن ضمانات أو بنود أو شروط القابلية للتجارة أو الملاءمة لغرض خاص أو الحصول على جودة عالية أو المطابقة للمواصفات وعدم الانتهاك. وقد أخلت شركة U.S. ROBOTICS مسئوليتها عن هذا كله بوضوح. ولا تتحمل شركة U.S. ROBOTICS أية مسئولية فيما يتعلق ببيع أو تركيب أو صيانة أو استخدام منتجاتها. علمًا بأنها لم تفوض أية جهة أخرى لتتولى هذه المسئولية نيابة عنها.

٤-٥ تحديد المسئولية القانونية. تخلي شركة U.S. ROBOTICS مسئوليتها ومسئولية وكلائها إلى أقصى مدى يسمح به القانون بموجب العقد أو الضرر (شاملة بما في ذلك الإهمال) عن أية تعويضات من أي نوع سواء كانت عارضة أو لاحقة أو غير مباشرة أو خاصة أو تأديبية. أو عن الخسارة في العائد أو الأرباح أو الخسارة التجارية أو فقد المعلومات أو البيانات أو أية خسائر مالية أخرى تنجم عن أو تتعلق ببيع أو تركيب أو صيانة أو استخدام أو أداء أو عطل أو توقف تشغيل منتجاتها. وحتى في حالة تخدير شركة U.S. ROBOTICS أو وكلائها من إمكانية المطالبة بمثل هذه التعويضات. فإن مسئولية شركة U.S. Robotics ستقتصر على إصلاح أو استبدال أو رد ثمن الشراء المدفوع. وذلك وفقاً لتقدير شركة U.S. Robotics. لا يتأثر هذا الإخلاء الخاص بالمسئولية عن التلفيات في حالة عجز أي تعويض مُقدم في هذه الوثيقة عن أداء الغرض الرئيسي له.

٦-٠ إخلاء المسؤولية:

لا تسمح بعض البلدان أو الولايات أو المقاطعات أو الأقاليم باستثناء أو تحديد الضمانات الضمنية أو تحديد التلفيات العارضة أو اللاحقة على منتجات معينة تم توريدها للعملاء أو تحديد المسؤولية القانونية عن الضرر الشخصي. وبناءً عليه قد يتم قصر الحدود والاستثناءات المذكورة أعلاه في تطبيقها على العميل. وفي حالة عدم سماح القانون باستثناء الضمانات الضمنية كليةً، فإنه سيتم قصرها على مدة الضمان الكتابي وهي عامان. ويمنح هذا الضمان العميل حقوقاً قانونية محددة والتي قد تختلف حسب القانون المحلي.

٧-٠ القانون الحاكم:

يخضع هذا الضمان المحدود ويفسر بقوانين ولاية إلينويس. بالولايات المتحدة الأمريكية باستثناء تعارضه مع مبادئ القوانين وباستثناء اتفاقية الأمم المتحدة بشأن عقود البيع الدولي للبضائع.

U.S. Robotics Corporation
935 National Parkway
Schaumburg, IL, 60173
U.S.A.

